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Crivit CEK 29 C1

Congratulations!

By purchasing the Crivit CEK 29 C1 electric coolbox, hereinafter referred to as
the coolbox, you have opted for a quality product.

Before first using it, familiarise yourself with the way the coolbox works and read
these operating instructions through carefully. Be careful to follow the safety
instructions and only use the coolbox as described in the operating instructions
and for the applications given.

Keep these operating instructions in a safe place. If you pass the coolbox on to
someone else, make sure to give them all the relevant documents with it.

1. Intended use

The coolbox allows you to keep packed food and drinks cool or warm. The power
is supplied via a 12V cigarette lighter socket or a mains socket. You can use the
coolbox for camping, in the car or for similar applications.

Use the coolbox for private use only. Any use other than that mentioned above
does not correspond to the intended use. It has not been designed for corporate
or commercial applications.

This also includes applications

- in staff kitchen in shops, offices and other working environments

- in country guest houses

- by customers in hotels, motels and other accommodation facilities

- in bed and breakfast establishments

This coolbox fulfils all that relates to CE Conformity, relevant norms and
standards. Any modifications to the coolbox other than recommended changes
by the manufacturer may result in these standards no longer being met. The
manufacturer accepts no liability for any damage or malfunctions resulting
from this.

Observe the regulations and laws in the respective country of use.
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2. Package contents

e Coolbox
e These instructions (these instructions are also available at www.lidl-
service.com)

These operating instructions have a fold-out cover. On the inside of the cover,
the coolbox is shown with figures indicated. The meanings of the numbers are
as follows:

1 Cigarette lighter connector

2 Lid

3 Cable box (cigarette lighter cable)
4 Cable box (mains power cable)
5 Handle

6 Operating mode selector switch
7 Power adjustment knob

8 Power cord plug

9 Lock

10 Recess

" Fuse
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3. Technical specifications

Name of supplier:

Model name:

Category:

Annual energy consumption based
on the results of a standard test over
24 hours. Actual consumptionis a
function of usage and the location
of the device:

Usable capacity:

Temperature difference:

Climatic category:

Acoustic noise emission Eco Mode:
Acoustic noise emission Max Mode:
Overall dimensions:

Total space required in use:

Gross nominal content:

Max. load of goods:

Weight:

Power Consumption:

Supply voltage:

Cooling power:

Heating power:

Fuse (for 12 V operation):

Safety Class:

Insulation:

Targa GmbH
Crivit CEK 29 C1/ TMCB-001
Pantry

72 kWh

approx. 291

18°C

ST

34 dB

54 dB

approx. 482 x 414 x 327 mm (H x W x D)
approx. 800 x 520 x 430 mm (H x W x D)*
approx. 301

145009

approx. 4.8 kg

0.197 kWh /24 h (230 V)

220V -240V-50Hz, 12 V==

50 W (at220V -240V-),45 W (at12 V=)
45 W (at 220V -240V-), 36 W (at 12 V==)
5A

1l

PU foam - Refrigerant: Water

* Figures correspond to the space required to guarantee sufficient air
circulation and access the contents with the lid open.

The technical data and desigh may be changed without prior notice.
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3.1 Product datasheet

Supplier name or brand: TARGA GmbH

Supplier address: Coesterweg 45, 59494 Soest, GERMANY

Model name: Crivit CEK 29 C1, IAN: 519253 2504

Type of cooling device:

Low-noise device: no Model: free-
standing

Wine storage cabinet: no Other cooling device: no

General product parameters:

Parameter Value | Parameter Value

Overall Height 482 Total capacity

dimensions (in | Width 414 . 29

millimetres) Depth 327 (in dm3 or )

EEI 95 Energy efficiency class

Acoustic noise emission 24 Acoustic noise emission B

(in dB(A) re 1 pW) class

Annual en.ergy . . Subtropical

consumption 72 Climatic category: Jone

(in kWh/a)

Minimum ambient Maximum ambient

temperature (in °C) for 16°C temperature (in °C) for 38°C

which the cooling device which the cooling

is suitable device is suitable

Winter mode no
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Compartment parameters:

Compartment parameters and values

Capacit Defrost
of P y Recommended type
temperature Freezing (automatic
Compartment type compart- . I
setting for capability |defrost=
ment . .
. optimum food |(in kg/24h) |A, manual
(indm3 - -
storage (in °C) defrost =
orl)
M)
Food yes 29.0 ECO — —
compartment
Wine storage no XX X . [A/M]
compartment
Cellar
compartment no X X T [A/M]
Compartment
for fresh food no XX X B [A/M]
Chill no X,X X — [A/M]
compartment
Zero star or ice-
making no X,X X — [A/M]
compartment
One star
compartment no XX X T [A/M]
Two star no X,X X — [A/M]
compartment
Three star no X X _ [A/M]
compartment
Four star no XX X _ [A/M]
compartment
Two star section no X, X X — [A/M]
X, XX
Variable Compart- (fosrt;c:'ur
temperature P X,X X [A/M]
ment types compart-
compartment ments)
or—

This table is available to download from this link:
www.targa.gmbh/downloads/erp/519253_2504.pdf
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4. Safety instructions

Before you use the coolbox for the first time, please read
the following notes and heed all warnings, even if you are
familiar with handling electronic devices. Keep these
operating instructions in a safe place for future reference.
If you sell or pass the coolbox on to another person, it is
imperative that you also hand over these operating
instructions. The operating instructions are an integral
part of the product.
DANGER! This symbol and the word “Danger”
alert you to a potentially dangerous situation.
Ignoring it can lead to severe injury or even
death.
WARNING! This symbol and the word
“"Warning"” denote important information
required for the safe operation of the product
and for the safety of its users.

This symbol denotes further information on
the topic.

Manufacturer's address

/A DANGER! This device may be used by children of 8
years or over or by persons with physical, sensory or
mental impairments or those with no knowledge or
experience providing they are supervised or they have
been given instructions on the proper use of the device
and they understand the associated risks. This
product is not a toy. The product must not be cleaned
or maintained by unsupervised children. Children aged
3 to 8 can load or unload the coolbox. Keep the
packaging materials out of the reach of children. There
is a risk of suffocation.
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A DANGER! If smoke, unusual noises or smells are
noticed, disconnect the coolbox from the power supply
immediately. If this occurs, the coolbox should not be
used before it has been inspected by authorised
service personnel. Never inhale smoke from a possible
device fire. If you do inadvertently inhale smoke, seek
medical attention. Smoke inhalation can be damaging
to your health.

/A DANGER! Do not store explosive materials such as
aerosol containers with flammable propellants in the
device.

/A DANGER! Never transport the coolbox in the
passenger compartment of a vehicle.

/A DANGER! To prevent traffic accident risks, arrange the
connection cable in the vehicle so that it does not
impede the driver.

/A DANGER! When in the vehicle, secure the coolbox
against sudden movements, so it does not present a
risk to the vehicle occupants in the event or hard
braking or an accident. Store the coolbox in the boot.

A WARNING! The coolbox must not be powered using
both connection cables at the same time. as these
could damage the coolbox.

A WARNING! Do not connect multiple sockets or
portable power adapters to the rear of the unit.

A WARNING! The coolbox must not be damaged in order
to avoid any further risks.

/A WARNING! Make sure that no fire hazards (e.g.
burning candles) are placed on or near the coolbox.
This constitutes a fire hazard!

/A WARNING! Do not expose the coolbox to any direct
heat sources (e.g. heaters), direct sunlight or artificial
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light. The device must not be exposed to rain, spray or
dripping water or abrasive liquids. Do not use the
coolbox near water. The coolbox must especially never
be immersed (do not place any containers containing
liguids such as drinks, vases, etc. on the coolbox).
Make sure that the coolbox is not subject to excessive
impacts or vibrations. Do not introduce any foreign
bodies into the device. as these could damage the
coolbox.

/A WARNING! The ventilation slots must not be covered.
Keep sufficient clearance to walls or other objects to
allow air to circulate freely. Otherwise, there is a risk of
overheating.

/A WARNING! Do not put liquids or ice directly into the
coolbox. This could damage the coolbox.

/A WARNING! This coolbox is not designed as a built-in
unit.

/A WARNING! This coolbox is not suitable for freezing
food.

/A WARNING! This coolbox is designed to be used at
ambient temperatures of between 16 °C and 38 °C.

Connection cable

/A DANGER! Never use adapter plugs or extension cables
and do not tamper with the cable. If a cable of this
device is damaged, it must be replaced by the
manufacturer, its customer service or a similarly
qualified person, in order to avoid any possible danger.
There is a risk of electric shock!

/A DANGER! Keep the connection cables dry at all times.
There is a risk of electric shock!

/A DANGER! Do not touch the connection cables with wet
hands. Otherwise there is a risk of lethal electric shock!
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/A DANGER! Make sure the device is disconnected from
the power source before cleaning. There is a risk of
electric shock!

/A WARNING! Always hold the connection cables on the
cigarette lighter connector or on the mains plug and
do not pull the connection cable itself.

A WARNING! Never place the coolbox, furniture or other
heavy objects on the connection cables and make sure
it does not get kinked.

/A WARNING! Never tie knots in the connection cables
and do not tie them to other cables. The connection
cables must be laid so that nobody can trip over them
or be obstructed by it.

/A WARNING! Make sure that the power cable cannot
become crushed or squashed.

IMPORTANT NOTE ON STORING FOOD

e The proper use of the coolbox, correct packaging of
food, maintenance of suitable temperatures and food
hygiene all affect the quality of food storage.

¢ Note the expiry date quoted on the food packaging.

e Food stored in the coolbox must be in sealed
containers or appropriate packaging to ensure it does
not absorb moisture or smells.

e Bottles with a high alcohol content must be properly
sealed and stored upright.

e Store heavy foods at the bottom and light or easily
damaged foods (e.g. fruit) on top in order to prevent
spoilage.

Follow the instructions below to prevent food

contamination:

e Leaving the lid [2] open for a long time can
considerable increase the temperature in the coolbox.
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e Clean any surfaces which come into regular contact
with food.

e Store raw meat and fish in suitable containers in the
coolbox so that they do not come into contact with or
drip on other food.

e |f you are leaving the coolbox empty for a long time,
clean it and leave the lid [2] open to prevent mould
forming.

5. Copyright

All the contents of this user manual are protected by copyright and provided to
the reader for information only. Copying data and information without the prior
explicit written consent of the author is strictly forbidden. This also applies to
any commercial use of the contents and information. All texts and diagrams are
up-to-date as of the date of printing. Subject to change without notice.

6. Before you start

Remove the coolbox from the packaging.
Check the coolbox for damage. If the coolbox is damaged, do not use it.

7. Getting started

Prior to using the coolbox for the first time, it is recommended that you clean it
for hygiene reasons. See also the chapter “8.3 Cleaning”.
The coolbox is not designed to be operated continuously. The maximum
operating time is 6 days. If the maximum operating time is reached, switch
the coolbox off for at least 2 hours.

Because of the materials used, there can be a slight product-specific smell
inside the coolbox before it is used for the first time. This smell is perfectly
harmless, but, for hygiene reasons, we recommend wiping the inside and
outside of the coolbox with a damp cloth before using it for the first time
(see also Chapter "8.3 Cleaning”). Do not store unwrapped food in it.

In keep-warm mode, the coolbox switches off when the internal temperature
reaches around 65 °C.

7.1Loading the coolbox

Move the carry handle [5] forwards until the word "OPEN" is visible. Now open
the lid [2]. Place the food and drinks in the coolbox. If you wish to keep food cool,
it is best to use pre-chilled food and drink. Close the lid [2] after loading. Move
the carry handle [5] backwards until the word "CLOSED" is visible.
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7.2 Transporting the coolbox
You can use the handle [5] to transport the coolbox.
7.3 Switching the coolbox on and off

7.3.112 V operation

A WARNING! Make sure that your vehicle has a 12 V
battery. Never operate the coolbox on 24 V vehicle
power.

Remove the connection cable with the cigarette lighter plug [1] from the cable
box [3]. Unwind the connection cable completely. Set the operating mode
selector switch [6] to “COLD" to keep food cold or “"HOT" to keep it warm. Then
connect the cigarette lighter plug [1] to a suitable cigarette lighter socket in your
vehicle. The coolbox is now switched on. To switch the coolbox off, disconnect
the cigarette lighter plug [1] from the cigarette lighter socket in your vehicle.

The power adjustment knob [7] on the front of the coolbox has no function
when operating the product with 12V. The coolbox works at full power. It can
cool contents down to a maximum of 20 °C cooler inside the box than the
ambient temperature (for 23 °C ambient temperature). In keep-warm mode,
the maximum internal temperature is around 65 °C (for 23 °C ambient
temperature).

As the cigarette lighter sockets in some vehicles are still live even when the
ignition is off, you should disconnect the cigarette lighter plug [1] from the
cigarette lighter socket of your vehicle when you leave the vehicle.
Otherwise, the drain on your vehicle battery could be so high that the engine
will no longer start.

Do not use the coolbox in 12V cooling mode if the ambient temperature is
below 18 °C to prevent the contents freezing.

7.3.2230 V operation

Remove the connection cable with the mains plug [8] from the cable box [4].
Unwind the connection cable completely. Plug the mains plug [8] into an easily
accessible mains socket. Set the operating mode selector switch [6] to “COLD"
to keep food cold or "HOT" to keep it warm. Turn the power adjustment knob [7]
on the front of the coolbox clockwise past the ECO position to switch the
coolbox on. Set the power you want using the power adjustment knob [7]. Turn
the power adjustment knob [7] clockwise to increase the power and
anticlockwise to reduce the power.

For maximum cooling power, in cooling mode turn the power adjustment knob
[7] to the "MAX" position. It can cool contents down to a maximum of 20 °C
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cooler inside the box than the ambient temperature (for 23 °C ambient
temperature).

For maximum warming power, in keep-warm mode turn the power adjustment
knob [7] to the "MAX" position. In keep-warm mode, the maximum internal
temperature is around 65 °C (for 23 °C ambient temperature).

To switch the coolbox off, turn the power adjustment knob [7] anticlockwise to
the "OFF" position, until it engages.

Set the power adjustment knob [7] to the "ECO" position. The coolbox works

in eco mode (power-saving mode). In this mode it can cool contents down to

a maximum of 8 to 11 °C cooler inside the box than the ambient temperature.
7.4 Energy-saving tips

When in cooling mode, do not expose the coolbox to direct sunlight.

Always load with chilled food and drinks when in cool mode.

Do not open the coolbox for longer than necessary and close the lid [2] fully.

Make sure that air can circulate between the food. The coolbox can be
loaded with a maximum of 36 upright 330 ml drink cans (@ 67 mm x H 115
mm).

8. Maintenance/cledaning

8.1 Mdintenance

/A WARNING! Servicing is required if the coolbox is
damaged in any way, for example, if liquid or objects
have entered the casing, if the coolbox is exposed to
rain or moisture, if it is not working properly or if it has
been dropped. If smoke, unusual noises or smells are
noticed, disconnect the coolbox from the power supply
immediately. If this occurs, the coolbox should not be
used before it has been inspected by authorised
service personnel. All servicing work must be carried
out by qualified specialist personnel. Never open the
casing of the coolbox.
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8.2 Replacing the 12V fuse

Replace the fuse [11] if it is defective. Proceed as follows to replace the fuse [11]:
e Unplug the cigarette lighter plug [1] from the cigarette lighter socket.
e Undo the screw on the fuse box and pull off the cap.
¢ Replace the fuse [11] with a new fuse [11] of the same type. You can purchase
a suitable fuse [11] from any electrical retailer.
* Replace the cap and retighten the screw.

8.3 Cleaning

/A DANGER! Make sure the device is disconnected from
the power source before cleaning. There is a risk of
electric shock!

/A DANGER! Make sure that no liquid gets into the lid, in
order to prevent hazards.

Remove the lid [2] for cleaning by opening it as far as it goes and pressing it off
the recess [10] to the back right.

To clean the lid [2], use a slightly dampened cloth. Never use any solvents or
cleaners that may damage the plastic. You can clean the ventilation slots on the
lid [2] carefully with a soft brush.

Clean the inside of the coolbox with washing-up liquid and then rinse out with
clean water. Then dry the coolbox off thoroughly.

After cleaning, replace the lid [2] by moving it towards the coolbox in an upright
position. Place the lid [2] first into the left-hand opening and then push it down
into the right-hand recess [10].

To clean the casing, use a slightly damp cloth. Never use any solvents or
cleaners that may damage the plastic. For stubborn dirt, add a little detergent
to the damp cloth.

9. Storage when not in use

If you do not wish to use the coolbox for an extended period, remove all contents.
Disconnect the coolbox from the power supply and store the connection cables
in the cable boxes [3], [4]. Store the coolbox in a clean, dry place out of direct
sunlight. Leave the lid [2] open when in storage to ensure the coolbox is well
ventilated. You can hold the lid open [2] using the lock [9].
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10. Troubleshooting

The coolbox does not work.

e Check that the cigarette lighter plug [1] is correctly inserted into the
cigarette lighter socket or the mains plug [8] is correctly connected to the
mains.

e For 12 V operation: Switch on your vehicle ignition as many vehicles only
supply electricity to the cigarette lighter socket when the ignition is on.

e For 12 V operation: The fuse [11] is faulty. Replace the fuse [11] by following
the instructions in chapter “8.2 Replacing the 12V fuse”.

The coolbox is not cooling properly.

e Move the coolbox to a cooler position. Make sure that the coolbox is not
exposed to direct sunlight.

¢ Make sure that the ventilation slots are not covered and there is sufficient
room for air to circulate.

e For 230 V operation: Check the position of the power adjustment knob [7] on
the front of the coolbox and, if required, turn it clockwise to increase the
power.

The coolbox is hot warming properly.

o Make sure that the ventilation slots are not covered and there is sufficient
room for air to circulate.

e For 230 V operation: Check the position of the power adjustment knob [7] on
the front of the coolbox and, if required, turn it clockwise to increase the
power.

11. Environmental regulations and disposal information

Directive 2012/19/EU. All electrical and electronic devices must
be disposed of separately from household waste at official
disposal centres. Avoid damage to the environment and risks to
your personal health by disposing of the device properly. For
further information about proper disposal, contact your local
government, disposal bodies or the shop where you bought the
device.

X Devices marked with this symbol are subject to the European

Dispose of all packaging in an environmentally friendly manner.
Cardboard packaging can be taken to paper recycling centres or
public collection points for recycling. Any film or plastic contained
in the packaging should be taken to your public collection points
for disposal.

ES/PT
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Only relevant for France:

"“Sorting made easy”

The product, the accessories, the printed material and the packaging are
recyclable. They are subject to enhanced manufacturer responsibility and are
sorted and collected separately.

Relevant for Spain and Portugal only:
Please separate the packaging material
and dispose of it in the relevant collection
containers in accordance with the symbols
on the packaging:

B

Please note the markings on the packaging material when
disposing of it, it is labelled with abbreviations (a) and numbers
(b), the meanings of which are as follows:

1-7: plastic / 20-22: paper and cardboard / 80-98: composite
materials.

Symbol

Material Contained in the following packaging
elements for this product

B

PE-LD

Low density

Packing material, cable ties
polyethylene

3
o

Corrugated Shipping and inner carton (only for online
3 cardboard orders)
& Paper Paper insert

12. Conformity notes

q
A

AA

The product complies with the requirements of the applicable
European and national directives. Evidence of conformity has been
provided. The manufacturer has the relevant declarations and
documentation.

The product complies with the requirements of the applicable
national directives of the Republic of Serbia.
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The complete EU declaration of conformity and, if applicable, additional
declarations of conformity can be downloaded from the following link:

https://www.targa.gmbh/downloads/conformity/519253_2504.pdf
Contact address in accordance with 2023/988 Product Safety Regulation:
ce@targa.de

13. Food-grade use

health when used in contact with food in accordance with the

“ This symbol designates products whose physical and chemical
composition has been tested and found to be non-hazardous to
requirements of Regulation EU 1935/2004.

14. Warranty and Service Information

Warranty of TARGA GmbH
Dear Customer,

This device is sold with three years warranty from the date of purchase. In the
event of product defects, you have legal rights towards the seller. These
statutory rights are not restricted by our warranty as described below.

Warranty conditions

The warranty period commences upon the date of purchase. Please keep the
original receipt in a safe place as it is required as proof of purchase. If any
material or manufacturing faults occur within three years of purchase of this
product, we will repair or replace the product free of charge as we deem
appropriate.

Warranty period and legal warranty rights

The warranty period is not extended in the event of a warranty claim. This also
applies to replaced and repaired parts. Any damage or defects discovered upon
purchase must be reported immediately when the product has been unpacked.
Any repairs required after the warranty period will be subject to charge.

Scope of warranty

The device was carefully manufactured in compliance with stringent quality
guidelines and subjected to thorough testing before it left the works. The
warranty applies to material and manufacturing faults. This warranty does not
cover product components which are subject to normal wear and which can
therefore be regarded as wearing parts, or damage to fragile components such
as switches, rechargeable batteries or components made of glass. This
warranty is void if the product is damaged, incorrectly used or serviced. To
ensure correct use of the product, always comply fully with all instructions
contained in the user manual. The warnings and recommendations in the user
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manual regarding correct and incorrect use and handling of the product must
always be observed and complied with. The product is solely designed for
private use and is not suitable for commercial applications. The warranty is
rendered void in the event of incorrect handling and misuse, if it is subjected to
force, and also if any person other than our authorised service technicians
interfere with the device. No new warranty period commences if the product is
repaired or replaced.

Submitting warranty claims
To ensure speedy handling of your complaint, please note the following:

- Before using your product for the first time, please read the enclosed
documentation carefully. Should any problems arise which cannot be
solved in this way, please call our hotline.

- Always have your receipt, the product article number as well as the
serial number (if available) to hand as proof of purchase.

- If it is not possible to solve the problem on the phone, our hotline
support staff will initiate further servicing procedures depending on the
fault.

- You can find this and many more manuals, product videos and
installation software available for download at www.lidl-service.com.
This QR code takes you directly to the LIDL service page (www.lidI-
service.com). There, you can enter the item number (IAN) to access your
operating manual.

[=]
=

PDF ONLINE
www.lidl-service.com

Spare parts to repair this device will be available for at least 7 years from the
purchase date.

Spare parts availability

English - 19



Crivit CEK 29 C1

B Service / Spare parts request / Repair request
(GB) Phone: 0800404 7657

E-Mail: targa@lidl.co.uk

(IE) Phone: 1800101010
E-Mail: targa@lidl.ie

(MT)  Phone: 800 62230
E-Mail: targa@lidl.com.mt

(CY) Phone: 8009 4241
E-Mail: targa@lidl.com.cy

IAN: 519253_2504

A= Manufacturer

Please note that the following address is not a service address. First contact the
service point stated above.

TARGA GmbH
Coesterweg 45
59494 Soest
GERMANY
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Gratuldlunk!

A Crivit CEK 29 C1 elektromos hiitétaska, tovdbbiakban a hiitétdska,
megvdsarlasdval egy minéségi termékhez jutott hozzd.

Az els6 haszndlat el6tt alaposan olvassa el a Kezelési utmutatét a hitétaska
mikodésének megismerése érdekében. Kovesse koriiltekintéen a biztonsdgi
eléirasokat, és csak a Kezelési utmutatéban leirt mddon, illetve a megadott
célokra haszndlja a hiitétaskat.

Tartsa a Kezelési utmutatdét biztos helyen. Bizonyosodjon meg réla, hogy

minden vonatkozé dokumentumot dtadjon, ha a hitétdskdat mdsnak dtadja.

1. Rendeltetésszerii haszndlat

A hit6étaska lehetévé teszi a csomagolt ételek vagy italok hidegen vagy
melegen tartdsat. 12 V-os szivargyujté vagy hdlézati csatlakozdéaljzat biztositja
a fesziiltségellatast. Kempingezéshez, autéban vagy hasonlé alkalmazdshoz
haszndlhaté a hiitétdska.

A hit6tdska kizdrélag magdnhaszndlatra szolgdl. A fentiektél eltéré bdrmilyen
mads haszndlat nem tekinthet6 rendeltetésszer(i haszndlatnak. Nem szolgdl sem
vdllalati, sem kereskedelmi alkalmazadsra.

Ez magdban foglalja a kdvetkezd alkalmazdsokat is

- Uizletek, iroddk és egyéb munkahelyek személyzeti konyhdiban
- falusi vendéghdzakban

- szdlloddk, motelek vagy mds szalldshelyek vendégei dltal

- reggelit add szdlldshelyeken

Ez a hitétdaska kielégiti valamennyi CE megfeleléségi és egyéb szabvdnyt. A
hitétaskanak a gydrtd dltal javasoltakon tuli bdrmilyen mdédositdsa a fenti
szabvdnyoknak valé megfelelés megszilinését okozhatja. A gydrté nem tehetd
felel6ssé az ebbdél szdrmazé kdrokért vagy meghibdsoddsért.

Tartsa be azillet orszdg hatdlyos rendelkezéseit és jogszabdlyait.
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2. A csomag tartalma

e Hiit6taska

o E Kezelési utmutaté (a www.lidI-service.com webhelyen is megtaldlhaté e
Kezelési utmutatd)

Ez a Kezelési utmutatd egy kihajthaté fedlapot tartalmaz. A fedélap belsé
oldaldn lathatd a hitétdska a feltlintetett szadmokkal. A szdmok a kdvetkezbket

jelentik:

VO 0O NONOhhWDN =

— -
= O

Szivargyujtoé csatlakozé

Fedél

Kdbelrekesz (szivargyujté kdbel)
Kdbelrekesz (hdldézati kdbel)
Fogantyu

Uzemmad vdlaszté kapcsold
Teljesitményszabdlyozé gomb
Hdlézati kabel csatlakozédugédja
Zar

Ureg

Biztositék
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3. Mliiszaki adatok

Forgalmazé:

Modell neve:

Kategéria:

A 24 6rds, szabvdnyos tesztelés
eredményein alapul az éves
energiafogyasztds. A
haszndlattdl és az eszkoz helyétdl
fligg az éves fogyasztds:
Hasznos Grtartalom:
Hémérséklet-kiilonbség:
Klimakategéria:

Akusztikus zajkibocsdtds
Gazdasdgos lizemmaddban:
Akusztikus zajkibocsdtds
Maximadalis izemmoaddban:
Befoglalé méretek:

Haszndlathoz sziikséges teljes tér:

Bruttd névleges (rtartalom:
Maximadlis élelmiszermennyiség:
Suly:

Teljesitményfelvétel:
Tdpfesziiltség:
Hitételjesitmény:

Flit6teljesitmény:
Biztositék (12 V-os miikodés):

Biztonsdgi osztdly:
Szigetelés:

Targa GmbH
Crivit CEK 29 C1/ TMCB-001
Eléstar

72 kWh
kb.291
18°C
ST

34 dB

54 dB

kb. 482 x 414 x 327 mm
(magas x széles x mély)
kb.800 x 520 x 430 mm
(magas x széles x mély)*
kb.301

14500 g

kb. 4,8 kg

0,197 kWh / 24 éra (230 V)
220V -240V-50 Hz, 12 V=
50 W (220 V - 240 V- esetén),
45 W (12 V=== esetén)

45 W (220 V - 240 V- esetén),
36 W (12 V== esetén)

5A

ol

PU-hab - Hit6kozeg: Viz

* Annak garantdldsdra, hogy megfelelé legyen a levegbkeringés és nyitott
fedélnél a tartalomhoz valé hozzdaférés a sziikséges térre vonatkoznak a

szdmok.

A mdlszaki
vdltoztathato.

adatok és a készilék kialakitdsa el6zetes értesités nélkiil
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3.1 Termék adatlap

Szallité neve vagy a mdarka: TARGA GmbH

Szallité cime: Coesterweg 45, 59494 Soest, GERMANY

Modell neve: Crivit CEK 29 C1, Tétel azonositészam: 519253 2504

Hiit6 tipusa:
Alacsony zajszintl eszkdz: nem |Modell: szabadon allé
Bortdrold rekesz: nem |Egyéb hiité: nem
Altalénos termékparaméterek:
Paraméter Erték |Paraméter Erték
Teljes méret Magassdg | 482 s
I P P Teljes Grtartalom
(milliméterben) | Szélesség 414 (dm3-ben vagy literben) 29
Mélység 327
Energiahatékonysdgi 05 Energiahatékonysdgi E
mutaté osztdly
Akusztikus zajkibocsdtds Akusztikus
(dB(A)-ban 1pW 34 L e . B
L . zajkibocsatdsi osztaly
teljesitménynél)
:Ek\(lt\ali;ag\tla)rglafogyasztas 72 Klimakategéria: Szub;:lopum
Minimadlis h6mérséklet Maximdlis h6mérséklet
(°C-ban), amelyben a hiité 16°C |(°C-ban), amelyben a 38°C
még haszndlhatd. h(it6 még haszndlhatd.
Téli izemmod nem
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Rekeszparaméterek:

Rekeszparaméterek és értékek

Optimadlis

Leolvasztds

I’?ekesz ételtdroldshoz | Mélyhditési tipusa .
, Grtartalom ‘. ) ., (automatikus

Rekesztipus ajdanlott képesség o

(dm3-ben P leolvasztds =

hémérséklet (kg/24 s

vagy et (0 L A, kézi

. bedllitas (°C- 6érdaban) P

literben) leolvasztds =

ban)
M)
Etelrekesz igen 29,0 Energljlqtq- — —
karékos
Bortdrolé
rekesz nem XX X — [A/M]
Borh(ité
rekesz nem XX X - [A/M]
Friss étel
rekesz nem XX X - [A/M]
Sokkold
rekesz nem X, X X — [A/M]
Nullacsillagos
vagy _
jégkockaké- nem XX X [A/M]
szit6 rekesz
Egycsillagos _
rekesz nem XX X [A/M]
Kétcsillagos
rekesz nem XX X - [A/M]
Hdromcsil-
lagos rekesz nem XX X B [A/M]
Négycsillagos nem XX X _ [A/M]
rekesz
Kletcsnlqgos nem X x _ [A/M]
rész
Valioztathato Rekesz- (né )((:':i)l(la os
hémérsékletl , X, X X ay 9 [A/M]
tipusok rekeszekhez)
rekesz
vagy —

Ez a tdbldzat letdlthet6 a ezen hivatkozds haszndlatdval:

www.targa.gmbh/downloads/erp/519253_2504.pdf
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4. Biztonsagi utmutatdasok

A hiitétadska elsé haszndlata elétt olvassa el a
kézikdnyvben lévo osszes megjegyzést és
figyelmeztetést, még akkor is, ha ismeri az elektronikus
eszkdzdk kezelését. Késbbbi utdnanézés céljabdl, a
Kezelési utmutatét tartsa  biztonsdgos  helyen.
Amennyiben eladja vagy mdsnak dtadja a hitétdaskat,
feltétlentil adja dat ezt a kézikényvet is. A Kezelési
utmutatd a termék részét képezi.
VESZELY! Ez a szimbélum, valamint a
Veszély" sz6 potencidlisan veszélyes
helyzetre figyelmeztet. Ennek figyelmen Kivdil
hagydsa sulyos vagy akdr haldlos sériiléshez
is vezethet.
FIGYELMEZTETES! Ez a szimbélum, valamint
a ,Figyelmeztetés" sz6 a termék biztonsdgos
haszndlatdhoz és a felhaszndlok védelméhez
sziikséges lényeges informdcidkat jelez.

E szimbolum a témakorre vonatkozoé fontos
informdciot jelol.

Gydrté cime

A VESZELY! Ezen eszkozt 8 éves vagy anndl idésebb
gyermekek, valamint csokkent fizikai, érzékszervi vagy
mentdlis képességl vagy tapasztalatlan személyek is
haszndlhatjdk, felligyelet alatt, vagy ha az eszkéz
megfeleld haszndlatdardl tdjékoztatdst kaptak, és
megértették az ezzel kapcsolatos kockdzatot. Nem
jatékszer e termék. A terméket felligyelet nélkil nem
tisztithatjdk és nem tarthatjdk karban gyermekek. 3 és
8 év kozotti gyermekek berakodhatnak a hiitétdskdba,
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illetve kirakodhatnak abbdl. Tartsa a csomagoldst
gyermekektdél tavol. Fenndll a fulladds veszélye.

A VESZELY! Amennyiben flstot, szokatlan hangot vagy
szagot észlel, azonnal bontsa a hiGtétaska
tapfesziltség csatlakozdsdat. Ha ez tortént, akkor
addig ne haszndlja ismét a hitétaskat, amig egy
illetékes szerviztechnikussal nem ellenériztette azt. A
készlilék esetleges kigyulladdsa esetén ligyeljen arra,
hogy ne lélegezze be a flstét. Ha mégis belélegzi a
flistot, forduljon orvoshoz. A flist belélegzése
kdrosithatja az egészségét.

/A VESZELY! Ne tdroljon olyan robbanéképes anyagokat
az eszkoézben, mint példdul gyulékony hajtéanyagos
aeroszolos palackok.

A\ VESZELY! Sohase szdllitsa a jarmi utasterében a
hitétaskat.

A VESZELY! A kozlekedési baleset veszélyeinek az
elkerlilése érdekében ugy vezesse a csatlakozokdbelt,
hogy az ne akaddlyozza a vezet6t.

/A VESZELY! Amikor a jarmdben van a hitétdska, akkor
a hirtelen elmozduldsok ellen régzitse a hitétdaskat,
igy hirtelen vagy erls fékezés, illetve baleset esetén
nem jelent veszélyt az utasokra. A csomagtartéban
tdrolja a hitétdaskat.

A FIGYELMEZTETES! Egyidejlleg nem haszndlhaté a
két csatlakozokdbel a hitétdska fesziltségellatasara,
mivel ez kdrosithatja a hitétaskat.

A FIGYELMEZTETES! Ne csatlakoztasson tSbb aljzatot
vagy hordozhatdé tdpegységet a késziilék hatuljara.

A FIGYELMEZTETES! A tovdbbi kockdzatok elkeriilése
érdekében sérilésmentesnek kell a hitétdskdnak
lennie.
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A FIGYELMEZTETES! Sohase tegyen semmilyen
tlzforrdst (pl. ég6 gyertydt) a hitétdskdra vagy annak
kozelébe. Ez tlizveszélyes!

/A FIGYELMEZTETES! Ne tegye ki a hiit6taskdt kdzvetlen
héforrdsnak (pl. flitétest), kdzvetlen napfénynek vagy
Idmpafénynek. Tilos esének, freccsend vagy csepegd
viznek vagy doérzsolé anyag tartalmu folyadékoknak
kitenni a hitétdaskdat. Ne haszndlja viz kdzelében a
hiitétaskat. Soha ne meritse a h(itétaskat vizbe (ne
tegyen a hitétaskdara vagy a kodzelébe semmilyen
folyadékot tartalmazé edényt, példdul vazdat). Ovja a
hiitétdskdt minden utédéstdl és tulzott rdzkdddstol.
Sohase tegyen idegen tdrgyakat a hiitétdskdba, mivel
ezek kdrosithatjak a hlitétaskat.

A FIGYELMEZTETES! Tilos lefedni a szell6zényildsokat.
Tartsa elég tdavol a falaktél vagy mds targyaktdél, hogy
szabadon keringhessen a levegé. Ellenkezé esetben
fenndll a tilmelegedés a veszélye.

A\ FIGYELMEZTETES! Ne t6ltson folyadékok vagy jeget
kdzvetlenlil a hitétdskdba. Ez kdrosithatja a
hitétaskat.

A FIGYELMEZTETES! Nem beépithetd egységként
tervezték ezen hitétdskat.

A FIGYELMEZTETES! Nem alkalmas mélyhitdtt étel
tdroldsdra ezen hiitétdska.

A FIGYELMEZTETES! 16 és 38 °C kozotti kérnyezeti
hémérsékleten valé haszndlatra tervezték ezen
hitétaskat.

Csatlakozokabel

A VESZELY! Sohase haszndljon adapterdugét vagy
hosszabbitdkdbelt és ne mddositsa a kdbelt. Ha a
kdbel sériilt, akkor ezen eszkdz kdrosoddsdnak az
elkerilése érdekében a gydrtoéval, annak
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tgyfélszolgalataval vagy hasonléan képzett
személlyel cseréltesse azt ki. Aramiités veszélye!

A VESZELY! Mindig tartsa szdrazon a csatlakozdkdbelt.
Aramiités veszélye!

A VESZELY! Ne fogja meg a csatlakozékdbelt nedves
kézzel. Ellenkez6 esetben fenn dll a haldlos dramiités
veszélye dll fenn!

A\ VESZELY! Tisztitds el6tt ellendrizze, hogy az eszkoz le
van-e vdlasztva a fesziiltségforrasrél. Aramiités
veszélyel

A FIGYELMEZTETES! Mindig a szivargyujtd, illetve
hdlézati csatlakozékdbel csatlakozdjdndl fogva hiuzza
Ki azt, és ne a kdbelnél fogva.

A FIGYELMEZTETES! Sohase tegye a hitétaskat,
butordarabot vagy mds nehéz tdargyat a
csatlakozékdbelre, és ellenérizze, hogy az nincs-e
hurok rajta.

A FIGYELMEZTETES! Sohase kdsson csomét d
csatlakozékdbelre, és ne késse mds vezetékekhez. A
csatlakozékdbelt ugy kell lefektetni, hogy senki ne
botolhasson bele, illetve ne gdtolja a kézlekedést.

A FIGYELMEZTETES! Ugyeljen arra, hogy a hdlézati
kdbel ne térjdn meg vagy nyomaodjon 6ssze.

ETEL TAROLASARA VONATKOZO FONTOS

MEGJEGYZES

e A hitétaska megfelelé haszndlata, az étel helyes
csomagoldsa, az elbirt hémérsékletek fenntartdsa és
az élelmiszer-higiénia egyardnt befolydsolja a tdarolds
mindségét.

e Ne feledje, hogy a lejdrati datum megtaldlhaté az
élelmiszer csomagoldsan.

e Lezdrt dobozokban vagy megfelel6 csomagoldsban
kell az élelmiszereket a h(itétadskdban tdarolni annak
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biztositdsdra, hogy azok ne szivjonak magukba
nedvességet és szagokat.

o Megfeleléen lezdrva és fliggdleges helyzetben kell a
magas alkoholtartalmu palackokat tdrolni.

e A nehéz élelmiszereket alul, mig a konnyli vagy
sérilékeny élelmiszereket (pl. gylimdlcs) felul kell
tdarolni a romldsuk megakaddlyozdsdra.

Az élelmiszer romldsdnak megakaddlyozdsa érdekében

tartsa be az aldbbi utmutatdsokat:

e Ha hosszu ideig nincs a helyén a fedél [2], akkor
jelentésen emelkedhet a hiitétdskdban a h6mérséklet.

e Tisztitson meg minden olyan fellletet, amely
rendszeresen érintkezik élelmiszerrel.

e Megfelel6 dobozba téve tdrolja a nyers hust és halat a
hitétdskdban, hogy az ne érintkezhessen mds
élelmiszerrel, illetve abbdl ne csepeghessen a leve mds
élelmiszerre.

e Ha hosszabb ideig lUresen hagyja a hitétdaskat, akkor
tisztitsa meg és, a fedd [2] nélkiul tdrolja, hogy
megakaddlyozza a penészedést.

5. Szerzoi jog

Jelen Kezelési utmutatd szerz6i jog védi és az olvasénak csak informdcidul
szolgdl. Szigoruan tilos az adatok és informdcidk mdsoldsa a szerz§ elézetes,
kifejezett irdsbeli hozzdjdruldsa nélkil. Ez vonatkozik a tartalom és az
informdcidok bdrmilyen kereskedelmi célua felhaszndldsdra is. Valamennyi
szoveg és dbra a nyomtatds idejének megfelel6 dllapotot tiikrozi. Az Utmutatd
tartalma elézetes értesités nélkil vdltozhat.

6. Miel6tt hasznalatba venné

Vegye ki a hitétdskat a csomagoldsdbdl.

Ellenérizze, hogy nem sériilt-e a hitétdska. Ha a hitétaska sériilt, akkor ne
haszndlja.
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7.Elso Iépések

A hUtétdaska elsé haszndlata elétt, higiéniai okokbdl célszerl kitisztitani azt.
Ldsd a ,8.3 Tisztitds" cimdi fejezet.
Nem tervezték folyamatos mikédésre a hitétaskat. 6 nap a maximdlis
mikddési idé. Ha elérte a maximdlis mikddési idét, akkor legaldbb 2 érdra
kapcsolja ki a hiitétaskat.

A haszndlt anyagok miatt kevés a terméktdl fiiggé szag érezheté a
hlitétdska belsejében az elsé haszndlata elétt. Teljesen drtalmatlan ez a
szag, de higiéniai okokbdl célszerli az elsé haszndlat elétt egy nedves
kendével letordlni a hitétdska belsejét és kilsé fellletét (a ,8.3 Tisztitas”
cim( fejezetet is nézze meg). Ne tdroljon benne csomagolds nélkili ételt.

A Melegen tartds lizemmaddban a hiitétdska kikapcsolddik, amikor a belsé
hémeérséklet eléri a 65 °C-ot.

7.1 A hiit6taska megtoltése

Addig forditsa elérefelé a fogantyut [5], amig ldthatévd nem vdlik a ,OPEN"
(NYITVA) felirat. Most hajtsa fel a fedelet [2]. Tegye az ételt és italt a
hitétdaskdaba. Ha hidegen akarja tartani az ételt, akkor el6hiitott ételt és italt
haszndl. A megtdltés utan hajtsa le a fedelet [2]. Addig forditsa visszafelé a
fogantyut [5], amig Iathatévda nem vdlik a ,CLOSED" (ZARVA) felirat.

7.2 A hiitotaska szdllitasa
A hitétdska szdllitasdara haszndlhatja a fogantyut [5].
7.3 A hiitétaska be- és kikapcsoldsa

7.3.112 V-os lizemeltetés

A FIGYELMEZTETES! Ellenérizze, hogy jarmive
akkumuldtora 12 V fesziiltségli-e. Sohase miikddtesse

s 1y

24 V-os fesziltségl jarmiben a hitétaskat.

Vegye ki a kdbelrekeszbél [3] a szivargyujté csatlakozédugés [1]
csatlakozékdbelt. Csévélie le teliesen a kdbelt. Allitsa az UGzemméd
vdlasztékapcsolét [6] a ,COLD" (HIDEG) dlldsba az élelmiszer hidegen
tartdsdhoz, vagy a ,HOT" (MELEG) dlldsba a melegen tartdshoz. Ezutdn dugja a
szivargyujté csatlakozédugdjdt [1] a jarmdi szivargyujté csatlakozéaljzatdba.
Most be van kapcsolva a hiitétdska. A h(itétdska kikapcsoldsdhoz huzza ki a
szivargyujté csatlakozddugéjdt [1] a jarmive szivargyujté csatlakozdaljzatdbdl.

A htétdaska elején taldlhaté teljesitményszabdlyozé gombnak [7] nincs
funkcidja, amikor 12 V-rél mikédik a termék. Maximdlis teljesitménnyel
miikodik a hiitétdska. A kérnyezeti hémérséklethez (23 °C-os kdrnyezeti
hémérséklet esetén) maximum 20 °C-kal tudja a tdskdn belil a hiitétdaska
lehiteni annak tartalmat. A Melegen tartds tizemmadban kb. 65 °C (23 °C-
os kdrnyezeti h6mérséklet esetén) a maximalis belsé hémérséklet.
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Mivel sok jarm(iben a gyujtds kikapcsoldsa utdn is fesziiltséget ad a
szivargyujté csatlakozéaljzat, ezért ki kell huznia a szivargyujté
csatlakozékdbelének a dugdéjat [1] a jarmd szivargyujto
csatlakozéaljzatdbdl, amikor elhagyja a jarmivet. Ellenkezé esetben
annyira lemeritheti a jarmd akkumuldtordt, hogy az nem képes a motor
beinditdsdra.

18 °C-ndl alacsonyabb koérnyezeti hémérséklet esetén ne haszndlja a
hltétaskdt a 12 V-os hiitési médban, hogy megakaddlyozza a tartalom
megfagydsat.

7.3.2 230 V-os lizemeltetés

Hazza ki a hdlézati csatlakozédugds halézati kdbelt [8] kdbelrekeszbdl [4].
Csévélje le teljesen a kdbelt. Dugja a csatlakozédugét [8] egy kdnnyen
hozzdférheté csatlakozdéaljzatba. Allitsa az lizemmdéd vdlasztékapesolét [6] a
.COLD" (HIDEG) dlldsba az élelmiszer hidegen tartdsdhoz, vagy a ,HOT"
(MELEG) dllasba a melegen tartdshoz. A hiitétdska bekapcsoldsdhoz, forditsa a
hit6tdaska elején taldlhatd teljesitményadllité forgatégombot [7] az éramutatd
jardasaval egyezé irdnyba az ECO dlldson tulra. A teljesitményvdlaszté gombbal
[7] dllitsa be a haszndlni kivdnt teljesitményt. Forditsa a teljesitményvdlasztd
gombot [7] az éramutatd jardsdval egyezéen a teljesitmény ndvelésére, mig
forditsa az dramutatdé jardsdval ellentétesen a teljesitmény csokkentésére.

A Hitési izemmoddba, a maximdlis hitSteljesitmény bedllitdsdara forditsa a
teljesitményszabdlyozé gombot [7] a ,MAX" dllasba. A kdrnyezeti
hémérséklethez (23 °C-os kérnyezeti h6mérséklet esetén) maximum 20 °C-kal
tudja a taskdn beliil a hitétdska leh(iteni annak tartalmat.

A Melegen tartdsi izemmddban a maximdlis fiit6teljesitmény bedllitdsdra
forditsa a teljesitményszabdlyozé gombot [7] a ,MAX" dlldsba. A Melegen tartds
tizemmaddban kb. 65 °C (23 °C-os kérnyezeti h6mérséklet esetén) a maximdlis
bels6é hémérséklet.

A hitétdska kikapcsoldsdra tkozésig forditsa a teljesitményszabdlyozdé
gombot [7] az 6ramutatd jardsaval ellentétesen a ,,OFF” (KI) dlldsba.

Allitsa a teljesitményszabdlyozé gombot [7] a ,ECO" (GAZDASAGOS)
dlldsba. Gazdasdgos Uzemmddban (energiatakarékos {izemmddban)
miikodik a hiitétdska. Ebben az lizemmddban maximum 8 - 11 °C-kal lehet a
kornyezeti hémérsékletnél alacsonyabb a hiitétdskdn beliili h6mérséklet.

7.4 Energiatakarékossdagi tippek
A Htési izemmaddban ne tegye ki kozvetlen napsiitésnek a hlitétdaskat.
A H(tési Gzemmoddban mindig el6h(itott ételt és italt tegyen be.

Ne nyissa ki a sziikségesnél hosszabb ideig a hiit6tdskdat, majd lGtkdzésig
hajtsa le a fedelet [2].
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Gondoskodjon arrél, hogy keringhessen a levegé az étel kériil. Maximum 36
darab, fliggblegesen dlld, 330 ml-es dobozos ital (& 67 mm x H 115 mm)
tehetd a hiitétdskdba.

8. Karbantartds / tisztitdas

8.1 Karbantartas

/A FIGYELMEZTETES! Ha sériilt a hitétdska, akkor azt
szervizeltetni kell, példdaul, amikor folyadék vagy
valamilyen tdargyak kerilt a burkolatba, ha esének
vagy nedvességnek lett kitéve a h(itétdska, ha nem
mikoédik megfeleléen vagy ha leejtették azt.
Amennyiben flistdét, szokatlan hangot vagy szagot
észlel, azonnal bontsa a h(itétdska tdpfesziiltség
csatlakozdsdat. Ha ez tértént, akkor addig ne haszndlja
ismét a hitétaskat, amig egy illetékes
szerviztechnikussal nem ellendriztette azt. Minden
javitdst szakembernek kell elvégeznie. Sohase bontsa

meg a hlitétaska burkolatat.
8.2 A 12 V-os biztositék cseréje

Cserélje ki a biztositékot [11], ha az hibds. A kovetkezbk szerint végezze a
biztositék [11] cseréjét:
e Hizza ki a szivargyujté csatlakozékdbel dugdjat [1] a szivargyujtd
csatlakozéaljzatdbdl.
e Csavarja ki a biztositékdoboz csavarjat és hizza ki a sapkat.
e Cserélje ki a biztositékot [11] egy ugyanolyan tipusu biztositékra [11].
Elektromos szakiizletben szerezhet6 be a megfelel6 biztositék [11].
e Tegye vissza a sapkadt, majd hizza meg a csavart.

8.3 Tisztitds

A\ VESZELY! Tisztitds elétt ellenérizze, hogy az eszkéz le
van-e vdlasztva a fesziiltségforrasrél. Aramiités
veszélyel

A VESZELY! A veszélyek kikiiszobolése érdekében
ugyeljen arra, hogy ne kertljon folyadék a fedélbe.

A tisztitdshoz vegye le a fedelet [2], ehhez hdjtsa fel, majd hdtrafelé jobbra
nyomva akassza ki a hdatsé jobb oldali Giregbél [10].
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Kissé megnedvesitett kend6t haszndljon a fedél [2] tisztitdsdhoz. Sohase
haszndljon olddszert vagy egyéb tisztitészert, mivel ezek kdrt tehetnek a
mianyag alkatrészekben. Puha kefével tisztithatja meg a fedélen [2] taldlhaté
szell6z6nyildsokat.

Mosogatdszeres folyadékkal végezze a hiitétdska belsejének a tisztitdsdt, majd
tiszta vizzel 6blitse ki azt. Ezutdn alaposan szdritsa ki a h(itétaskat.

A tisztitds utdn tegye vissza a fedelet [2], a hitétdskdhoz fliggbleges
helyzetben valé kozelitésével. EI6sz6r a bal oldalon akassza a fedelet [2] az
tiregbe, majd lefelé nyomva akassza a jobb oldali tiregbe [10].

A burkolat tisztitdsdhoz haszndljon egy enyhén nedves ruhdt. Sohase
haszndljon olddszert vagy egyéb tisztitdszert, mivel ezek kdrt tehetnek a
miianyag alkatrészekben. Makacs szennyez6dések esetén tegyen egy Kkis
tisztitdszert a nedves kenddre.

9. Tarolds hasznalaton kiviil

Ha hosszabb ideig nem haszndlja a hiit6taskat, akkor Uritse ki azt. Hizza ki a
hitétaska csatlakozékdbelének csatlakozédugéjat a  fesziltségforrds
csatlakozéaljzatdbdl, majd a kdbelrekeszekben [3], [4] tdrolja «a
csatlakozdékdbeleket. Tiszta, szdraz, kdzvetlen napsugdrzdstol védett helyen
tartsa a h(itétaskdat. Hagyja nyitva a fedelet [2] a tdrolds sordn, a hiit6tdska
szell6zésének a biztositdsdra. A zdr [9] segitségével tarthatja nyitva a fedelet

[21.
10. Hibaelhdritdas

Nem miikédik a hiitotaska.

o Ellendrizze, hogy a szivargyujté csatlakozékdbelének a dugdja [1] Gitkdzésig
be van-e dugva a szivargyujté csatlakozéaljzatdba, illetve a halézati
csatlakozékdbel dugdja [8] Utkozésig be van-e dugva a hdlézati
csatlakozéaljzatba.

* 12 V-o0s m(ikddés esetén: Kapcsolja be a jarm( gyujtdsat, mivel sok jarmiiben
csak akkor szolgdltat fesziiltséget a szivargyujtd, ha rd van adva a gyujtds.

¢ 12 V-os miikédés esetén: Hibds a biztositék [11]. Cserélje ki a biztositékot [11]
»8.2 A12 V-os biztositék cseréje” ciml fejezetben leirtak szerint.

Nem hiit megfelelden a hiitétaska.

 Tegye hiivésebb helyre a hiitétaskat. Ugyeljen arra, hogy ne legyen kézvetlen
napsitésnek kitéve a hitétdska.

« Ugyeljen arra, hogy ne legyenek lefedve a szell6z6nyildsok, és elegendé hely
maradjon a levegd keringése szamdra.

¢ 230 V-os mUlkodés esetén: Ellenérizze a h(itétaska elején taldlhaté
teljesitményszabdlyozé gomb [7] dlldsdt, és sziikség esetén az dramutatd
jardsdval egyezé irdnyba vald elforditdsdval névelje a teljesitményét.
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Nem melegszik megfeleléen a hiitétdska.

« Ugyeljen arra, hogy ne legyenek lefedve a szell6zényildsok, és elegendd hely
maradjon a levegé keringése szdmara.

¢ 230 V-os miikddés esetén: Ellen6rizze a hitétdska elején taldlhatd
teljesitményszabdlyozé gomb [7] dlldsdt, és sziikség esetén az éramutatd
jarasdval egyezé irdnyba valé elforditdsdval ndvelje a teljesitményét.

11. Kérnyezetvédelmi eldirasok és hulladékkénti elhelyezési
informacio

ald esnek. Valamennyi elektromos és elektronikus késziiléket a
hdztartdasi hulladéktdl elkiilonitve kell hulladékként elhelyezni a
hatdsdagok dltal meghatdrozott helyen. A kérnyezet, illetve sajat
egészsége kadrositdsdnak elkeriilése érdekében megfelel6 mdédon
helyezze el hulladékként az eszkozt. Az eszkdz megfeleld
hulladékkénti elhelyezésérél tovdbbi informadciét a helyi
onkormdnyzattdl, hulladékkezelési szolgdltatéktdl, illetve az
eszkoz vdsarladsdnak helyén kaphat.

E E jellel elldtott eszkézdk a 2012/19/EU sz. eurdpai irdnyelv hatdlya

A haszndlt csomagoldst kdrnyezetbardt moddon helyezze el
hulladékként. A karton csomagoléanyagokat vigye el egy
szelektiv  hulladékgyUjtébe vagy nyilvdnos gyljt6helyre
Ujrahasznositds céljdbdl. A csomagban taldlhaté bdrminemdi
foliat vagy mianyagot a nyilvanos gytjtéhelyen kell hulladékba
helyezni.

ES/PT
Csak Franciaorszdgra érvényes:

oy

«Egyszerlsitett szévalogatas”

Ujrahasznosithaté a termék, a tartozékok, a nyomtatott anyag és a
csomagolds. Fokozott a rdjuk vonatkozé gydrtd felelésségvdllalds, tovdbba
szét kell valogatni és szelektiven kell gylijteni azokat.

Csak Spanyolorszdgban és Portugdliaban:
Vdlassza szét a csomagoléanyagokat, és a
csomagoldson taldlhaté szimbdélumoknak
megfeleléen helyezze ezeket a megfeleld
gyujtékbe:
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A hulladékkénti elhelyezésekor figyeljen a csomagoléanyagon
taldlhaté jelzésekre, roviditések (a) és szamok (b) taldlhatéak
benniik, amelyek jelentése:
tb'! 1- 7: mianyag / 20- 22: papir és karton / 80- 98: kompozit
anyagok.
Jel Anyag E termék csomagoléanyagai kozott
taldlhato
Kls‘su.rlljsegu Csomagoléanyag, kdbelkétegeld
s polietilén
A Hulldmkarton Szdllitdsi és belsé karton (csak online
PAP rendelések esetén)
Papir Papir betét
PAP

12. Megfeleldségi adatok

gydrté rendelkezik a megfelel6 nyilatkozatokkal és a

A termék megfelel a vonatkozé eurdpai és nemzeti irdnyelvek
< € kévetelményeinek. A megfelel6ségi nyilatkozat mellékelve van. A
dokumentdciéval.

A termék megfelel a Szerb Koztdrsasdg vonatkozé nemzeti

AA irdnyelveinek kdvetelményeinek.

A teljes EU megfeleléségi nyilatkozat az aldbbi cimi webhelyrdl tdlthetd le:
https://www.targa.gmbh/downloads/conformity/519253_2504.pdf

Kapcsolattartdsi cim a 2023/988 termékbiztonsdgi rendelet szerint:
ce@targa.de

13. Etkezési céli haszndlat

élelmiszerekkel érintkezésbe keriilve nem veszélyesek az
egészségre, az EU 1935/2004 rendelet kovetelményeinek
megfeleléen.

Il Ez o szimbdlum azokat a termékeket jeldli, amelyek fizikai és
kémiai Osszetételét megvizsgdltdk, és megdllapitottdk, hogy az
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14. Garancidlis és szerviz tdjékoztatas

HW HU JOTALLASI TAJEKOZTATO
A termék megnevezése: Gydrtdsi szam:
Elektromos hiit6taska IAN 519253_2504

A termék tipusa:

CEK 29 C1

A gydrto cégneve, cime, e-mail cime: | Szerviz neve, cime, telefonszdma:

TARGA GmbH Telefon: 06800 21225
Coesterweg 45 E-Mail: targa@lidl.hu
59494 Soest

NEMETORSZAG

Az importdlé/ forgalmazd neve és cime:

Lidl Magyarorszdag Kereskedelmi Bt., H-1037 Budapest, Radl drok 6.

Ezt és szdmos tovdbbi kézikonyvet, termékvidedt és telepitészoftvert letélthet a
www.lidl-service.com webhelyrél. Ez a QR-kéd kodzvetleniil a LIDL szolgdltatdsi
webhelyére vezet (www.lidl-service.com), ahol megnyithatja a kezelési
utmutatét a cikkszam (IAN) megaddsdval.

Pétalkatrészek rendelkezésre dlliasa

A vdsdrlds datumadtdél szamitva legaldbb 7 évig rendelkezésre dlinak az eszkéz
javitdsdhoz sziikséges pétalkatrészek.

L2
OF

PDF ONLINE
www.lidl-service.com
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1. A jotdlldsi id6 a Magyarorszdg terlletén, Lidl Magyarorszdg Kereskedelmi Bt.
lizle- tében tortént vdsdrlds napjdatdél szamitott 3 év, amely jogvesztd. A jotdlldsi
id6 a fogyaszté részére torténd dtaddssal, vagy ha az Gzembe helyezést a
forgalmazd, vagy annak megbizottja végzi, az lizembe helyezés napjdval
kezdddik.

2. A jotdllasi igény a jotdlldsi jeggyel és/vagy a vdsdrldst igazold blokkal
érvényesithet6. A jotdlldsi jegy szabdlytalan kidllitdsa, vagy dtaddsdnak
elmaraddsa nem érinti a jotdlldsi kotelezettség-vallalds érvényességét. Kérjlk,
hogy a vdsdrlds tényének és idépontjadnak bizonyitdsdra érizze meg a pénztdri
fizetésnél kapott jotdlldsi jegyetés a vdsdrldast igazold blokkot.

3. A vdsdrldstdl szamitott harom munkanapon beliil érvényesitett csereigény
esetén a forgalmazé koteles a terméket kicserélni, feltéve ha a hiba a
rendeltetésszerli hasz- ndlatot akaddlyozza. A jotdlldsi jogokat a termék
tulajdonosaként a fogyasztoé érvé- nyesitheti az druhdzakban, valamint a jotdlldsi
tdjékoztatéban feltlintetett szervizekben. (A magyar Polgdri Térvénykonyv alapjdn
fogyasztédnak mindsiil a szakmdja, 6ndllé foglalkozdsa vagy Uzleti tevékenysége
korén kivil eljard természetes személy.)

A jotdllds ideje alatt a fogyasztd hibds teljesités esetén kérheti a termék
kijavitdsat, kicserélését, vagy ha a termék nem javithatd vagy cserélheté, vagy
az a forgalma- zénak ardnytalan tébbletkdltséggel jarna, illetve a fogyasztd
kijavitdshoz,  kicseré- léshez f(iz6d6 érdeke alapos ok miatt
megszlnt,drleszdllitdst kérhet, vagy eldllhat a szerzédéstél és visszakérheti a

vételdrat. A kijavitds sordn a termékbe csak Uj alkatrész keriilhet beépitésre.

4. A fogyasztd a hiba felfedezésé utdn a lehet legrovidebb idén beliil kdteles a
hibdt bejelenteni és a terméket a jotdlldsi jogok érvényesitése céljabdl dtadni. A
hiba fel- fedezésétél szdmitott két hénapon beliil bejelentett jotdlldsi igényt
idében kozoltnek kell tekinteni. A kdzlés elmaraddsdabdl eredd kdarért a fogyasztd
felel6és. A jotdlldsi igény érvényesithetéségének hatdrideje a termék, vagy
fédarabjdnak kicserélése esetén a csere napjdn Ujraindul.

5. A rogzitett bekotésy, illetve a 10 kg-ndl sulyosabb, vagy tomegkozlekedési
eszkdzon nem szdllithaté terméket az lzemeltetés helyén kell megjavitani.
Abban az esetben, ha a javitds a helyszinen nem végezhet6 el, a termék ki- és
visszaszerelésérdl, valamint szdllitdsdrdl a forgalmazdnak kell gondoskodnia.

6. A jotdllds nem dll fenn, ha a hiba a nem rendeltetésszerli haszndlatbdl,
dtalakitds- bdl, helytelen tdroldsbdl, vagy a haszndlati utasitdstdl eltérd
kezelésbdl, vagy bdrmely a vdsdrldst kdvetd behatdsbdl fakad, vagy elemi kdr
okozta, és azt a for- galmazd, vagy a szerviz bizonyitja. A jotdllds nem
vonatkozik a mozgd kopd alkat- részek (vildgitétestek, gumiabroncsok stb.)
rendeltetésszerl elhaszndléddsdra. A szerviz és a forgalmazé a kijavitds sordn
nem felel a terméken a fogyaszté vagy harmadik személyek dltal tdrolt
adatokért vagy bedllitdsokért.
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7. Fogyasztdi jogvita esetén a fogyasztéd a megyei (févdrosi) kereskedelmi és
iparkamardk mellett mikddé békéltetd testiilet eljdrdsdt is kezdeményezheti.

A jotdllas o fogyasztdé térvénybdl
érvényesithetéségét nem érinti.

Kijavitdst ellenérzé szelvény:

eredd szavatossdgi jogait és azok

A jotdlldsi igény bejelentésének idépontja:

A hiba oka:

Javitdsra dtvétel id6pontja:

A hiba javitdsdnak médja:

A fogyasztd részére torténd visszaadds
idépontja:

A szerviz bélyegzdje, kelt és aldirds:

Kicserélést ellen6rzé szelvény:

A jotadllasiigény bejelentésének id6pontja:

Kicserélés id6pontja:

A cserél6 bolt bélyegzdje, kelt és aldirds:
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CGestitamo!

Z nakupom elektriéne hladilne torbe Crivit CEK 29 C1, v nadaljevanju imenovane
hladilna torba, ste izbrali kakovosten izdelek.

Pred prvo uporabo hladilne torbe se dobro seznanite z na¢inom delovanja in
natanéno preberite ta navodila za uporabo. Dosledno upostevajte varnostna
navodila in hladilno torbo uporabljajte samo, kot je opisano v navodilih za
uporabo in za navedene aplikacije.

Navodila za uporabo shranite na varnem mestu. Ce hladilno torbo izrogite drugi
osebi, prilozite tudi vse ustrezne dokumente.

1. Namenska uporaba

Hladilna torba omogoc¢a, da ohranite pakirana zivila in pija¢o hladno oz. toplo.
Za napajanje se uporablja 12 V vti€nica vzigalnika za cigarete ali omrezna
vtiénica. Hladilno torbo lahko uporabljate za taborjenje, v avtu ali za podobne
nacine uporabe.

Hladilno torbo lahko uporabljate samo za osebne namene. Naéin uporabe, ki je
drugacen od zgoraj omenjenega, ne ustreza namenski uporabi. Naprava ni
nacértovana za gospodarsko ali za komercialno uporabo.

To vklju€uje tudi nacine uporabe
- v kuhinjah za osebje v trgovinah, pisarnah in drugih delovnih okoljih
- v podezelskih gostis¢ih

- uporabljajo jo lahko gostje v hotelih, motelih in stranke v drugih stanovanjskih
objektih

- v gosti§¢ih s prenocis¢em in zajtrkom

Hladilna torba izpolnjuje vse zahteve ustreznih standardov, potrebnih za oznako

skladnosti CE. Spremembe na hladilni torbi, ki niso v skladu s priporogili

proizvajalca, lahko povzrogijo, da ti standardi niso veé izpolnjeni. Proizvajalec ne

prevzema odgovornosti za morebitne poskodbe ali motnje v delovanju, do
katerih pride zaradi tak§nih sprememb.

Upostevajte predpise in zakone, ki veljajo v posamezni drzavi uporabe.
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2. Vsebina paketa

e Hladilna torba
¢ Ta navodila (navodila so na voljo tudi na strani www.lidl-service.com)

Navodila za uporabo imajo prepognjeno platnico. Na notranji strani platnice je
prikazana hladilna torba, oznac¢ena s stevilkami. Pomen posameznih Stevilk:

1 Prikljucek za vzigalnik za cigarete

2 Pokrov

3 Prostor za kabel (kabel vzigalnika za cigarete)
4 Prostor za kabel (kabel za omreZzno napajanje)
5 Rocaj

6 Stikalo za izbiro nagina delovanja

7 Gumb za nastavitev mogi

8 Vti¢ napajalnega kabla

9 Zapora

10 Vdolbina

1 Varovalka
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3. Tehniéni podatki

Ime dobavitelja:

Ime modela:

Kategorija:

Letna energijska poraba na osnovi
rezultatov standardnega 24-urnega
testa. Dejanska poraba je odvisna od
uporabe in lokacije naprave:
Uporabna prostornina:
Temperaturna razlika:

Klimatski razred:

Emisija hrupa v varénem nacéinu:
Emisija hrupa v naéinu MAX:
Skupne dimenzije:

Skupni prostor, potreben za uporabo:

Bruto nazivna prostornina:
Najveéja koli¢ina Zivil:
Masa:

Poraba:

Napajalna napetost:

Mo¢ hlajenja:

Mog¢ gretja:
Varovalka (za 12 V delovanje):

Varnostni razred:
Izolacija:

Targa GmbH
Crivit CEK 29 C1/ TMCB-001
shramba

72 kWh

priblizno 29 |

18°C

ST

34 dB

54 dB

priblizno 482 x 414 x 327 mm (V x S x G)
priblizno 800 x 520 x 430 mm
(VxSxG)*

priblizno 30 |

145009

priblizno 4,8 kg

0,197 kWh/24 ur (230 V)
220V -240V-50Hz 12V~
50 W (pri220 V- 240 V-),

45 W (pri12 V=)

45 W (pri220V - 240 V.),

36 W (pri12 V=)

5A

ngl

PU pena - hladilno sredstvo: voda

* Vrednosti ustrezajo prostoru, ki je potreben za zagotavljanje zadostnega
krozenja zraka in dostopa do vsebine z odprtim pokrovom.

Tehniéni podatki in oblika se lahko spremenijo brez predhodnega obvestila.
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3.1 Podatkovni list izdelka

Ime oz. blagovna znamka dobavitelja: TARGA GmbH

Naslov dobavitelja: Coesterweg 45, 59494 Soest, GERMANY

Ime modela: Crivit CEK 29 C1, IAN: 519253 _2504

Vrsta hladilne naprave:

Naprava z nizko ne Model: samostojedi

ravnjo hrupa:

Omara za ne Druga hladilna ne

shranjevanje vina: naprava:

Splosni parametri izdelka:

Parameter Vrednost | Parameter Vrednost

S!(upne” \vllls.|n0 482 Skupna kapaciteta

dimenzije Sirina 414 (vdm3 alil) 29

(v mm) globina 327

EE| o5 Rfl.zred ?nergetske E
ucinkovitosti

5/“;';?:)2;U1psw) 34 Razred emisije hrupa B

Letna energijska . . Subtropsko

poraba (v kg\]I\JIh/Ieto) 72 Klimatski razred: obmo?':je

Najnizja temperatura NajviSja  temperatura

okolja (v °C), za katero o okolja (v °C), za katero o

je hladilna naprava 16°C je hladilna naprava 38°C

primerna primerna

Zimski naéin ne
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Parametri predelka:

Parametri in vrednosti predelka

Priporo¢ena Vrsta
Kapaciteta nastavitev Zmogljivost odmrzovanja
Vrsta predelka temperature . _|(samodejno
predelka . zamrzovanja .
(vdm3alil) za optllmqln-o (v kg/24 ur) odvmrzovcnje =A,
shranjevanje ro¢no
zivil (v °C) odmrzovanje = M)
Predelek za da 29,0 ECO — —
Zivila
Predelek za
shranjevanje ne X, X X — [A/M]
vina
Kletni predelek ne X,X X — [A/M]
Predelek za
sveza zivila ne XX X B [A/M]
Erlgg:allr:k ne X,X X — [A/M]
Predelek brez
zvezdic ali ne X,X X — [A/M]
predelek za led
redekeeo | ne | o | x| - | wm
Predelek z
dvema ne X, X X — [A/M]
zvezdicama
Predelek s
tremi ne X, X X — [A/M]
zvezdicami
Predelek s
Stirimi ne X,X X — [A/M]
zvezdicami
Odsek z
dvema ne X,X X — [A/M]
zvezdicama
X, XX
Predelek s Vrste (za predelke
spremenljivo predelkov X,X X s Stirimi [A/M]
temperaturo zvezdicami)
ali—

Ta razpredelnica je na voljo za prenos z naslednje povezave:
www.targa.gmbh/downloads/erp/519253_2504.pdf
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4.Varnostna navodila

Pred prvo uporabo hladilne torbe preberite naslednje
opombe ter upostevajte vsa opozorila, tudi ¢e ste dobro
seznanjeni z upravljanjem elektronskih naprav. Navodila
za uporabo shranite na varnem mestu za kasnejso
uporabo. V primeru, ko hladilno torbo prodate ali izrocCite
drugi osebi, obvezno prilozite tudi ta navodila za uporabo.
Navodila za uporabo so del izdelka.

NEVARNOST! Simbol in beseda "Nevarnost”
vas opozarjata na potencialno nevarno
situacijo. Ce ju ne upostevate, lahko pride do
hude telesne posSkodbe oz. celo do smrti.

OPOZORILO! Simbol in beseda "Opozorilo"
oznacujeta pomembne informacije, potrebne
za varno delovanje izdelka in za varnost
uporabnika.

Simbol oznacuje dodatne informacije o
zadevi.

Naslov proizvajalca

/A NEVARNOST! Napravo lahko uporabljajo otroci nad 8
let starosti ter osebe z omejenimi telesnimi, cutnimi ali
razumskimi sposobnostmi o0z. osebe z nezadostnim
znanjem ali izkuSnjami, ¢e so pod nadzorom oz. so
prejeli ustrezna navodila za pravilno uporabo naprave
in razumejo nevarnosti, ki so povezane z uporabo. Ta
izdelek ni igrac¢a. Otroci ne smejo brez nadzora cistiti
ali vzdrzevati izdelka. Otroci v starosti od 3 do 8 let
lahko polnijo oz. praznijo hladilno torbo. Embalazni
material shranite izven dosega otrok. Obstaja
nevarnost zadusitve.
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/A NEVARNOST! Ce zaznate dim, nenavadne zvoke ali
vonjave, takoj izklopite hladilno torbo iz omrezne
vti¢nice. Hladilne torbe v tem primeru ne uporabljajte,
dokler je ne odnesete v pregled v pooblaséen servisni
center. Nikoli ne vdihavajte dima, ki nastane pri
morebitnem gorenju naprave. Ce pride do nehotenega
vdihavanja dima, pois€ite zdravniSko pomoc¢.
Vdihavanje dima je lahko Skodljivo za vase zdravje.

/A NEVARNOST! V napravi ne shranjujte eksplozivnih
materialov, kot so aerosolni razprsSilniki z vnetljivimi
potisnimi plini.

/A NEVARNOST! Hladilne torbe nikoli ne transportirajte v
potniSkem prostoru v vozilu.

/A NEVARNOST! Za preprecitev tveganja prometnih
nesre¢ napeljite priklju¢ni kabel v vozilu tako, da ne
ovira voznika.

/A NEVARNOST! Ko je hladilna torba v vozilu, jo zavarujte
pred nenadnimi premiki, da ne predstavlja nevarnosti
za potnike oz. voznika v primeru moc¢nega zaviranja ali
nesrece. Hladilno torbo shranjujte v prtljazniku.

/A OPOZORILO! Hladilna torba se ne sme napajati z
istoGasno uporabo obeh prikljuénih kablov, ker bi to
lahko poskodovalo hladilno torbo.

/A OPOZORILO! Na zadnjo stran enote ne namestite
nobenih podaljSkov z vti€nicami ali prenosnih
napajalnikov.

/A OPOZORILO! Hiadilna torba ne sme biti poskodovana,
da se izognete dodatnim nevarnostim.

/A OPOZORILO! Pazite, da na ali v blizino hladilne torbe
ne postavite predmetov, ki predstavljajo nevarnost
pozara (npr. gorecih sveg). Nevarnost pozaral

/A OPOZORILO! Hladilne torbe ne izpostavljajte direktnim
toplotnim virom (npr. grelcem), neposrednemu

48 - Slovenscéina



Crivit CEK 29 C1

sonénemu obsevanju ali umetni razsvetljavi. Naprava
ne sme biti izpostavljena dezju, brizgajoc€i in tekodi
vodi ter abrazivnim teko€inam. Hladilne torbe ne
uporabljajte v blizini vode. Hladilna torba ne sme biti
nikdar potopljena (na hladilno torbo ne postavljajte
posod, ki vsebujejo tekocino, npr. pija¢, vaz itd.).
Hladilna torba ne sme biti izpostavljena prevelikim
udarcem ali vibracijom. V hladilno torbo ne vstavljajte
tujkov, ker jo le-ti lahko poskodujejo.

/A OPOZORILO! Prezracevalne odprtine ne smejo biti
pokrite. Zagotovite zadostno razdaljo od sten ali
drugih predmetov, da omogodite prosto krozenje
zraka. Drugace obstaja nevarnost pregrevanja.

/A OPOZORILO! Teko€in ali ledu ne vstavljajte
neposredno v hladilno torbo. S tem lahko poskodujete
hladilno torbo.

/A OPOZORILO! Hiadilna torba ni nacértovana kot
vgradna naprava.

/A OPOZORILO! Hladilna torba ni primerna za
zamrzovanje zivil.

/A OPOZORILO! Hladilna torba je naértovana za uporabo
pri temperaturah okolja med 16 °C in 38 °C.

Prikljuéni kabel

/A NEVARNOST! Nikoli ne uporabljajte adapterjev ali
podaljSkov in ne popravljojte kabla. Ce pride do
poskodbe kabla te naprave, ga mora zamenjati
predstavnik proizvajalca, pooblas€ene servisne sluzbe
ali druga strokovno usposobljena oseba, da se
izognete nevarnosti. Obstaja nevarnost elektricnega
udara!

/A NEVARNOST! Prikljuéna kabla morata biti vedno suha.
Obstaja nevarnost elektricnega udara!
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/A NEVARNOST! Prikljuénih kablov se ne dotikajte z
mokrimi rokami. V tem primeru obstaja smrtna
nevarnost zaradi moznosti elektricnega udaral

/A NEVARNOST! Napravo pred d&iséenjem obvezno
odklopite od elektricne napetosti. Obstaja nevarnost
elektricnega udaral

/A OPOZORILO! Prikljuéna kabla vedno izvlecite tako, da
ju primete za priklju¢ek vzigalnika za cigarete oz. za
omrezni vti€ in ne vleCete neposredno za kabel.

A\ OPOZORILO! Na prikljuéna kabla nikoli ne postavljajte
hladilne torbe, pohistva ali drugih tezkih predmetov ter
poskrbite, da se kabla ne prepogneta.

/A OPOZORILO! Na prikljuénih kablih nikoli ne delajte
vozlov in ju ne povezujte z drugimi kabli. Prikljuéna
kabla morata biti napeljana tako, da se nihée ne more
spotakniti vanju in nikogar ne ovirata.

/A OPOZORILO! Zagotovite, da se napajalni kabel ne
more stisniti ali prepogniti.

POMEMBNA OPOMBA GLEDE SHRANJEVANJA ZIVIL

e Na kakovost shranjevanja zivil vplivajo pravilna
uporaba hladilne torbe, pravilno embaliranje Zivil,
vzdrzevanje ustrezne temperature in higiena zivil.

e Upostevajte datum izteka uporabnosti na embalazi
Zivil.

e Zivila, ki so shranjena v hladilni torbi, morajo biti v
dobro zaprtih posodah ali ustrezni embalazi, s Cimer je
zagotovljeno, da ne vpijajo vlage ali vonjav.

e Steklenice z visoko vsebnostjo alkohola morajo biti
ustrezno zaprte in shranjene v pokonénem polozaiju.

e Tezka zivila shranjujte v spodnjem delu, lahka Zivila oz.
zivila, ki se hitro poskodujejo (npr. sadje), pa zgoraj, da
se ne pokvarijo.
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Upostevajte spodnja navodila, da preprecite onesnazenje

Zivil:

e Ce pustite pokrov [2] dalj &asa odprt, lahko
temperatura v hladilni torbi znatno naraste.

e Ocistite vse povrSine, ki prihajajo redno v stik z zivili.

e Surovo meso in ribe shranjujte v hladilni torbi v
ustreznih posodah, da ne pridejo v stik z drugimi zivili
oz. da ne kapljajo nanje.

e Ce pustite hladilno torbo dalj asa prazno, jo ogistite in
pustite pokrov [2] odprt, da preprecCite nastajanje
plesni.

5. Avtorske pravice

Celotna vsebina teh navodil za uporabo je avtorsko zas¢€itena in je namenjena
uporabniku samo v informativhe namene. Kopiranje podatkov in informacij brez
predhodne izrecne pisne odobritve avtorja je strogo prepovedano. To velja tudi
za morebitno komercialno uporabo vsebine in informacij. Celotno besedilo in
sheme predstavljajo aktualno stanje na dan tiskanja. Pridrzujemo si pravico do
spremembe brez predhodnega obvestila.

6. Pred zacetkom uporabe

Hladilno torbo odstranite iz embalaze.

Hladilno torbo preverite glede poskodb. Ce je hladilna torba poskodovana, je ne
uporabljajte.

7. Zacetek uporabe

Pred prvo uporabo hladilne torbe priporo€amo, da torbo iz higienskih razlogov
odistite. Glejte tudi poglavje 8.3 Cis&enje".
Hladilna torba ni naértovana za stalno delovanje. Najdaljsi €as delovanja je
6 dni. Ko se doseze najdaljSi ¢as delovanja, za najmanj 2 uri izklopite
hladilno torbo.

Zaradi uporabljenih materialov se lahko pred prvo uporabo v notranjosti
hladilne torbe zaznajo rahle vonjave. Te vonjave so povsem neskodljive,
vendar iz higienskih razlogov priporo¢amo, da torbo pred uporabo obriSete
znotraj in zunaj z vlazno krpo (glejte tudi poglavje “8.3 Ciséenje™). V torbi ne
shranjujte nezavitih Zzivil.

V naéinu ohranjanja toplih jedi se hladilna torba izklopi, ko notranja
temperatura doseze priblizno 65 °C.
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7.1 Polnjenje hladilne torbe

Rocaj [5] pomaknite naprej, dokler se ne vidi beseda “OPEN" (ODPRTO). Nato
odprite pokrov [2]. V hladilno torbo vstavite Zivila in pijago. Ce Zelite Zivila
ohraniti hladna, je najbolje, ¢e uporabite predhodno ohlajena Zzivila in pijaéo. Po
polnjenju zaprite pokrov [2]. Ro¢dj [5] pomaknite nazaj, dokler se ne vidi beseda
"CLOSED" (ZAPRTO).

7.2 Prenasanje hladilne torbe

Za prenasanje hladilne torbe lahko uporabljate ro¢aj [5].
7.3 Vklop in izklop hladilne torbe

7.3.1Delovanje na 12 V

A OPOZORILO! Vozilo mora imeti 12-voltni akumulator.
Hladilne torbe nikoli ne uporabljajte v vozilu s 24-
voltnim napajanjem.

Prikljuéni kabel z vti€¢em vzigalnika za cigarete [1] odstranite iz prostora za
kabel [3]. Prikljuéni kabel do konca odvijte. Stikalo za izbiro nadina delovanja [6]
nastavite na "HLADNO" za ohranjanje hladnih Zivil oz. na “VROCE" za ohranjanje
toplih zivil. Zatem priklju€ite vti¢ vzigalnika za cigarete [1] v ustrezno vti¢nico
vzigalnika za cigarete v vozilu. Hladilna torba je vkljuéena. Za izklop hladilne
torbe izvlecite vti¢ vzigalnika za cigarete [1] iz vtiénice vzigalnika za cigarete v
vozilu.

Gumb za nastavitev mo¢éi [7] na spredniji strani hladilne torbe nima funkcije,
ko se izdelek napaja z napetostjo 12 V. Hladilna torba deluje s polno mogjo.
Vsebino v notranjosti lahko ohladi za najveé¢ 20 °C hladneje, kot je
temperatura okolja (pri temperaturi okolja 23 °C). V naéinu ohranjanja toplih
jedi je najviSja notranja temperatura okoli 65°C (pri temperaturi okolja
23 °C).

Ker je v vtiénici vzigalnika za cigarete v nekaterih vozilih $e vedno prisotna
napetost tudi po izklopu vozila, morate pred zapuséanjem vozila izvleéi vti¢
vzigalnika za cigarete [1] iz vtiénice vzigalnika za cigarete v vozilu. Drugace
lahko akumulator v vozilu izpraznite toliko, da ne bo ve¢ mozno zagnati
motorja.

Hladilne torbe ne uporabljajte v nadinu hlajenja 12V, ¢e je temperatura
okolja nizja od 18 °C, da preprecite zamrzovanje vsebine.
7.3.2 Delovanje na 230 V

Prikljuéni kabel z omreznim vti€¢em [8] odstranite iz prostora za kabel [4].
Prikljuéni kabel do konca odvijte. Omrezni vti¢ [8] prikljucite v lahko dostopno
omrezno vti¢nico. Stikalo za izbiro nacina delovanja [6] nastavite na “HLADNO"
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za ohranjanje hladnih Zivil oz. na “VROCE" za ohranjanje toplih Zivil. Z zasukom
gumba za nastavitev moci [7] na sprednji strani hladilne torbe mimo polozaja
ECO vklopite hladilno torbo. Z gumbom za nastavitev mo¢i [7] nastavite zeleno
mo¢. Za poviSanje moc¢i zavrtite gumb za nastavitev mo¢i [7] v smer urinega
kazalca, za znizanje modi pa v nasprotno smer urinega kazalca.

Za najvecjo mo¢ hlajenja zavrtite gumb za nastavitev mo¢€i [7] v nadinu hlajenja
v polozaj "MAX". Vsebino v notranjosti lahko ohladi za najveé 20 °C hladneje, kot
je temperatura okolja (pri temperaturi okolja 23 °C).

Za najvecjo mo¢ ogrevanja zavrtite gumb za nastavitev moci [7] v naéinu
ohranjanja toplih jedi v polozaj "MAX". V naéinu ohranjanja toplih jedi je najvisja
notranja temperatura okoli 65 °C (pri temperaturi okolja 23 °C).

Za izklop hladilne torbe zavrtite gumb za nastavitev moéi [7] v nasprotno smer
urinega kazalca v polozaj za izklop ("OFF"), dokler se ne zaskogi.

Gumb za nastavitev modi [7] nastavite v polozaj "ECO". Hladilna torba deluje
v varénem nacinu (v nacinu varéevanje z energijo). V tem nadinu lahko hladi
vsebino za najveé 8 do 11 °C hladneje, kot je temperatura okolja.

7.4 Nasveti za varéevanje z energijo

Ko je hladilna torba v nacinu hlajenja, je ne izpostavljajte neposrednemu
sonénemu obsevaniju.

Hladilne torbe ne odpirajte za dalj ¢asa, kot je potrebno, in do konca zaprite
pokrov [2].

Zagotovite, da lahko zrak krozi med zZivili. Hladilno torbo lahko napolnite z
najve¢ 36 pokonéno postavljenimi 330 ml plo¢evinkami s pijaco (@ 67 mm x
V 115 mm).

8. Vzdrzevanje/ciScenje

8.1VzdrZevanje

/A OPOZORILO! V primeru kakrénekoli poskodbe je
potreben servisni poseg na hladilni torbi; na primer: ko
v ohiSje zaide teko€ina, Ce je bila hladilna torba
izpostavljena dezju ali vlagi, ¢e torba ne deluje pravilno
oz. je padla. Ce zaznate dim, nenavadne zvoke ali
vonjave, takoj izklopite hladilno torbo iz omrezne
vtiCnice. Hladilne torbe v tem primeru ne uporabljajte,
dokler je ne odnesete v pregled v pooblaséen servisni
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center. Vsa servisna dela morajo izvesti strokovno
usposobljene osebe. Nikoli ne odpirajte ohisja hladilne
torbe.

8.2 Zamenjava varovalke 12V

Zamenijajte varovalko [11], ¢e je okvarjena. Postopek za zamenjavo varovalke
[11]:
 Vti¢ vzigalnika za cigarete [1] izvlecite iz vtiCnice vzigalnika za cigarete.
¢ Odvijte vijak na prostoru z varovalkami in odstranite pokrov.
e Varovalko [11] zamenjajte z novo varovalko [11] istega tipa. Ustrezno
varovalko [11] lahko kupite v skoraj vsaki prodajalni z elektriénimi izdelki.
e Ponovno namestite pokrov in privijte vijak.

8.3 Cis&enje

/A NEVARNOST! Napravo pred d&iséenjem obvezno
odklopite od elektriche napetosti. Obstaja nevarnost
elektricnega udaral!

/A NEVARNOST! Zagotovite, da v pokrov ne zaide

tekoc€ina, da ne pride do nevarnosti.

Za postopke €iS¢enja odstranite pokrov [2]: do konca ga odprite in ga potisnite
iz vdolbine [10] proti zadnji desni strani.

Za ¢Ciscenje pokrova [2] uporabljajte rahlo navlazeno krpo. Nikoli ne uporabljajte
topil ali ¢istilnih sredstev, ki bi lahko poskodovala plasti¢ne dele. Prezra¢evalne
odprtine na pokrovu [2] lahko previdno ocistite z mehko krtaco.

Notranjost hladilne torbe odistite s sredstvom za pomivanje in jo nato izperite s
¢isto vodo. Nato hladilno torbo natanéno osusite.

Po ciS€enju ponovno namestite pokrov [2]: premaknite ga proti hladilni torbi v
pokonéen polozaj. Pokrov [2] najprej vstavite v levo odprtino in ga nato potisnite
navzdol v desno vdolbino [10].

Za ¢iséenje ohisja uporabljajte rahlo viazno krpo. Nikoli ne uporabiljajte topil ali
Gistilnih sredstev, ki bi lahko poskodovala plasti¢ne dele. Za odstranjevanje
trdovratne umazanije dodajte na viazno krpo malo detergenta.

9. Shranjevanje, ko se ne uporablja

Ce hladilne torbe dalj dasa ne hameravate uporabljati, odstranite vso vsebino.
Hladilno torbo izklopite od napajalne napetosti in prikljuéna kabla shranite v
prostora za kabla [3], [4]. Hladilno torbo shranite na istem, suhem prostoru,
kjer ni izpostavljena neposredni sonéni svetlobi. Med shranjevanjem pustite
pokrov [2] odprt, da zagotovite dobro prezracevanje hladilne torbe. Pokrov [2]
lahko zadrzite v odprtem polozaju z uporabo zapore [9].
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10. Odpravljanje tezav

Hladilna torba ne deluje.

* Preverite, ¢e je vti¢ vzigalnika za cigarete [1] pravilno prikljuéen v vti¢nico
vzigalnika za cigarete oz. je omrezni vti¢ [8] pravilno prikljuéen na omrezno
napetost.

e Za 12 V delovanje: Zazenite vozilo, kajti pri mnogih vozilih je v vti€nici
vzigalnika za cigarete prisotna napetost samo, ko je stikalo za vzig
vkljuéeno.

e Za 12 V delovanje: Varovalka [11] je okvarjena. Zamenjajte varovalko [11]:
upostevajte navodila v poglavju “8.2 Zamenjava varovalke 12 V".

Hladilna torba ne hladi pravilno.

* Hladilno torbo premaknite na hladnejSe mesto. Zagotovite, da hladilna torba
ni izpostavljena neposredni sonéni svetlobi.

o Poskrbite, da prezradevalne odprtine niso pokrite in je na voljo dovolj
prostora za krozenje zraka.

e Za 230 V delovanje: Preverite polozaj gumba za nastavitev moéi [7] na
sprednji strani hladilne torbe in ga po potrebi zavrtite v smeri urinega
kazalca, da povecate mo¢.

Hladilna torba ne greje pravilno.

e Poskrbite, da prezraéevalne odprtine niso pokrite in je na voljo dovolj
prostora za krozenje zraka.

e Za 230 V delovanje: Preverite polozaj gumba za nastavitev mocéi [7] na
sprednji strani hladilne torbe in ga po potrebi zavrtite v smeri urinega
kazalca, da povecate mo¢.

11. Okoljski predpisi in informacije glede odstranjevanja

zahteve Evropske direktive 2012/19/EU. Vse elektricne in
elektronske naprave odstranite lo¢eno od gospodinjskih
odpadkov na uradnih odlagali§éih. Z ustreznim odstranjevanjem
rabljenih izdelkov preprecite Skodo v okolju in ogrozanje lastnega
zdravja. Za dodatne informacije glede pravilnega odstranjevanja
se pozanimajte na ustreznem obdinskem uradu, pri komunalni
sluzbi ali v trgovini, kjer ste izdelek kupili.

ﬁ Naprave, ki so oznacene s tem simbolom, morajo izpolnjevati

Ves embalazni material odstranite na okolju prijazen nacin.
Embalazni karton lahko odpeljete v centre za recikliranje starega
papirja oz. na javna zbiraliséa za recikliranje. Ce je v embalaZi
vkljuéena folija ali plastika, jo odpeljite na javna zbiraliSéa za
recikliranje.

ES/PT
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Velja samo za Francijo:

"OlajSano razvrséanje”

Izdelek, dodatna oprema, natisnjeno gradivo in embalaza se lahko reciklirajo.
Zanje veljajo dodatne odgovornosti proizvajalca ter se lo¢eno razvrscéajo in
zbirajo.

Velja samo za épuﬂjo in Portugalsko:

LocCite embalazni material in ga odstranite v
ustrezne zbirne vsebnike v skladu s prikazanimi
simboli:

Pri odstranjevanju upostevajte oznake na embalaznem materialu.
Oznacen je s kraticami (a) in Stevilkami (b), ki imajo nasledniji
pomen:

1-7: plastika / 20-22: papir in karton / 80-98: sestavljeni materiali.

B

Simbol Material Vsebovan v naslednjih embalaznih
elementih za ta izdelek

Polietilen nizke Embalazni material, kabelske vezalke
T gostote

Valoviti karton Prevozni in notranji karton (samo za
PAP spletna narodila)

& Papir Papirnati viozek
PAP

12. Opombe o skladnosti

Izdelek izpolnjuje zahteve ustreznih evropskih in drzavnih direktiv.
PriloZeno je dokazilo o skladnosti. Proizvajalec ima ustrezne izjave
in dokumentacijo.

Izdelek izpolnjuje zahteve ustreznih drzavnih direktiv Republike

A A Srbije.
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Celotno izjavo EU o skladnosti in morebitne dodatne izjave o skladnosti lahko
prenesete na naslednji povezavi:
https://www.targa.gmbh/downloads/conformity/519253_2504.pdf

Kontaktni naslov v skladu z Uredbo o varnosti proizvodov 2023/988:
ce@targa.de

13. Uporaba v prehrani

zdravje, ¢e se uporablja v stiku s hrano v skladu z zahtevami

“ Simbol oznacuje izdelke, katerih fizikalna in kemi¢na sestava je
bila testirana ter je bilo zanjo ugotovljeno, da ni nevarna za
uredbe EU 5t.1935/2004.

14. Garancija in servisne informacije

36 mesecev garancije od dneva nakupa

S tem garancijskim listom TARGA GmbH jam¢&imo, da bo izdelek v garancijskem
roku ob normalni in pravilni uporabi brezhibno deloval in se zavezujemo, da
bomo ob izpolnjenih spodaj navedenih pogojih odpravili morebitne
pomanjkljivosti in okvare zaradi napak v materialu ali izdelavi oziroma po svoji
presoji izdelek zamenjali ali vrnili kupnino.

Garancija je veljavna na ozemlju Republike Slovenije.

Garancijski rok za proizvod je 36 mesecev od datuma izroéitve blaga. Datum
izroCitve blaga je razviden iz ra¢una.

Ce izdelek ne izpolnjuje specifikacij ali nima lastnosti, navedenih v garancijskem
listu ali oglaSevalskem sporoéilu, lahko potroSnik najprej zahteva odpravo
napak. O napaki mora potroSnik obvestiti proizvajalca ali pooblaséeni servis
(kontaktna Stevilka in elektronski naslov navedena spoddj) in zahtevati odpravo
napak. Kupec je dolZzan ob uveljavljanju zahtevka predloziti garancijski list in
raéun, kot potrdilo in dokazilo o nakupu ter dnevu izroditve blaga. Svetujemo
vam, da pred tem natanéno preberete navodila o sestavi in uporabi izdelka.

Rok za odpravo napake je 30 dni od dneva, ko je proizvajalec ali pooblaséeni
servis prejel zahtevo za odpravo napake. Ce napake v tem roku niso
odpravljene, mora proizvajalec potroSniku brezplaéno zamenjati blago z
enakim, novim in brezhibnim blagom. Rok se lahko zaradi narave in
kompleksnost blaga, narave in resnosti neskladnosti ter napora, ki je potreben
za dokonéanje popravila ali zamenjave podaljSa za najkrajsi ¢as, ki je potreben
za dokonéanje popravila, vendar najveé¢ za 15 dni. O Stevilu dni podaljSanega
roka in razlogih za podaljSanje mora biti potrosnik obves$éen pred potekom 30
dnevnega roka za odpravo napak.

Ce v roku 30 dni oz. v primeru podalj$anja v roku 45 dni blago ni popravljeno ali
blago ni zamenjano z novim, lahko potrosnik od proizvajalca zahteva vracéilo
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celotne kupnine ali zahteva sorazmerno zniZanje kupnine. Sorazmerno zniZanje
kupnine je sorazmerno zmanjSanju vrednosti blaga, ki ga je potrosnik prejel, v
primerjavi z vrednostjo, ki bi jo imelo blago, ¢e bi bilo skladno.

Ce se neskladnost pojavi v manj kot 30 dneh od dobave blaga, lahko potrodnik
ob predlozitvi blaga od proizvajalca takoj zahteva vraéilo plaéanega zneska.

Proizvajalec oziroma pooblaséeni servis lahko potroSniku za €as popravila
blaga, za katero je bila izdana obvezna garancija, zagotovi brezplaéno uporabo
podobnega blaga. Ce proizvajalec potro$niku ne zagotovi nadomestnega blaga
v za¢asno uporabo, ima potro$nik pravico uveljavljati Skodo, ki jo je utrpel, ker
blaga ni mogel uporabljati od trenutka, ko je zahteval popravilo ali zamenjavo,
do njune izvrsitve.

Stroske za material, nadomestne dele, delo, prenos in prevoz izdelkov, ki
nastanejo pri odpravljanju okvar oziroma nadomestitvi blaga z novim, krije
proizvajalec.

V primeru zamenjave blaga ali zamenjave bistvenega dela blaga z novim se
potrosniku izda nov garancijski list.

V primeru, da proizvod popravlja nepooblaséeni servis ali nepooblaséena oseba,
kupec ne more uveljavljati zahtevkov iz te garancije.

Vzroki za okvaro oziroma nedelovanje izdelka morajo biti lastnosti stvari same
in ne vzroki, ki so zunaj proizvajal¢eve oziroma prodajaléeve sfere. Kupec ne
more uveljavljati zahtevkov iz te garancije, e se ni drzal prilozenih navodil za
sestavo in uporabo izdelka ali Ee je izdelek kakorkoli spremenjen ali nepravilno
vzdrzevan.

Proizvajalec zagotavlja proti placilu popravilo, vzdrzevanje blaga, nadomestne
dele in priklopne aparate vsaj tri leta po poteku garancijskega roka,

Obrabni deli oz. potro$ni material so izvzeti iz garancije.

Vsi potrebni podatki za uveljavljanje garancije in podatki, ki identificirajo blago
za katerega velja garancija se nahajajo na dveh loéenih dokumentih
(garancijski list, racun).

Ta garancija proizvajalca ne izkljuéuje zakonske pravice potrosSnika, da zoper
prodajalca v primeru neskladnosti blaga brezplaéno uveljavlja jamcéevalne
zahtevke. Ta garancija prav tako ne izkjuéuje pravic potrosnika, ki izhajajo iz
obveznega jamstva za skladnost blaga.

Na spletni strani www.lidl-service.com lahko prenesete tega in §e mnoge druge
priroénike, videoposnetke izdelkov in namestitveno programsko opremo. S to
kodo QR odprete neposredno spletno stran LIDL-Service (www.lidl-service.com)
in lahko po vnosu Stevilke izdelka (IAN) odprete ustrezna navodila za uporabo.
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PDF ONLINE
www.lidl-service.com

Razpolozljivost nadomestnih delov

Nadomestni deli za popravilo te naprave, bodo na voljo najmanj 7 leta od
datuma nakupa.

B Servis / Zahteva za nadomestne dele / Zahteva za popravilo

(SI) Telefon: 080080917
E-posto: targa@lidl.si

IAN: 519253_2504

i

Proizvajalec
TARGA GmbH
Coesterweg 45
59494 Soest
NEMCIJA

Prodajalec:

Lidl d.o.o.k.d., Pod lipami 1, SI-1218 Komenda
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Blahopiejeme!

Zakoupenim elektrického chladiciho boxu Crivit CEK 29 C1 (ddle vtextu
oznacéovany jako chladici box) jste si vybrali jakostni vyrobek.

Pfed prvnim pouzitim se seznamte s principem, na némz chladici box funguje, a
pozorné si prectéte tyto provozni pokyny. Dbejte na dodrzovdni bezpeénostnich
pokynl a chladici box pouzivejte vsouladu s provoznimi pokyny a podle
doporucovaného vyuziti.

Tyto provozni pokyny si ulozte na bezpeéném misté. Pokud preddte chladici box
nékomu dalS§imu, nezapomerite mu predat také vSechny souvisejici dokumenty.

1. Uréené pouziti

Chladici box umoziuje uchovdvat balené pokrmy a ndpoje chladné nebo teplé.
Napdjeni se privadi prostfednictvim 12V konektoru zapalovace cigaret nebo ze
sitové zdsuvky. Chladici box lIze pouzivat pfi kempovdni, ve vozidle a
v podobnych situacich.

Produkt pouzivejte pouze k soukromym ucelim. Jiné nez vyse uvedené ucely
jsou vrozporu suréenym pouzitim. Neni uréen pro firemni nebo komeréni
pouziti.

To se tykd také vyuziti

- v kuchynkdch pro zaméstnance, v obchodech, kanceldfich a v jinych
pracovnich prostordch

- pro hosty ve venkovskych penzionech
- pro zdkazniky v hotelech, motelech a jinych ubytovacich
- v zatizenich poskytujicich ubytovdni se snidani

Chladici box splfiuje vSechny pozadavky smérnic CE, pfisluSnych norem a
standardu. Veskeré zmény provedeni chladiciho boxu, které nejsou doporuceny
vyrobcem, mohou zpUsobit, Ze zafizeni jiz témto standardim nebude vyhovovat.
Vyrobce neni odpovédny za jakékoli Skody nebo zdvady zplsobené témito
Upravami.

Dodrzujte predpisy a zdkony platné v zemi pouziti.

Cestina - 61



Crivit CEK 29 C1

2. Obsah baleni

¢ Chladici box
¢ Tyto pokyny (jsou k dispozici také na www.lidl-service.com)

Tato uzivatelskd pfirucka mad rozklddaci obdlku. Na jeji vnitini strané jsou
zndzornény ocislované &dsti chladiciho boxu. Vyznamy ¢islic jsou ndsledujici:
Konektor do zapalovadée cigaret

Viko

Prostor na kabel (kabel zapalovade cigaret)

Prostor na kabel (hlavni napdjeci kabel)

Drzadlo

Pfepinaé provozniho rezimu

Reguldator vykonu

Vidlice napdjeciho kabelu

Uzdvér

Vystupek

Pojistka

VO 0O NOOA~WDN-=
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3. Technickeé udaje

Ndzev dodavatele:

Ndzev modelu:

Kategorie:

Ro¢ni spotifeba energie podle vysledkl
standardniho testu béhem 24 hodin.
Skute€nd spotfeba zdvisi na pouzivdni
a umisténi zafizeni:

Vyuzitelnd kapacita:

Rozdil teploty:

Klimaticka tfida:

Akustickd hladina hluku v rezimu Eco:
Akustickd hladina hluku v rezimu Max:
Celkové rozméry:

Celkovy prostor nutny k pouziti:
Celkovy jmenovity obsah:

Maximadlni zatizeni:

Hmotnost:

Spotieba energie:

Napdjeci napéti:

Chladici vykon:

Topny vykon:
Pojistka (pro provozni napéti 12 V):

Bezpecénostni tfida:
I1zolace:

TARGA GmbH
Crivit CEK 29 C1/ TMCB-001
Spiz

72 kWh

cca 291

18°C

ST

34dB

54 dB

cca 482 x 414 x 327 mm (8 x V x H)
cca 800 x 520 x 430 mm (S x V x H)*
cca 301

14500 ¢

cca 4,8 kg

0,197 kWh /24 h (230 V)

220V -240V-50 Hz, 12 V==

50 W (pii 220 V - 240 V.),

45 W (pfi12 V=)

45 W (pii 220 V - 240 V.),

36 W (pfi12 V=)

5A

no

PU péna - Chladivo: Voda

*Vyobrazeni odpovidaji prostoru, ktery zarucuje dostateé¢né proudéni vzduchu a
pfistup k obsahu s otevienym vikem boxu.

Technické udaje a vzhled mohou byt pfedmétem zmény bez predchoziho

upozornéni.
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3.1Datovy list produktu

Ndzev nebo znacka dodavatele: TARGA GmbH

Adresa dodavatele: Coesterweg 45, 59494 Soest, Némecko

Nazev modelu: Crivit CEK 29 C1, IAN: 519253_2504

Typ chladiciho zafFizeni:

Nizko-hluéné zafizeni: ne Model: volné stojici

Vinotéka: ne Jiné chladici ne
zarizeni:

Obecné parametry produktu:

Parametr Hodnota | Parametr Hodnota

Celkové Vysk 482

© ovve va a Celkovy objem

rozmeéry Sirka 114 (v dm3 nebo I) 29

(v milimetrech) | Hloubka 327

EE| 05 Ttlld(] en(?rgetlcke E
ucinnosti

Akustickd hladina hluku 24 Trida akustické B

(v dB(A) pro1pW) hladiny hluku

Roéni spotifeba energie . s e Subtropickd

(v KWh/rok) 72 Klimaticka trida: 26na

Minimadini teplota okoli gﬂkc:)):;rz:lilg; teglrc:ljc;.e

(v °C), pro niz je vhodné 16 °C , P ., J 38°C

PR . vhodné chladici

chladici zarizeni o .
zarizeni

Zimnirezim ne

64 - Cestina




Crivit CEK 29 C1

Parametry prostoru:

Parametry a hodnoty prostoru

Doporucené
nastaveni Typ
Kapacita . odmrazovdni
teploty pro |Kapacita 1
Typ prostoru prostoru s, , (automatické
optimdini zamrazeni N .,
(vdm3 ., = A, ruéni
skladovdni | (kg /24 h) -
nebo |) N odmrazovdni
pokrmu - M)
(v°C)
Prostorpro | 5o | 29,0 ECO — —
pokrmy
P’rostor pro ne X,X X — [A/M]
vino
Mirné
chlazeny ne X,X X — [A/M]
prostor
Prostor pro
Cerstvé ne X, X X — [A/M]
pokrmy
Prostor pro
zchlazeni ne XX X [A/M]
Nulovd zéna
nebo
prostor pro ne XX X - [A/M]
vyrobu ledu
Jednohvéz-
dickovad ne X, X X — [A/M]
zoéna
Dvouhvéz-
di¢kovd ne X,X X — [A/M]
zéna
Trihvézdic-
kovd zéna ne XX X B [A/M]
Ctyrhvéz-
dickovd ne X, X X — [A/M]
zéna
Dvouhvéz-
dickovad ne X, X X — [A/M]
zoéna
X,xx (pro
Prostor el w
s variabilni Typy o X,X X ctyrhve?dlcko [A/M]
prostoru vou zénu)
teplotou
nebo —

Tato tabulka je k dispozici ke stazeni na adrese:
www.targa.gmbh/downloads/erp/519253_2504.pdf
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4. Bezpecnostni pokyny

Pfed prvnim pouzitim chladiciho boxu si prectéte
ndsledujici pozndmky a dbejte na vSechna upozornéni, a
to i vpfipadé, Zze mdte s pouzivdnim elektronickych
zarizeni zkuSenosti. Tyto bezpe&nostni a provozni pokyny
si ulozte na bezpeéném misté k pozdéjSimu nahlédnuti.
Pokud budete chladici box proddvat nebo preddvat jiné
osobé, nezapomente predat rovnéz tuto pfrirucku.
Uzivatelskd prirucka je nedilnou soucdsti doddvky
zarizeni.
NEBEZPECI! Tento symbol a ndpis
Nebezpeci" vds upozorni na potenciondlné
nebezpecnou situaci. Pokud ho budete
ignorovat, mize dojit k vdznému poranéni ¢i
dokonce umrti.
VAROVANI! Tento symbol a ndpis ,Varovdni”
oznacuje dllezité informace pro bezpecné
pouzivdni vyrobku a bezpeénost uzivateld.

Tento symbol oznacuje dalsi informace na
dané téma.

Adresa vyrobce

/A NEBEZPECI! Toto zafizeni mohou pouzivat déti starsi
8 let nebo osoby se snizenymi fyzickymi, smyslovymi
nebo dusSevnimi schopnostmi nebo obdobné osoby
s nedostatkem znalosti ¢i zkuSenosti za predpokladu,
ze budou pod dohledem nebo dostaly pokyny tykajici
se sprdavného pouziti spotfebice a jsou si védomy
souvisejicich rizik. Pfistroj neni uréen ke hrani. Vyrobek
nesmi Cistit nebo udrZzovat déti bez dozoru. Déti ve
véku od 3 do 8 let mohou chladici box plnit nebo
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vybirat. Obalové materidly uchovdvejte mimo dosah
déti. Hrozi nebezpedi uduseni.

/A NEBEZPECGH! Pokud zaznamendte dym, neobvyklé
zvuky nebo zdpach, chladici box okamzité odpojte od
zdroje napdjeni. V takovém pripadé se chladici box
nesmi ddle pouzivat, dokud nebude provéren
pracovnikem autorizovaného servisu. Nikdy
nevdechujte kouf z mozného hoficiho zafizeni. Pokud
se vSak neumysiné nadychdte koure, vyhledejte
lékaFfskou pomoc. Vdechnuti koufe mize ohrozit vase
zdravi.

/A NEBEZPECI! Do pfistroje neuklddejte vybusné Idtky,
napfiklad aerosolové obaly obsahujici hoflaveé latky.

A NEBEZPECI! Chladici box nikdy nepfepravujte ve
vozidle v prostoru pro cestuijici.

/A NEBEZPECI! Zabrarite dopravni nehodé& a pfipojovaci
kabel ve vozidle uspordadejte tak, aby neprekdzel fidici.

/A NEBEZPECI! Pokud jste ve vozidle, zajistéte chladici
box proti ndhlym pohyblim, aby nepfedstavoval
nebezpedi cestujicim ve vozidle pfi prudkém brzdéni
nebo pfi dopravni nehodé. Chladici box uklddejte do
zavazadlového prostoru.

/A VAROVANI! Chiadici box se nesmi napdjet souasné
obéma pfipojovacimi kabely, protoze by mohlo dojit
k jeho poskozeni.

A VAROVANI! K zadni &dsti pfistroje nepfipojujte vice
zdsuvek nebo prenosnych napdjecich adaptéru.

A VAROVANI! Chladici box se nesmi poskodit, aby
nedoslo k dalSimu nebezpedi.

A VAROVANI! Ujistéte se, ze na chladicim boxu nebo
vjeho blizkosti nejsou umistény 2zddné predmeéty
predstavujici pozdrni riziko (napf. zapdlené svicky).
Predstavuji nebezpedéi pozdaru!
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A VAROVANI! Chladici box nevystavujte pFimym
zdrojum tepla (napf. topnym télesiim), pfimému
sluneénimu zdreni ani zdrojim umélého svétla.
Zafizeni nesmi byt vystaveno desti, rozstfikované Ci
kapajici vodé nebo abrazivhim kapalindm. Chladici
box nepouzivejte v blizkosti vody. Chladici box se
nesmi nikdy ponofit do vody (neumistujte na néj zadné
predméty naplnéné vodou, napfiklad ndpoje, vazy
apod.). Dbejte na to, aby chladici box nebyl vystaven
nadmérnym ndrazidm nebo vibracim. Dovnitf
chladiciho boxu nevklddejte zadné cizi predméty, jinak
by mohlo dojit k jeho poskozeni.

A VAROVANI! Vétraci otvory nesmi byt zakryty.
Ponechte dostatec¢né volny prostor od stén nebo jinych
objektll, aby mohl kolem volné proudit vzduch. Jinak
hrozi nebezpeci prehrati.

A VAROVANI! Pfimo do chladiciho boxu nevklddejte
tekutiny ani led. Mohlo by dojit k jeho poskozeni.

/A VAROVANI! Chladici box neni koncipovdn jako
vestavny spotiebic.

/A VAROVANI! Chladici box neni vhodny ke zmrazovdni
pokrmd.

/A VAROVANI! Chladici box je uréen k pouziti pfi teploté
prostiedi v rozmezi 16 °C az 38 °C.

Propojovaci kabel

/A NEBEZPECI! Nikdy nepouzivejte adaptéry nebo
prodluzovaci kabely a kabel nikdy sami neupravujte.
Pokud je napdjeci kabel tohoto vyrobku poskozen, jeho
vyménu musi provést vyrobce, jeho zdkaznicky servis
¢i obdobné kvalifikovand osoba, aby se predeslo
moznému nebezpedi. Hrozi nebezpedi zdsahu
elektrickym proudem!
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/A NEBEZPECI! Propojovaci kabely ponechte za véech
okolnosti suché. Hrozi nebezpedi zdsahu elektrickym
proudem!

A NEBEZPECI! Propojovacich kabelll se nedotykejte
mokryma rukama. V opac¢ném pripadé hrozi riziko
zdsahu elektrickym proudem!

A NEBEZPECI! Pred &isténim si ovéite, zda je zafizeni
odpojeno od zdroje napdjeni. Hrozi nebezpedi zdsahu
elektrickym proudem!

A VAROVANI! Propojovaci kabely vidy pfidrzujte za
konektor do zapalovace cigaret, nikdy netahejte za
samotny kabel.

A VAROVANI! Na propojovaci kabely nikdy nestavte
ndbytek nebo jiné tézké predméty a ujistéte se, ze
nejsou zauzlované.

A VAROVANIi! Na kabelech nikdy nedélejte uzly a
nesvazujte je spolu s jinymi kabely. Propojovaci kabely
musi byt umistény tak, aby o né nikdo nezakopl nebo
aby neprekadzel.

A VAROVANI! Ujistéte se, Ze u napdjeciho kabelu
nemuze dojit k promdc¢knuti nebo poskozeni.

DULEZITA POZNAMKA KE SKLADOVANI POTRAVIN

e Na kvalitu skladovdni potravin md vliv nejen sprdavné
pouzivani chladiciho boxu, ale také sprdvné baleni
potravin, dodrzovdni vhodnych teplot a potravindrska
hygiena.

e VSimnéte si data ukonceni pouzitelnosti vyznaceného
na obalu potraviny.

e Potraviny skladované vchladicim boxu musi byt
v uzavienych nddobdch nebo vhodném obalu, aby bylo
zaruceno, ze neabsorbuji vihkost nebo zdpach.

e Ldhve svysokym obsahem alkoholu musi byt Fddné
uzavieny a skladovdny ve vzpfimené poloze.
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o Tézké potraviny skladujte na dné a potraviny lehké
nebo ndchylné k poskozeni (napf. ovoce) nahore, aby
nedoslo k jejich pomackadni.

PFi prevenci kontaminace potravin postupujte podle nize

uvedenych pokynt:

e Pokud ponechdte delSi dobu oteviené viko [2], teplota
uvnitf chladiciho boxu se mlize vyrazné zvysit.

e Cistéte vSechny povrchy, které pfichdzi do
pravidelného kontaktu s potravinami.

e Syrové maso a ryby skladujte vchladicim boxu ve
vhodnych nddobdch tak, aby nepfisly do styku s jinymi
potravinami nebo na né neodkapdvaly.

e Pokud nechdvdte chladici box delsi dobu prdzdny,
vyCistéte ho a nechte oteviené viko [2], aby se uvnitf
netvofila plisen.

5. Ochrana autorskych prav

VeSkery obsah tohoto uzivatelského ndvodu je chrédnén autorskym pravem a
étendfi slouzi pouze kinformaénim ucelim. Kopirovdni dat a informaci bez
predeslého vyslovného pisemného schvdleni ze strany autora je pfrisné
zakdzdno. To se tykd i jakéhokoli komeréniho vyuziti tohoto obsahu a informaci.
V&echny texty a obrdzky jsou aktudlini k datu vytisténi. Udaje podléhaji zméndm
bez pfedchoziho upozornéni.

6. Nez zacénete

Chladici box vyjméte z obalu.

Zkontrolujte, zda neni poSkozen. Pokud je chladici box poskozen, nepouzivejte
ho.

7. Zacinadme

Pfed prvnim pouzitim chladiciho boxu se_z hygienickych divodi doporucuje

jeho vnitfek vydcistit. Viz také odstavec 8,3 ,Cisténi".
Chladici box neni uréen pro nepfetrzity provoz. Maximdalni provozni doba je 6
dni. Pfi dosazeni maximalni provozni doby chladici box vypnéte alespori na 2
hodiny.
Pouzité materidly mohou byt pfed prvnim pouzitim chladiciho boxu lehce
citit. Tento pach je zcela neskodny, dale zhygienickych dlvodi
doporucujeme pfed prvnim pouZitim vnitfek a vnéjek chladiciho boxu vytfit
vlhkou tkaninou (viz také odstavec ,8.3 Cisténi"). Do boxu neuklddejte
nebalené pokrmy.

V rezimu uchovdni teploty se chladici box po dosazeni cca 65 °C vypne.

70 - Cestina



Crivit CEK 29 C1

7.1 PInéni chladiciho boxu

Drzadlo [5] posurite dopfedu, dokud nebude vidét ndpis ,OPEN". Nyni oteviete
viko [2]. Do chladiciho boxu vlozte pokrmy a ndpoje. Pokud chcete uchovat
pokrmy a ndpoje chladné, nechte je pfedem vychladit. Po naplnéni uzavrete viko
[2]. Drzadlo [5] posunte dozadu, dokud nebude vidét ndpis ,,CLOSED".

7.2 Preprava chladiciho boxu

Pfi pfepravé chladiciho boxu mizete pouzit drzadlo [5].
7.3 Zapindni a vypinani chladiciho boxu
7.3.1Provozna 12V

A VAROVANI! Ujistéte se, ze vase vozidlo je vybaveno
12V akumuldtorem. Chladici box nikdy nepouzivejte ve
vozidlech s napétim 24 V.

Z prostoru na kabel [3] vyjméte propojovaci kabel s konektorem do zapalovace
cigaret [1]. Propojovaci kabel zcela rozvifte. Chcete-li pokrmy chladit, pfepinac
provozniho rezimu [6] nastavte do polohy ,COLD", chcete-li pokrmy uchovat
teplé, pouzijte polohu ,HOT". Poté tento konektor [1] zapojte do vhodné zdsuvky
zapalovaée cigaret ve vasem vozidle. Chladici box je nyni zapnuty. Chcete-li
chladici box vypnout, konektor [1] odpojte od zdsuvky zapalovacée cigaret ve
vozidle.

Reguldtor nastaveni vykonu [7] na pfedni strané chladiciho boxu nema pfi
provozu na 12V zddnou funkci. Chladici box pracuje vzdy na piny vykon.
Obsah vlozeny uvniti boxu se mize ochladit az na teplotu o 20 °C chladnéjsi
nez je okolni teplota (pro teplotu prostfedi 23 °C). V rezimu uchovdni teploty
je maximadlni dosazitelnd teplota kolem 65 °C (pro teplotu prostredi 23 °C).

JelikozZ jsou zdsuvky zapalovaée cigaret v nékterych vozidlech pod napétim
i pfi vypnutém zapalovdni, méli byste pred opusténim vozidla konektor [1] ze
zAasuvky zapalovaée cigaret odpojit. Jinak mlze byt odbér energie z baterie
ve vasem vozidle tak vysoky, Ze se motor nepodafi nastartovat.

Pokud je teplota prostfedi nizSi nez 18 °C, nepouzivejte chladici box ve 12V
rezimu chlazeni, aby nedoslo k namrzdni obsahu.

7.3.2 Provoz na 230 V

Z prostoru na kabel [4] vyjméte propojovaci kabel s vidlici [8]. Propojovaci kabel
zcela rozvinte. Vidlici [8] zapojte do snadno pfistupné sitové zdsuvky. Chcete-li
pokrmy chladit, pfepina¢ provozniho rezimu [6] nastavte do polohy ,COLD",
chcete-li pokrmy uchovat teplé, pouzijte polohu ,HOT". Chladici box zapnete
otocenim reguldtoru vykonu [7] na jeho predni strané ve sméru hodinovych
rudiek pres polohu ECO. Reguldtorem [7] nastavte pozadovany vykon. Chcete-
li vykon zvysit, otdcejte reguldtorem [7] ve sméru hodinovych ruéicek, chcete-li
vykon snizit, otdcejte jim proti sméru hodinovych ruéicek.
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Chcete-li dosdhnout maximadlniho chladiciho vykonu, otoéte v rezimu chlazeni
reguldtor nastaveni vykonu [7] do polohy ,MAX". Obsah vlozeny uvniti boxu se
muze ochladit az na teplotu o 20 °C chladnéjsi nez je okolni teplota (pro teplotu
prostiedi 23 °C).

Chcete-li dosdhnout maximdlniho tepelného vykonu, otoéte vrezimu ohievu
reguldtor nastaveni vykonu [7] do polohy ,MAX". V rezimu uchovdni teploty je
maximdlni dosazitelnd teplota kolem 65 °C (pro teplotu prostiedi 23 °C).

Chcete-li chladici box vypnout, otoéte reguldtor vykonu [7] proti sméru
hodinovych ruéi¢ek do polohy ,OFF", dokud nezapadne.

Reguldtor nastaveni vykonu [7] otoéte do polohy ,ECO". Chladici box
pracuje v eko rezimu (rezim Uspory energie). V tomto rezimu se mize obsah
vloZeny uvnitf boxu ochladit az na teplotu o 8 az 11°C nizsi, nez je teplota
prostredi.

7.4 Tipy na Gsporu energie
Box v rezimu chlazeni nevystavujte pfimému slunci.
V rezimu chlazeni plfite box pfedem vychlazenymi pokrmy a ndpoji.

Chladici box neponechdvejte otevieny déle, nez je nutné, a plné zavirejte
viko [2].

Ovéfte si, zda mize mezi pokrmy cirkulovat vzduch. Do chladiciho boxu Ize
vlozit nastojato maximdlné 36 ndpojovych plechovek 330 ml (@ 67 mm x V
115 mm).

8. Udrzba/¢&isténi

8.1Udrzba

/A VAROVANI! Pokud bude chladici box jakymkoli
zplisobem poskozen (napfiklad do néj pronikla
tekutina nebo néjaky predmeét), byl vystaven desti
nebo vlhkosti, nepracuje sprdvné nebo spadl na zem,
bude nutny servisni zdsah nebo oprava. Pokud
zaznamendte dym, neobvyklé zvuky nebo zdpach,
chladici box okamzité odpojte od zdroje napdjeni.
V takovém pfipadé se chladici box nesmi ddle
pouzivat, dokud nebude provéfen pracovnikem
autorizovaného servisu. VSechny servisni prdace musi
provadét kvalifikovany servisni  technik. Kryt
chladiciho boxu nikdy neotvirejte.
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8.2 Vyména 12V pojistky

Pokud je pojistka [11] vadnd, vyménte ji. Pfi vyméné pojistky [11] postupujte
takto:
o Odpojte konektor [1] od zdsuvky zapalovacde cigaret.
e Povolte Sroub na pojistkovém pouzdie a odklopte vic¢ko.
o Pojistku [11] nahrad'te novou pojistkou [11] stejného typu. Vhodnou pojistku
[11] Ize zakoupit v jakékoli prodejné s elektronikou.
¢ Vicko nasad'te nazpét a utdhnéte Sroub.

8.3 Cisténi

/A NEBEZPECI! Pred &isténim si ovéfte, zda je zafizeni
odpojeno od zdroje napdjeni. Hrozi nebezpeéi zdsahu
elektrickym proudem!

/A NEBEZPECI! Dbejte na to, aby dovnitf nevnikla zddnd
tekutina.

Chcete-li box vy¢istit, sundejte viko [2] tak, Ze ho oteviete aZz na maximum, a
vzadu vpravo stisknete prohluben [10].

K ¢isténi vika [2] pouzijte lehce navlhéenou tkaninu. Nikdy nepouzivejte
rozpoustédla nebo &istici prostfedky, které by mohly poskodit plast. Vétraci
otvory na viku [2] Ize opatrné vygistit mékkym kartdéem.

Vnitfek boxu vymyjte Cisticim prostfedkem a poté vypldchnete Eistou vodou.
Poté chladici box peclivé osuste.

Po vy¢isténi nasad'te viko nazpét [2] na chladici box ve vzpfimené poloze. Viko
[2] nejprve umistéte do otvoru po levé strané a poté ho zatlaéte do vystupku
napravo [10].

K ¢isténi krytu pouzijte lehce navihéenou tkaninu. Nikdy nepouzivejte
rozpoustédla nebo gistici prostfedky, které by mohly poskodit plast. V pfipadé
znaéného znedisténi pridejte na navihéenou tkaninu trochu Eisticiho prostredku.

9. Skladovdni, pokud se pFistroj nepouziva

Pokud nebudete chladici box delSi dobu pouzivat, veSkery obsah vyndejte.
Chladici box odpojte od zdroje napdjeni a propojovaci kabely ulozte do prostoru
pro kabel [3], [4]. Chladici box uklddejte na Cistém a suchém misté mimo pfimé
slunce. Viko [2] ponechte oteviené, aby prostor chladiciho boxu dobie vétral.
Viko [2] mlzete ponechat oteviené pomoci uzdveéru [9].
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10. Odstrafovani problému

Chladici box nepracuje.

e Ovérte si, zda je konektor [1] spravné zasunut do zdsuvky zapalovace cigaret
nebo zda je vidlice [8] sprdvné zapojena do zdsuvky.
e Pro provoz s napétim 12 V: Zapnéte zapalovdni, protoze mnoho typl vozidel
doddvd napdjeni do zdsuvky zapalovade cigaret az po zapnuti zapalovdni.
e Pro provoz s napétim 12 V: Pojistka [11] je vadnd. Podle pokynl v odstavci
»8.2 Vyména 12V pojistky” vymeénte pojistku [11].
Box dobie nechladi.

¢ Pfemistéte ho na chladnéjsi polohu. Dbejte na to, aby chladici box nebyl
vystaven pfimému slunci.

e Ovérte si, zda nejsou vétraci otvory zakryty a kolem boxu je dostateény
prostor pro proudéni vzduchu.

e Pro provoz snapétim 230V: Zkontrolujte polohu reguldtoru nastaveni
vykonu [7] na pfedni strané chladiciho boxu a v pfipadé potfeby zvySte vykon
oto¢enim ve sméru hodinovych ruéi¢ek.

Box dobfe nehfeje.

e Ovérte si, zda nejsou vétraci otvory zakryty a kolem boxu je dostateény
prostor pro proudéni vzduchu.

e Pro provoz snapétim 230V: Zkontrolujte polohu reguldtoru nastaveni
vykonu [7] na pfedni strané chladiciho boxu a v pfipadé potfeby zvySte vykon
otocenim ve sméru hodinovych ruéicek.

11. Pfedpisy na ochranu zivotniho prostiedi a informace o

likvidaci

2012/19/EU. Veskeré elektrické a elektronické pfistroje musi byt
likvidovany oddélené od domdciho odpadu v oficidlnich
likvidaénich strediscich. Chrarite Zivotni prostfedi a zdravi osob

E Pristroje oznacené timto symbolem podléhaji evropské smérnici

likvidace ziskdte odmistnich UGfadl, sbéren odpadd nebo
v obchodé, ve kterém jste zafizeni zakoupili.

Veskery obalovy materidl likvidujte s ohledem na zivotni prostredi.
Lepenkové obaly Ize vlozit do kontejnerl pro recyklaci papiru
nebo odevzdat k recyklaci ve verejnych sbérndch. Veskeré félie
nebo plasty, které obal obsahuje, je tfeba odevzdat k likvidaci ve
verejné sbérné.

ES/PT
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Plati pouze pro Francii:

oddélené.

+Tridéni je jednoduché.”

Vyrobek, prfislusenstvi, tiStény materidl a obal jsou recyklovatelné. Vyrobek
podléhd zvySené odpovédnosti vyrobce. Tfidéni a shromazdovdni probihd

Plati jen pro Spanélsko a Portugalsko:

nddobdch:

Obalovy materidl tfidte a likvidujte podle
symboll na obalu v pfislusnych sbérnych

Pri likvidaci obalového materidlu méjte prosim na paméti jeho
oznaceni. Je opatfen zkratkami (a) a &islicemi (b) s ndsledujicimi

vyznamy:
l b: s 1-7: plast / 20-22: papir a lepenka / 80-98: kompozitni materidly.
a
Symbol Material Obsazeno v ndsledujicich éastech obalu
tohoto vyrobku
Polyetylen s nizkou Obalovy materidl, stahovaci pdsky
et hustotou

PAP

VInitd lepenka

Pfepravni a vnitini karton (pouze pro
online objedndvky)

PAP

Papir

Papirovad vliozka

12. Prohlaseni o shodé

C€
A

AA

Vyrobek spliiuje pozadavky platnych evropskych a ndrodnich
smérnic. Osvédéeni o shodé je prilozeno. Vyrobce md pfislusnd
prohldSeni a dokumentaci.

Vyrobek spliuje pozadavky platnych ndrodnich smérnic Republiky

Srbské.
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UpIné znéni Prohldseni o shodé pro EU je k dispozici ke stazeni na této adrese:
https://www.targa.gmbh/downloads/conformity/519253_2504.pdf

Kontaktni adresa podle nafizeni 2023/988 o bezpecnosti vyrobkUl: ce@targa.de

13. Vyuziti v potravindarstvi

pfi pouzivdni v kontaktu s potravinami, vsouladu s pozadavky

“ Tento symbol oznacéuje vyrobky, jejichz fyzikdini a chemické
slozeni bylo provéfeno a bylo shleddno jako zdravotné nezdvadné
smeérnice EU 1935/2004.

14. Informace o zdruce a servisu

Zdruka TARGA GmbH
Vdzend zdkaznice, vdzeny zdkazniku,
Na pfistroj obdrzite zdruku 3 roky od data ndkupu. V pfipadé zdvad na tomto

produktu miizete viéi proddvajicimu uplatnit své zdkonnd prdava. Tato zdkonnd
prdva nejsou omezena nasi nize uvedenou zdrukou.

Zaruéni podminky

Zdruéni Ihdta zacéind datem zakoupeni. Dobie si prosim uschovejte origindl
pokladniho dokladu. Tento doklad potfebujete k prokdzdni ndkupu. Dojde-li do

tfi let od data zakoupeni tohoto vyrobku k materidlové ¢i vyrobni vadé, pak
vyrobek - dle nasi volby - bezplatné opravime nebo vyménime.

Zaruéni lhita a zakonné naroky z vad
Zaruéni Ihita se plnénim neprodluzuje. To plati i pro vyménéné a opravené

nahldSeny ihned po vybaleni. Opravy po uplynuti zdruéni doby jsou zpoplatnény.
Rozsah zdruky

Pristroj byl peclivé vyroben dle nejpfisnéjSich kvalitativhich smérnic a pred
doddnim svédomité zkontrolovdn. Zdruéni plnéni plati pro materidlové a
vyrobni vady. tato zdruka se nevztahuje na soucdsti vyrobku, které jsou
vystaveny normdlnimu uzivdni a mohou byt roto povazovdny za opotiebované
soucdstky, nebo jsou zhotoveny pro poskozeni na rozbitnych &dstech, napf.
spinadich, akumuldtorech nebo ze skla. Zaruku neni mozno uplatnit, je-li
vyrobek poskozen, neodborné pouzivdn nebo udrzovdn. Pro fddné uzivani
vyrobku musi byt pfesné dodrzeny vSechny pokyny uvedené v ndvodech.
Ucellim pouziti a postupdm, které ndvod k pouziti nedoporucuje nebo pred nimiz
varuje, je tfeba se vyhnout. Vyrobek je uréen pouze pro soukromé a ne pro
primyslové vyuziti. Zdruéni plnéni zanikd pri zneuziti nebo neodborném pouziti,
pouziti sily pfi zdsahu, ktery nebyl proveden nasim autorizovanym servisem.
Opravou nebo vyménou vyrobku nezadind novd zdruéni doba.

Vyfizovani zaruéniho plnéni

Abychom zajistili rychlé zpracovdni vasi zdlezitosti, postupujte dle ndsledujicich
pokyn(:
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Pfed uvedenim Vaseho vyrobku do provozu si prosim prectéte
prilozenou dokumentaci. Pokud by doslo k problému, ktery neni timto
zplsobem mozno vyfesit, obratte se prosim na nasi zédkaznickou linku.
Pro veskeré pozadavky z vasi strany si pripravte pokladni doklad a &islo
vyrobku popfF., je-li k dispozici, i sériové &islo jako doklad o koupi.

Pro pfipad, ze neni mozné telefonické feseni, zahdji nase zdkaznickd
linka v zdvislosti na pfic¢iné chyby dalsi servisni postup.

Na www.lidI-service.com si mlzete stdhnout tuto pfirucku a mnoho
dalsich pfirucek, videi k vyrobklm a instala¢nich softwar(. Pomoci
tohoto QR kddu se dostanete pfimo na webovou strdnku LIDL-Service
(www.lidl-service.com), kde si mlzZete po zaddni &isla zboZzi (IAN) otevfit

svlj ndvod k obsluze.
CFva0

- I
PDF ONLINE
www.lidl-service.com

Dostupnost ndhradnich dila

Ndhradni dily kopravdm tohoto zafizeni budou dostupné nejméné 7 roky od
data zakoupeni.

o=
[

amm

Servis / PoZzadavek na nahradni dily / Pozadavek na opravu

(C2) Telefon: 800143 873
E-mailovy: targa@lidl.cz

| IAN: 519253_2504

Vyrobce:

Uvédomte si, prosim, ze ndsledujici adresa neni adresou servisu. Nejprve
kontaktujte vySe uvedené servisni misto.

TARGA GmbH
Coesterweg 45
59494 Soest
NEMECKO

(@]
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Gratulujeme!

Kupou elektrického chladiaceho boxu Crivit CEK 29 C1, d'alej len chladiaci box,
ste si vybrali kvalitny produkt.

Pred jeho prvym pouzitim sa obozndmte s pouzivanim chladiaceho boxu a
pozorne si preéitajte tento ndvod na obsluhu. Dodrzujte bezpeénostné pokyny a
pouzivajte chladiaci box len tak, ako je uvedené v ndvode na obsluhu a pre dané
aplikdcie.

Ndvod na obsluhu ulozte na bezpe€¢nom mieste. Ak preddte chladiaci box
niekomu inému, odovzdajte s nim aj vSetky prislusné dokumenty.

1. Uréené pouzitie

Chladiaci box umoznuje udrziavat zabalené jedlo a ndpoje v chlade alebo teple.
Napdjanie sa uskutoéniuje prostrednictvom 12 V zdsuvky cigaretového
zapalovaéa alebo sietovej zdsuvky. Chladiaci box mézete pouzit pri kempovani,
vo vozidle alebo podobnym spdsobom.

Pouzivajte chladiaci box len na sukromné ucely. Akékolvek iné, ako vysSie
uvedené pouzitie nezodpovedd uréenému pouzitiu. Nebol navrhnuty pre
podnikové alebo obchodné aplikdcie.

To zahfha aj aplikdcie

- v kuchynkdch pre zamestnancov v obchodoch, kanceldridch a inych
pracovnych prostrediach

- v penziénoch
- zdkaznikmi v hoteloch, moteloch a inych ubytovacich zariadeniach
- v zariadeniach s ubytovanim s ranajkami

Tento chladiaci box je v zhode s ES, s prisluSnym normami a predpismi.
Akékolvek iné zmeny chladiaceho boxu, ako zmeny odporuc¢ané vyrobcom,
mézu mat za ndsledok nedodrzanie tychto noriem. Vyrobca nie je zodpovedny
za ziadnu $kodu alebo poruchy vyplyvajice z takychto zmien.

Dodrzujte predpisy a zdkony platné v krajine pouzitia.
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2. Obsah balenia

¢ Chladiaci box
e Tieto pokyny (su k dispozicii aj na stradnke www.lidI-service.com)

Tento ndvod na obsluhu md otvdraci obal. Vo vnutri obalu je obrdzok
chladiaceho boxu s ¢éislami. Vyznam &isel je nasledovny:

Konektor cigaretového zapalovaca

Veko

Priestor na kdbel (kdbel cigaretového zapalovada)
Priestor na kdbel (sietovy napdjaci kdabel)
Rukovdt

Spinac voli¢a prevadzkového rezimu
Ovlddaé¢ na nastavenie vykonu

Zdastréka napdjacieho kdbla

Zdamok

Zdrez

Poistka

NV 0O NONOhWDN =

[ S—
- O
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3. Technické parametre

Ndzov doddvatela:

Ndzov modelu:

Kategéria:

Roénd spotreba energie na zdklade
vysledkov §tandardného testu pocas
24 hodin. Skutoénd spotreba zdvisi
od pouzivania

a umiestnenia zariadenia:
Pouzitel'nd kapacita:

Teplotny rozdiel:

Klimatickd kategdria:

Emisie akustického hluku Rezim Eko:
Emisie akustického hluku Rezim Max:
Celkové rozmery:

Celkovy priestor potrebny na pouzitie:

Hruby nomindlny obsah:
Max. zatazenie:

Hmotnost:

Spotreba elektrickej energie:
Napdjacie napdtie:
Chladiaci vykon:

Vykon ohrevu:
Poistka (pre 12 V prevddzku):

Bezpecnostnd trieda:
Izoldcia:

Targa GmbH
Crivit CEK 29 C1/ TMCB-001
Studend kuchyna

72 kWh

pribl. 29|

18 °C

ST

34dB

54dB

pribl. 482 x 414 x 327 mm (V x SxH)
pribl. 800 x 520 x 430 mm (V x S x H)*
pribl. 30|

14500 g

pribl. 4,8 kg

0,197 kWh/24 h (230 V)

220V -240V-50 Hz, 12 V==

50 W (pri220V -240V.),

45 W (pri12 V=)

45 W (pri 220V -240V.),

36 W (pri12Ve=)

5A

nc

PU pena - chladivo: Voda

* Cisla kore$ponduju s potrebnym priestorom, ktory zaruéi dostatoénu cirkuldciu
vzduchu a pristup k obsahu pri otvorenom veku.

Technické Gdaje a dizajn sa mézu zmenit bez predchddzajiceho upozornenia.
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3.1 Prehl'ad tudajov o produkte

Ndzov alebo znacka doddavatel'a: TARGA GmbH

Adresa doddavatel'a: Coesterweg 45, 59494 Soest, NEMECKO

Ndazov modelu: Crivit CEK 29 C1, IAN: 519253_2504

Typ chladiaceho zariadenia:

Zariadenie s nizkou nie Model: vol'ne stojaci

hluénostou:

Vinotéka: nie Iné chladiace nie
zariadenie:

Zakladné parametre produktu:

Parameter Hodnota | Parameter Hodnota

Celkové \v/}/ska 482 Celkovy objem

rozmery Sirka 414 29

(v milimetroch) Hibka 327 (vdm3 alebol)

EE| o5 'I"rvi.edq er.mergetickej E
ucéinnosti

Emisie akustického hluku 24 Trieda emisii B

(vdB(A) re 1 pW) akustického hluku

RoenG spotreba energie | 75 | Kimatiokd kategoria: | SRS

Minimdlna teplota okolia Maximadlna teplota

(v °9), pre kt?rﬂ J:e 16 °C f)koliq (\{ °C), pre ktoru 38°C

chladiace zariadenie je chladiace

vhodné zariadenie vhodné

Zimny rezim nie
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Parametre priehradky:

Parametre a hodnoty priehradky

Odporucané Typ
. nastavenie rozmrazovania
Objem teploty na Schopnost (automatické
Typ priehradky priehradky L . .
(vdm3 optlmqlne. mrazenia rozmrqzov,onle
alebo 1) skladoyanle (vkg/24 h) =A, munualm.a
potravin rozmrazovanie
(v°C) =M)
Prlehrqdka na ano 29.0 ECO _ _
potraviny
Priehradka na
skladovanie nie X, X X — [A/M]
vina
Priehradkanal ;o XX X — [A/M]
zdsobu vina
Priehradka na
cerstvé nie X,X X — [A/M]
potraviny
R e
Priehradka s
nulovou
hviezdi¢kou nie X,X X — [A/M]
alebo na
vyrobu ladu
Priehradka s
jednou nie X,X X — [A/M]
hviezdi¢kou
Priehradka s
dvoma nie X,X X — [A/M]
hviezdi¢kami
Priehradka s
troma nie X,X X — [A/M]
hviezdi¢kami
Priehradka so
Styrmi nie X, X X — [A/M]
hviezdi¢kami
Oddiel s
dvoma nie X, X X — [A/M]
hviezdi¢kami
X, XX (pre
Priehradka s T priehradky so
variabilnou . YRy . X, X X Styrmi [A/M]
priehradiek . v .
teplotou hviezdi¢kami)
alebo —

Tdto tabulka je k dispozicii na prevzatie cez tento odkaz:

www.targa.gmbh/downloads/erp/519253_2504.pdf

Slovensky - 83




Crivit CEK 29 C1

4. Bezpecnostné pokyny

Ak chladiaci box pouzivate po prvykrdt, precitajte si
prislusné pokyny a reSpektujte vSetky varovania, aj ked'
ste sa uz zozndmili s pouzivanim réznych elektronickych
zariadeni. Ndvod ulozte na bezpe€nom mieste na
neskorSie pouzitie. Ak chladiaci box preddte alebo ddte
inej osobe, odovzdaijte jej aj tuto prirucku. Pouzivatel'skad
priru¢ka je sucastou produktu.
NEBEZPECENSTVO! Tento symbol a slovo
Nebezpecenstvo upozoriuju na moznu
nebezpednu situdciu. Ignorovanie
upozornenia méze viest k vdznemu az
smrtel'nému zraneniu.
VAROVANIE! Tento symbol a slovo Varovanie
upozornuju na doélezitu informdciu potrebnu
pre bezpecné pouzivanie vyrobku a pre
zaistenie bezpecnosti pouzivatelov.

Tento symbol oznacuje dalSie informdcie
o téme.

Adresa vyrobcu

/A NEBEZPEGENSTVO! Tento chladiaci box mézu
pouzivat deti starSie ako 8 rokov, ako aj ludia so
znizenymi fyzickymi, zmyslovymi alebo mentdlnymi
schopnostami alebo ludia s nedostatkom vedomosti a
skusenosti, pokial su pod dozorom alebo maju pokyny
o tom, ako sprdvne pouzivat spotrebi¢ a rozumeju
spojenym rizikdm. Tento vyrobok nie je hrac¢ka. Deti
bez dozoru nesmu tento produkt Cistit ani na nom
vykondvat udrzbu. Deti vo veku od 3 do 8 rokov mézu
napifat a vyprdzdnovat chladiaci box. Drzte baliaci
materidl mimo dosahu deti. Je tu riziko udusenia.
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/A NEBEZPECENSTVO! Ak si viimnete dym, nezvycajny
hluk alebo zdpach, okamzite odpojte chladiaci box z
napdjania. V takom pripade sa chladiaci box nemoéze
pouzivat amusi byt skontrolovany autorizovanym
servisnym persondlom. Ak vznikne na zariadeni poziar,
nikdy sa nedychajte dymu. Ak sa neumyselne
nadychnete dymu, vyhladajte lekdrsku pomoc.
Vdychnutie dymu méze poskodit vase zdravie.

/A NEBEZPECENSTVO! Neskladujte vybusné materidly,
ako suU aerosdlové nddoby s horlavymi pohonnymi
Idtkami, v zariadeni.

/A NEBEZPECENSTVO! Chladiaci box nikdy neprevdzajte
Vv priestore pre cestujucich vo vozidle.

/A NEBEZPECENSTVO! Aby ste predisli vzniku dopravnej
nehody, umiestnite napdjaci kdbel vo vozidle tak, aby
nezavadzal vodicovi.

/A NEBEZPECENSTVO! Pri jazde vo vozidle zaistite
chladiaci box proti ndhlym pohybom, aby
nepredstavoval riziko pre pasazierov vozidla v pripade
ndhleho brzdenia alebo nehody. UloZzte chladiaci box
do kufra.

/A VAROVANIE! Chladiaci box sa nesmie napdjat oboma
pripojovacimi kdblami sucasne, pretoze by mohlo
ddjst k poskodeniu chladiaceho boxu.

A VAROVANIE! K zadnej Casti zariadenia nepripdjajte
viacero elektrickych zdsuviek alebo prenosnych
napdjacich adaptérov.

/A VAROVANIE! Chladiaci box sa nesmie poskodit, aby
sa predislo dalSim rizikam.

/A VAROVANIE! Na chladiaci box alebo do jeho blizkosti
neumiestnujte zdroje ohna (napr. horiace sviecky). To
predstavuje nebezpecenstvo poziaru!
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/A VAROVANIE! Nevystavujte chladiaci box ziadnemu
zdroju priameho tepla (napr. ohrieva¢om), priamemu
slneénému  Ziareniu alebo silnému umelému
osvetleniu. Zariadenie nesmie byt vystavené dazdu,
kvapkdm alebo Splechnutiom vody ani abrazivnym
kvapalindm. Nepouzivajte chladiaci box v blizkosti
vody. Chladiaci box zvldst nesmie byt nikdy ponoreny
(na chladiaci box ani vedla neho nekladte Ziadne
nddoby, obsahujice tekutiny, ako su ndpoje, vdzy,
atd.). Ddvajte pozor, aby nebol chladiaci box
vystaveny velkym ndrazom alebo vibrdcidm. Do
spotrebica sa nevkladaju Ziadne predmety, inak
mozete chladiaci box poskodit.

/A VAROVANIE! Vetracné otvory sa nesmu zakryt. Pri
stendch alebo inych predmetoch nechajte dostatoény
priestor, aby mohol vzduch volne prudit. V opa¢nom
pripade moéze dojst k prehriatiu.

/A VAROVANIE! Nevkladajte tekutiny ani l'ad priamo do
chladiaceho boxu. Chladiaci box sa méze poskodit.

/A VAROVANIE! Tento chladiaci box nie je ur¢eny ako
zabudovand jednotka.

/A VAROVANIE! Tento chladiaci box nie je vhodny na
mrazenie potravin.

/A VAROVANIE! Tento chladiaci box je uréeny na
pouzivanie pri teplotdch okolia od 16 °C do 38 °C.

Napadjaci kabel

/A NEBEZPECENSTVO! Nikdy nepouzivajte Zziadne
adaptéry ani predlzovacie kdble a nezasahujte
neoprdvnene do kdbla. Ak je kdbel zariadenia
poskodeny, musi ho vymenit vyrobca, zdkaznicky
servis alebo podobne kvalifikovand osoba, aby sa
prediSlo nebezpecenstvu. Je tu riziko Urazu
elektrickym pradom!
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/A NEBEZPECENSTVO! Vzdy udrzuje napdjaci kdbel v
suchu. Je tu riziko Urazu elektrickym pradom!

/A NEBEZPECENSTVO! Nemanipulujte s napdjacim
kdblom mokrymi rukami. V opaénom pripade existuje
riziko smrtelného urazu el. praidom!

/A NEBEZPECENSTVO! Pred distenim musi byt
zariadenie odpojené od zdroja napdjania. Je tu riziko
Urazu elektrickym pradom!

/A VAROVANIE! Napdjacie kdble vzdy drzte za konektor
zapalovaca cigariet alebo za sietovu zdstr¢cku a
netahajte za samotny napdjaci kdbel.

A VAROVANIE! Chladiaci box, &asti ndbytku ani iné
tazké predmety nikdy neklad'te na napdjaci kdbel
a ddvaijte tiez pozor, aby sa kdbel nezamotal.

/A VAROVANIE! Na napdjacom kdbli nikdy nerobte uzly
a nezvdzujte ho s inymi kdblami. Napdjaci kabel musi
byt vedeny tak, aby sa na nom nikto nepotkol, ani
nikomu nezavadzal.

A VAROVANIE! Napdjaci kdbel sa nesmie Ziadnym
spésobom stlagit.

DOLEZITA POZNAMKA O SKLADOVANI POTRAVIN

e Kvalitu skladovania potravin ovplyvhuju sprdvne
pouzivanie chladiaceho boxu, sprdvne zabalenie
potravin, udrziavanie vhodnych teplét a hygiena
potravin.

¢ VSimnite si datum spotreby uvedeny na obale potravin.

e Potraviny skladované v chladiacom boxe musia byt
ulozené v utesnenych nddobdch alebo vhodnom obale
tak, aby neabsorbovali vihkost ani zdpachy.

e FlaSe s vysokym obsahom alkoholu musia byt sprdvne
utesnené a ulozené kolmo.

o Tazsie potraviny ukladajte na dno a l'ahsie alebo I'ahko
poskoditel'né (napr. ovocie) navrchu, aby nedoslo k ich
zni¢eniu.

Slovensky - 87



Crivit CEK 29 C1

Zabrdante kontamindcii jedla postupom podla pokynov

nizsie:

e Ak ponechdte otvorené veko [2] dlhu dobu, méze sa
vyrazne zvysit teplota v chladiacom boxe.

o Cistite povrchy, ktoré sa pravidelne dostdvaju do
kontaktu s potravinami.

e Surové mdso a ryby skladujte vo vhodnych nddobdch v
chladiacom boxe, aby neprisli do kontaktu s
potravinami ani na nich nekvapkali.

e Ak nechdte chladiaci box prdzdny dlhu dobu, vycCistite
ho a nezatvdrajte vekom [2], aby sa netvorila plesen.

5. Autorské prava

Cely obsah tejto Pouzivatelskej priru¢ky je chrdneny autorskym prdvom aje
poskytnuty ¢Eitatel'ovi iba na informaéné ucely. Kopirovanie ddt a informdcii bez
predoslého pisomného a explicitne vyjadreného suhlasu od autora je prisne
zakdzané. Plati to aj pre akékolvek obchodné pouzitie obsahu auvedenych
informacii. VSetky texty a obrdazky su aktualizované k ddtumu tlace. Podliehaju
zmene bez upozornenia.

6. Nez zacnete

Vyberte chladiaci box z obalu.

Skontrolujte, ¢i nie je chladiaci box poskodeny. Ak je chladiaci box poskodeny,
nepouzivajte ho.

7. Zac¢iname

Pred prvym pouzitim chladiaceho boxu sa z hygienickych dévodov odporuca
umyt ho. Pozrite si aj kapitolu ,8.3 Cistenie”.
Chladiaci box nie je uréeny na nepretrziti prevddzku. Maximdlny cas
prevadzky je 6 dni. Ak sa dosiahne maximdalny ¢as prevadzky, chladiaci box
vypnite aspon na 2 hodiny.
Kvéli pouzitym materidlom mozete pred prvym pouzitim citit vnutri boxu
jemny zdpach typicky pre vyrobu. Tento zdpach je uplne nesSkodny, ale z
hygienickych dévodov odporué¢ame pred prvym pouzitim vytriet vnutro aj
vonkaj$ok chladiaceho boxu vihkou handri¢kou (pozrite si aj kapitolu 8.3
.Cistenie"). Neskladujte v fiom odbalené potraviny.

V rezime ohrievania sa chladiaci box vypne, ked' vnutornd teplota dosiahne
pribl. 65 °C.
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7.1 Naplnenie chladiaceho boxu

Posuvadjte rukovét [5] dopredu, kym sa nezobrazi ndpis ,OPEN". Teraz otvorte
veko [2]. VloZte jedlo a ndpoje do chladiaceho boxu. Ak chcete udrzat potraviny
a ndpoje schladené, najlepsie bude, ked' ich pred vlozenim predchladite. Po
naplneni zatvorte veko [2]. Posuvajte rukovdét [5] dozadu, kym sa nezobrazi
ndpis ,CLOSED".

7.2 Preprava chladiaceho boxu
Na prepravu chladiaceho boxu mézete pouzit rukovdt [5].
7.3 Zapnutie a vypnutie chladiaceho boxu

7.3.112 V prevddzka

A VAROVANIE! Uistite sa, ze vo vasom vozidle je 12V
akumuldtor. Nikdy nenapdjajte chladiaci box 24 V
napdjanim vozidla.

Vyberte napdjaci kdbel s konektorom cigaretového zapalovaéa [1] z priestoru
na kdbel [3]. Uplne kdbel odviiite. Prepnite spinaé volia prevddzkového rezimu
[6] do polohy ,COLD", aby ste udrzali jedlo chladné alebo do polohy ,HOT", aby
sa jedlo udrzalo teplé. Potom pripojte konektor cigaretového zapalovaca [1]
k vhodnej zdsuvke zapalovaca cigariet vo vozidle. Chladiaci box je teraz
zapnuty. Ak chcete chladiaci box vypnut, odpojte konektorom cigaretového
zapalovaéa [1] zo zdsuvky cigaretového zapalovaéa vo vozidle.

Ovlddaé¢ na nastavenie vykonu [7] na prednej strane chladiaceho boxu
nemd pri prevddzke vyrobku s napdtim 12 V zZiadnu funkciu. Chladiaci box
funguje na plny vykon. Obsah boxu sa méze chladit po maximdinu vonkajsiu
teplotu 20 °C (pre teplotu okolia 23 °C). V rezime ohrievania je maximalna
vnutornd teplota pribl. 65 °C (pre teplotu okolia 23 °C).

KedZze niektoré zdsuvky cigaretovych zapalovadov su v niektorych
vozidldch stdle napdjané, aj ked' je zapalovanie vypnuté, musite odpojit
konektor cigaretového zapalovac¢a [1] zo zdsuvky, ked' odchddzate z
vozidla. V opaénom pripade mbzete vybit batériu vozidla tak, ze motor uz
nenastartuje.

Nepouzivajte chladiaci box v rezime chladenia 12 V, ak je vonkajSia teplota
nizSia ako 18 °C, aby ste zabrdnili zmrznutiu obsahu boxu.

7.3.2230 V prevddzka

Vyberte napdjaci kdbel s napdjacou zdstrékou [8] z priestoru na kdbel [4]. Uplne
kdabel odvifite. Zapojte napdjaciu zdstréku [8] do lahko pristupnej sietovej
zdsuvky. Prepnite spinaé voli¢a prevddzkového rezimu [6] do polohy ,COLD",
aby ste udrzali jedlo chladné alebo do polohy ,HOT", aby sa jedlo udrzalo teplé.
Otocenim ovlddacéa nastavenia vykonu [7] v prednej ¢éasti chladiaceho boxu v
smere hodinovych ruci¢iek do polohy ECO zapnete chladiaci box. Nastavte
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pozadovany vykon ovlddad¢om nastavenia vykonu [7]. Otoéenim ovlddaca
nastavenia vykonu [7] v smere hodinovych rudiéiek zvysite vykon a otocenim
proti smeru hodinovych ruéiéiek znizite vykon.

Ak chcete dosiahnut maximdiny chladiaci vykon, v rezime chladenia otocéte
ovlddaé na nastavenie vykonu [7] do polohy ,MAX". Obsah boxu sa méze chladit
po maximdlnu vonkajsiu teplotu 20 °C (pre teplotu okolia 23 °C).

Ak chcete dosiahnut maximdlny vykon ohrevu, v rezime ohrievania otoéte
ovldda¢ na nastavenie vykonu [7] do polohy ,MAX". V rezime ohrievania je
maximdlna vnutornd teplota pribl. 65 °C (pre teplotu okolia 23 °C).
Ak chcete chladiaci box vypnut, otoéte oviddaéom na nastavenie vykonu [7]
proti smeru hodinovych ruéic¢iek do polohy ,,OFF".
Nastavte oviddac¢ na nastavenie vykonu [7] do polohy ,ECO". Chladiaci box
pracuje v rezime eco (rezim uspory energie). V tomto rezime dokdze ochladit
obsah na teplotu maximdlne o 8 az 11 °C nizSiu vo vnutri boxu, ako je teplota
okolia.

7.4 Tipy na usporu energie
V rezime chladenia nevystavujte chladiaci box priomemu sineénému
Ziareniu.
Pri pouzivani rezimu chladenia vzdy naplfite box chladenymi potravinami a
ndpojmi.
Neotvdrajte chladiaci box na dlhSiu dobu nez je nevyhnutnd a vzdy upine
zatvorte veko [2].

Uistite sa, ze vzduch medzi potravinami cirkuluje. Chladiaci box je mozné
naplnit maximdlne 36 zvislymi 330 ml plechovkami ndpojov (3 67 mm x V
115 mm).

8. Udrzba/gistenie

8.1Udrzba

/A VAROVANIE! V pripade poskodenia tohto chladiaceho
boxu akymkolvek spésobom, napr. vhiknutim kvapalin
alebo predmetov do krytu, pri jej vystaveni dazdu
alebo vihkosti, ked spotrebi¢ nepracuje obvyklym
spbésobom alebo po jeho pdde, je potrebnd jeho
oprava. Ak si vSimnete dym, nezvycajny hluk alebo
zdpach, okamzite odpojte chladiaci box z napdjania.
V takom pripade sa chladiaci box neméze pouzivat
amusi byt skontrolovany autorizovanym servisnym
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persondlom. VSetky servisné prdce musi vykonat
kvalifikovany odborny pracovnik. Kryt chladiaceho
boxu nikdy neotvdrajte.

8.2 Vymena 12 V poistky

Ak je poistka [11] posSkodend, vymente ju. Pri vymene poistky [11] postupujte
nasledovne:
¢ Odpojte konektor cigaretového zapalovada [1] zo zdsuvky.
o Uvolnite skrutku na poistkovej skrinke a vytiahnite kryt.
e Vymenite poistku [11] za novu poistku [11] rovhakého typu. Vhodnu poistku
[11] mbzete kupit u ktoréhokolvek predajcu elektroin§talaéného materidlu.
e Znova nasad'te kryt a dotiahnite skrutku.

8.3 Cistenie

/A NEBEZPECENSTVO! Pred &istenim musi byt zariadenie
odpojené od zdroja napdjania. Je tu riziko uUrazu
elektrickym pradom!

/A NEBEZPECENSTVO! Dajte pozor, aby sa do veka
nedostala ziadna tekutina, aby nedoslo k ohrozeniu.

Vyberte veko [2] na gistenie tak, ze ho otvorite az po okraj a vytlacite ho zo
zdrezu [10] vpravo vzadu.

Ak chcete vydistit veko [2], pouzite mierne navlhéenu handri¢ku. Nikdy
nepouzivajte ziadne rozpustadld, ani Cistiace prostriedky, ktoré by mohli
poskodit plastovy kryt. Jemnu kefkou mbzZete opatrne vycistit vetracie otvory na
veku [2].

Vnutro chladiaceho boxu mézete vydistit prostriedkom na umyvanie riadov a
potom opldchnut ¢istou vodou. Potom chladiaci box dokladne vysuste.

Po vygisteni znova nasad'te veko [2] pohybom smerom k boxu vo zvislej polohe.
Najprv nasad'te veko [2] na lavy otvor a potom ho zatlaéte do pravého zdrezu
[10].

Kryt Ccistite mierne navlhéenou handrickou. Nikdy nepouzivajte ziadne
rozpustadld, ani Eistiace prostriedky, ktoré by mohli poskodit plastovy kryt. Pri
tazko odstrdnitelnej Spine naneste na vlhkd handriéku trochu gistiaceho
prostriedku.

Slovensky - 91



Crivit CEK 29 C1

9. Skladovanie pri nepouzivani

Ak nechcete chladiaci box dlhsiu dobu pouzivat, vyberte vSetok obsah. Odpojte
chladiaci box zo zdroja napdjania a uloZte napdjacie kdble do priestoru na kdble
[3], [4]. Odlozte chladiaci box na €isté a suché miesto mimo priameho slneéného
ziarenia. Pri skladovani nechajte veko [2] otvorené, aby bol chladiaci box dobre
vetrany. Veko [2] mbzete nechat otvorené zaistenim [9].

10. Odstranovanie problémov

Chladiaci box nefunguje.

e Skontrolujte, &i je zdstréka zapalovaca cigariet [1] sprdvne zasunutd do
zdasuvky zapalovaca cigariet alebo €i je napdjacia zdstréka [8] sprdvne
pripojend k elektrickej sieti.

e Pre 12 V prevddzku: Zapnite zapalovanie vozidla, pretoze mnohé vozidla
napdjaju zdsuvku cigaretového zapalovacéa len vtedy, ked' je zapalovanie
zapnuté.

e Pre 12 V prevddzku: Poistka [11] je chybnd. Vymerite poistku [11] podla
pokynov v kapitole ,8.2 Vymena 12 V poistky”.

Chladiaci box nechladi spravne.

¢ Presunite chladiaci box na chladnejsie miesto. Ddvajte pozor, aby nebol
chladiaci box vystaveny priamemu slne¢nému Ziareniu.

e Vetracie otvory nesmu byt zakryté a je tam dostato€ny priestor na cirkuldciu
vzduchu.

e Pre 230 V prevddzku: Skontrolujte polohu ovlddaéa na nastavenie vykonu [7]
na prednej strane chladiaceho boxu a v pripade potreby ho otoéte v smere
hodinovych rugi€iek, aby ste zvysili vykon.

Chladiaci box neohrieva sprdavne.

e Vetracie otvory nesmu byt zakryté a je tam dostatoény priestor na cirkuldciu
vzduchu.

e Pre 230 V prevddzku: Skontrolujte polohu oviddaéa na nastavenie vykonu [7]
na prednej strane chladiaceho boxu a v pripade potreby ho otocte v smere
hodinovych rucicéiek, aby ste zvysili vykon.

11. Informdcie o environmentdalnych nariadeniach a likvidacii

smernici 2012/19/EU. VSetky elektrické a elektronické zariadenia
je potrebné likvidovat oddelene od domdceho odpadu, na
oficidlnych zbernych miestach. Zabrdnte znedisteniu Zivotného
prostredia aohrozeniu vdsho zdravia sprdvnou likviddciou
zariadenia. PodrobnejSie informdcie o sprdvnom spésobe
likviddcie ziskate, ked' sa obrdtite na miestnu administrativu, na
organizdcie zaoberajice sa likviddciou alebo na predajcu, od
ktorého ste zariadenie zakupili.

E Zariadenia oznacené tymto symbolom podliehaju eurdpskej
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ES/PT

VSetky obalové materidly zlikvidujte s ohladom na Zzivotné
prostredie. Obalové kartény je mozné vyhodit do odpadovych
kontajnerov na recykldciu papiera alebo odovzdat na recykldciu
na verejnych zbernych miestach. Akékolvek félie alebo plasty
obsiahnuté v obale by sa mali kvéli likviddcii vratit na verejné

zberné miesta.

Plati len pre Francuzsko:

~Jednoduché triedenie”

Vyrobok, prislusenstvo, tlaéeny materidl a obaly su recyklovatel'né. Podliehaju
zvySenej zodpovednosti vyrobcu a triedia sa a zbieraju oddelene.

Len pre Spanielsko a Portugalsko:

Zozbierajte obalové materidly a zlikvidujte
ich samostatne vsulade svyznacenymi
symbolmi do prislusnych zbernych nddob:

B

Pri likviddcia obalového materidlu si na nom vSimnite oznacenia.
Na Stitku s oznacené skratky (a) a é&isla (b), a ich vyznam je

nasledovny:

1 - 7. plast/20 - 22: papier a kartén/80 - 98: kompozitné

materidly.

Symbol

Materidl

Obsiahnuty v nasledujticich obalovych
prvkoch tohto produktu

B>

PE-LD

Polyetylén s nizkou
hustotou

Obalovy materidl, kdblovych spojok

VInitd lepenka

Prepravny a vnatorny kartén (len pre
online objedndvky)

3>

Papier

Papierovd viozka
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12. Informdcie o zhode

Vyrobok spifia poziadavky platnych eurépskych a ndrodnych
smernic. Poskytujeme dokaz suladu. Vyrobca md prislusné
vyhldsenia a dokumentdciu.

Vyrobok spifia poZiadavky platnych vnutro$tdtnych smernic
6 h Srbskej republiky.

UpIné EU vyhldsenie o zhode a pripadné dalsie vyhldsenia o zhode si mézete
stiahnut z tohto odkazu:

https://www.targa.gmbh/downloads/conformity/519253_2504.pdf

Kontaktnd adresa v sulade s nariadenim o bezpeénosti vyrobkov 2023/988:
ce@targa.de

13. Potravindarske pouzitie

nerizikové pre zdravie, podla poZiadaviek nariadenia EU

“ Tento symbol oznaduje produkty, ktorych fyzické a chemické
zlozenie bolo testované a potvrdené pri pouziti s potravinami ako
j 1935/2004.

14. Informadcie o zdruke a servise

Zaruka spoloénosti TARGA GmbH
Vdzend zdkazni¢ka, vdzeny zdkaznik,
Na tento pristroj mdte trojroént zdruku od ddtumu ndkupu. V pripade

nedostatkov tohto vyrobku mdte voéi jeho predajcovi zdkonné prdva. Tieto
zdkonné prdva nie si obmedzené naSou zdrukou, ktord je uvedend dale;j.
Zdaruéné podmienky

Zdaruénd doba zadina driom kupy. Dobre si uschovajte origindl pokladniéného
bloku. Tento doklad je potrebny ako potvrdenie o kipe. Ak sa v priebehu troch

rokov od kupy tohto vyrobku prejavi materidlova alebo vyrobnd chyba, tento
vyrobok vdam podl'a nasej vahy bezplatne bud vymenime alebo opravime.

Zdaruéna doba a zakonné ndroky z titulu chyby

Zdruka sa nepredlzuje o dobu trvania zdruénych oprav. To plati aj na vymenené
alebo opravené diely. Pripadné uz pri kipe zistené chyby a nedostatky musite
ohldsit ihned' po vybaleni vyrobku. Opravy, ktoré spadaju do obdobia po
skonéeni zdruky, si musite zaplatit.

Rozsah zaruky

Pristroj bol podl'a prisnych kvalitativnych predpisov starostlivo vyrobeny a pred
expediciou dokladne vyskusany. Zdaruka plati na materidlové a vyrobné chyby.
Tdto zdruka neplati na také sucasti vyrobku, ktoré su vystavené normdinemu
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opotrebeniu, takZze sa na ne hladi ako na opotrebené diely, ani na poskodenia
krehkych dielov, ako su spinac¢e, akumuldtory alebo diely zo skla. Tdto zdruka
strdca platnost, ak bol vyrobok poskodeny, nesprdvne pouzivany dalebo
udrziavany. Pre sprdvne pouzivanie tohto vyrobku treba presne dodrziavat
vSetky pokyny uvedené v ndvode na pouzivanie. Bezpodmienene sa treba
vyhnut takému ucéelu pouzivania a takej manipuldcii, pred akymi su v ndvode na
pouzivanie uvedené vystrahy. Vyrobok je uréeny len na sukromné pouzivanie a
nie na podnikatelské ucely. Zdruka strdca platnost pri zaobchddzani
nezodpovedajucemu Ucelu a pri neprimeranom zaobchddzani, pri pouziti ndsilia
a pri zdsahoch, ktoré neurobil nd$ autorizovany servis. Opravou ani vymenou
vyrobku nezaéina plynut novd zdruénd doba.

Postup pri uplatiiovani zaruky

Ak chcete zabezpeéit rychle vybavenie vasej poziadavky, riadte sa tymito
pokynmi:

- Pred uvedenim vyrobku do prevddzky si pozorne precitajte prilozenu
dokumentdciu. Ak by sa vyskytol problém, ktory sa takymto spésobom
nedd vyriesit, obrdtte sa na nasu zdkaznicku linku.

- Pri kazdej poziadavke majte poruke Uétenku a &islo vyrobku prip. jeho
vyrobné ¢gislo ako doklad o kupe.

-V pripade, ze telefonické vyrieSenie nie je mozné, v zdvislosti od pri¢iny
chyby zdkaznicky servis zariadi d'alSie sluzby.

- Na strdnkach wwwe.lidl-service.com si mézete prevziat tito a mnoho
dalSich priruciek, videosuborov o vyrobkoch a instalaény softvér.
Pomocou tohto QR kédu sa dostanete priamo na strdnku servisu
spoloénosti LIDL (www.lidI-service.com) a po zadani €isla vyrobku (IAN)
si mdzete otvorit svoj ndvod na pouZzitie.

[=]
=

1
=

PDF ONLINE
www.lidI-service.com
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Dostupnost ndhradnych dielov

Ndhradné diely na opravu tohto zariadenia budd dostupné po dobu minimdlne 7
rokov od datumu kupy.

B Servis/Ziadost o ndhradné diely/Ziadost o opravu

(SK) Telefon: 0850 232001
E-mailovy: targa@lidl.sk

| IAN: 519253_2504

A= Vyrobca
Majte na pamdti, Zze tdto adresa nie je adresou servisu. Najprv sa obrdatte na
vySSie uvedenu opravoviu.

TARGA GmbH

Coesterweg 45

59494 Soest

NEMECKO
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Cestitamo!
Kupnjom elektri¢ne rashladne torbe Crivit CEK 29 C1, koja ée se dalje u tekstu
zvati samo rashladna torba, odabrali ste kvalitetan proizvod.

Prije prve uporabe upoznajte se s funkcioniranjem rashladne torbe i pozorno
procitajte ovaj priruénik za uporabu. Pridrzavajte sigurnosnih napomena i rabite
rashladnu torbu samo kako je opisano u priruéniku za uporabu i za navedene
namjene.

Cuvajte ovaj priruénik za uporabu na sigurnom mjestu. Predate li rashladnu
torbu drugoj osobi, svakako joj predajte i sve relevantne dokumente.

1. Namjenska uporaba

Rashladna torba omoguéava odrzavanje zapakirane hrane i napitaka hladnima
ili toplima. Uredaj se napaja preko uti€nice upaljaéa za cigarete od 12 V ili iz
mrezne utié¢nice. Rashladnu torbu mozete rabiti za kampiranje, u automobilu ili
za sliéne svrhe.

Rabite rashladnu torbu samo za privatne svrhe. Svaka uporaba koja odstupa od
gore navedene smatra se nenamjenskom uporabom. Nije konstruiran za
poslovne ili komercijalne primjene.

To ukljuéuje i primjene

- u kuhinjama za osoblje u trgovinama, uredima i drugim radnim okruzenjima
- u ladanjskim kuéama

- za goste u hotelima, motelima i drugim smjestajnim objektima

- U pansionima

Ova rashladna torba ispunjava sve propise o uskladenosti za CE, mjerodavne
norme i standarde. Izmjene rashladne torbe koje ne preporucuje proizvodac
mogu predstavljati krSenje tih norma. Proizvodaé ne prihvaéa odgovornost za
oStecéenja ili neispravnosti koje iz toga proizidu.

Pridrzavajte se nacionalnih propisa i zakona.
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2. Opseg isporuke

e Rashladna torba
e Ovaj priruc¢nik za uporabu (priruénik je dostupan i na adresi www.lidl-
service.com)

Ovaj priruénik za uporabu ima preklopive korice. Na unutarnjoj strani korica
prikazani su numerirani dijelovi rashladne torbe. Numerirani dijelovi imaju
sljedeée znacenje:

1 Priklju¢ak za upaljaé za cigarete

2 Poklopac

3 Kabelski pretinac (kabel upaljaéa za cigarete)
4 Kabelski pretinac (elektri¢ni kabel)
5 Rucka

6 Izborna sklopka nacina rada

7 Gumb za namjestanje snage

8 Utika¢ elektricnog kabela

9 Blokada

10 Utor

1 Osigurad
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3. Tehnicke karakteristike

Naziv dobavljaéa: Targa GmbH
Naziv modela: Crivit CEK 29 C1/ TMCB-001
Kategorija: Ostava

Godisnja potros$nja energije na temelju
rezultata standardnog testa tijekom 24
sata. Stvarna potro$nja ovisi o uporabi

i lokaciji uredaja: 72 kWh
Koristan volumen: cca 29|
Razlika temperature: 18°C
Klimatska kategorija: ST
Emisija buke u na¢inu rada Eko: 34 dB
Emisija buke u naé¢inu rada Max: 54 dB
Ukupne dimenzije: ccad82x414 x 327 mm (vx S x d)
Ukupan prostor potreban za uporabu: cca 800 x 520 x 430 mm (v x § x d)*
Bruto nazivni volumen: cca 30
Maks. masa tereta: 14500¢g
Masa: cca 4.8 kg
Potrebna snaga: 0,197 kWh /24 h (230 V)
Opskrbni napon: 220V -240V-50 Hz,12 V===
Snaga hladenja: 50 W (pri220V - 240 V.),
45 W (pri12 V=)
Snaga grijanja: 45 W (pri220V -240V.),
36 W (pri12 V=)
Osiguracé (za rad na 12 V): 5A
Razred zastite: nci
Izolacija: PU pjena - rashladno sredstvo: voda

* Vrijednosti odgovaraju prostoru koji je potreban kako bi se zajaméio dovoljan
optok zraka i pristupilo sadrzaju s otvorenom poklopcem.

Zadrzavamo pravo nha izmjene tehni¢kih podataka i konstrukcije bez najave.
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3.1 Tehnicki podatci o proizvodu

Naziv dobavljaéa ili marka: TARGA GmbH

Adresa dobavljaéa: Coesterweg 45, 59494 Soest, NJEMACKA

Naziv modela: Crivit CEK 29 C1, IAN: 519253 2504

Vrsta rashladnog uredaja:

Uredaj niske razine buke: ne Model: samostojedi

Ormari¢ za vino: ne Drugi rashladni ne
uredaj:

Opéi parametri proizvoda:

Parametar Vrijednost| Parametar Vrijednost

Ukupne Visina 482

dimenzije (U | &jrina 414 th;pcén.l‘.’lc;'“me” 29

i ; udma3ili

milimetrima) Dubina 227

EE| 05 Rf.:.zred gnergetske E
uc€inkovitosti

Emisija buke L

(u dB(A) na 1pW) 34 Razred emisije buke B

Godisnja potrosnja . . Suptropsko

energije (u kWh/a) 72 Klimatska kategorija: podrugje

Minimalna okolna Maksimalna okolna

temperatura (u °C) za 16 °C temperatura (u °C) za 38°C

koju je rashladni uredaj koju je rashladni

prikladan uredaj prikladan

Zimski naéin rada ne
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Parametri odjeljaka:

Parametrii vri

jednosti odjeljka

Preporu¢ena
Vrsta
postavka . .
L Volumen Kapacitet odmrzavanja
Vrsta odjeljka - temperature .
odjeljka »a optimalno zamrzavanja | (automatsko
(udm3ilif) |50 °P" (ukg/24h)  |=A ruéno=
céuvanje hrane M)
(u°Q
Odjeljak za da 29.0 EKO — —
hranu
Odjeljak za vino ne X,X X — [A/R]
Podrumski
odjeljak ne X,X X — [A/R]
Oo.ljeiquk za ne X, X X — [A/R]
svjezu hranu
Odjeljak za
hladenje ne X,X X [A/R]
Odjeljak s nula
zvjezdica ili _
odjeljak za ne XX X [A/R]
pravljenje leda
Odjeljak s
jednom ne X, X X — [A/R]
zvjezdicom
Odjeljak s dvije _
zvjezdice ne X X [A/R]
Odjeljak s tri
zvjezdice ne XX X [A/R]
Odjeljak s Cetiri
zvjezdice ne X X [A/R]
Sekcija s dvije
zvjezdice ne X X [A/R]
X, XX (za
Odjeljak s odjeljke s
L Vrste M
promjenjivom - X, X X Cetiri [A/R]
odjeljaka . .
temperaturom zvjezdice)
ili —

Ovu tablicu moguce je preuzeti sa sljedeée poveznice:
www.targa.gmbh/downloads/erp/519253_2504.pdf
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4. Sigurnoshe hapomene

Prije prve uporabe rashladne torbe procitajte sljedece
napomene i pridrzavajte se svih upozorenja, ¢ak i ako ste
upoznati s rukovanjem elektroniékim uredajima. Cuvajte
ovaj priru¢nik za uporabu na sigurnom mjestu za buduce
potrebe. Ako rashladnu torbu prodate ili predate trecoj
osobi, morate joj predati i ovaj priru¢nik. Priruénik za
uporabu sastavni je dio proizvoda.
OPASNOST!Ovaj simbol i rije¢ ,Opasnost”
upozoravaju na potencijalno opasnu situaciju.
Njegovo zanemarivanje moze uzrokovati
tesSke ozljede ili smrt.
UPOZORENUJE! Ovaj simbol i rije¢
~Upozorenje” ozna¢avaju vazne informacije
za sigurno rukovanje proizvodom i sigurnost
njegovih korisnika.

Ovaj simbol ozna¢ava dodatne informacije o
odredenoj temi.

Adresa proizvodaca

A OPREZ A

UPOZORENJE: Mogucénost strujnog udara !
Ne otvarati kuéiste proizvoda !

/A OPASNOST! Ovaj uredaj smiju rabiti djeca starija od 8

godina, osobe s tjelesnim, osjetilnim ili psihi¢kim
oStecenjima ili osobe bez dovoljno znanja ili iskustva,
pod uvjetom da su pod nadzorom ili da im je

objasnjena ispravna uporaba uredaja i da razumiju
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pripadajuée opasnosti. Ovaj proizvod nije igracka.
Proizvod ne smiju Cistiti i odrzavati djeca koja nisu pod
nadzorom. Djeca izmedu 3 i 8 godina smiju puniti ili
prazniti rashladnu torbu. Cuvajte ambalazni materijal
izvan dohvata djece. Postoji opasnost od gusenja.

/A OPASNOST! Uogite li dim, neobi¢ne zvukove ili mirise,
odmah odvojite rashladnu torbu od elektri€nog
napajanja. U tom slu€aju rashladna torba se ne bi
smjela rabiti dok je ne pregleda ovlasteno servisno
osoblje. Nikada ne udisite dim iz zapaljenog uredaja.
Ako sluéajno udahnete dim, potrazite lijecniCku
pomo¢. Udisanje dima moze Stetiti zdravlju.

/A OPASNOST! Ne stavljajte eksplozivhe materijale kao
S§to su spremnici aerosola sa zapaljivim plinom u
uredaij.

/A OPASNOST! Nikada ne transportirajte rashladnu
torbu u putnickom prostoru vozila.

/A OPASNOST! Kako bi se sprije¢ila opasnost od
prometnih nesrecaq, polozite kabel u vozilu tako da ne
ometa vozaca.

/A OPASNOST! U vozilu osigurajte rashladnu torbu od
naglih kretanja tako da ne postoji opasnost za putnike
u sluéaju naglog kocenja ili nezgode. Spremite
rashladnu torbu u prtljaznik.

A UPOZORENJE! Rashladna torba ne smije se istodobno
napajati s pomocu oba prikljuéna kabela jer je to moze
oStetiti.

A UPOZORENJE! Ne prikljuCujte produzne kabele ili
prenosive izvore elektroenergije na straznju stranu
uredaja.

A UPOZORENJE! Rashladna torba se ne smije oStetiti
kako bi se izbjegle daljnje opasnosti.
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/A UPOZORENUJE! Pobrinite se za to da se na rashladnu
torbu ili blizu nje ne stave izvori plamena (npr. upaljene
svijece). To predstavlja opasnost od pozara!

/A UPOZORENJE! Ne izlazite rashladnu torbu izravnim
izvorima topline (npr. radijatorima), izravnoj sunéanoj
svjetlosti ili umjetnoj svjetlosti. Uredaj se ne smije
izloziti kiSi, rasprsenoj ili kapajucéoj vodi ili nagrizajuéim
tekuéinama. Ne rabite rashladnu torbu u blizini vode.
Rashladnu torbu naro€ito nikada nije dopusteno
uranjati (ne stavljajte posude s tekué¢inama kao $to su
pi¢a, vaze itd. na rashladnu torbu). Pobrinite se za to
da rashladna torba nije izlozena prekomjernim
udarcima ili vibracijama. Ne stavljajte strana tijela u
uredaj, inace bi se rashladna torba mogla oStetiti.

/A UPOZORENJE! Ventilacijske otvore nije dopusteno
pokrivati. Odrzavajte dovoljan slobodni prostor od
zidova ili drugih predmeta kako bi zrak slobodno
kruzio. Inace postoji opasnost od pregrijavanja.

/A UPOZORENJE! Ne stavljajte tekucéine ili led izravno u
rashladnu torbu. To bi moglo osStetiti rashladnu torbu.

/A UPOZORENUJE! Ova rashladna torba nije konstruirana
kao ugradbena jedinica.

/A UPOZORENUJE! Ova rashladna torba nije prikladna za
zamrzavanje hrane.

/A UPOZORENJE! Ova rashladna torba konstruirana je
za uporabu pri okolnoj temperaturi izmedu 16 °C i
38 °C.

Prikljucni kabel

/A OPASNOST! Nikada ne rabite adaptere ili produzne
kabele i ne mijenjajte kabel. Ako se kabel ovog uredaja
osteti, mora ga zamijeniti proizvodac, njegova servisna
sluzba ili druga kvalificirana osoba kako bi se izbjegle
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moguce opasnosti. Postoji opasnost od elektricnog
udaral!

/A OPASNOST! Prikljuéni kabeli moraju uvijek biti suhi.
Postoji opasnost od elektricnhog udaral

/A OPASNOST! Ne dirajte prikljuéne kabele mokrim
rukama. Inace postoji opasnost od smrtonosnog
elektricnog udara!

/A OPASNOST! Prije ¢i§éenja pobrinite se za to da je
uredaj odvojen od izvora napajanja. Postoji opasnost
od elektriénog udaral

/A UPOZORENJE! Uvijek drzite prikljuéne kabele za
priklju¢ak upaljaéa za cigarete ili elektriéni kabel i ne
povlacite sam priklju¢ni kabel.

/A UPOZORENJE! Nikada ne stavljajte rashladnu torbu,
namjestaj ili druge teSke predmete na elektri¢ni kabel i
pobrinite se za to da se ne savine.

/A UPOZORENJE! Nikada ne vezite prikljuéne kabele u
¢vor i ne spajajte ih s drugim kabelima. Polozite
prikljuéne kabele tako da se nitko ne moze spotaknuti
o njih i da nikom ne smetaju.

/A UPOZORENJE! Pobrinite se za to da elektriéni kabel
nije moguce pritisnuti ili prignjediti.

VAZNA NAPOMENA O CUVANJU HRANE

¢ [spravna uporaba rashladne torbe, ispravno pakiranje
hrane, odrzavanje prikladne temperature i higijene
hrana utjecu na kvalitetu Cuvanja hrane.

e Vodite raduna o roku valjanosti navedenom na
pakiranju hrane.

e Hrana spremljena u rashladnu torbu mora biti u
zatvorenim spremnicima ili prikladnoj ambalazi kako
ne bi apsorbirala viagu ili mirise.

e Boce s visokim udjelom alkohola moraju biti dobro
zatvorene i postavljene uspravno.
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e Cuvajte teSku hranu na dnu, a laganu ili lakokvarljivu
hranu (npr. voée) na vrhu kako se ne bi pokvarila.

Pridrzavajte se donjih uputa kako se hrana ne bi

onedistila:

e Ako poklopac [2] ostavite otvoren dulje vrijeme, mozete
znatno povecati temperaturu u rashladnoj torbi.

e Ocistite sve povrSine koje redovito dolaze u dodir s
hranom.

e Sirovo meso i ribu ¢uvajte u prikladnim spremnicima u
rashladnoj torbi kako ne bi dosla u dodir ili kapala po
drugoj hrani.

e Ako rashladnu torbu ostavite dulje vrijeme otvorenu,
ocCistite je i ostavite poklopac [2] otvorenim kako ne bi
nastala plijesan.

5. Autorsko pravo

Cjelokupan sadrzaj ovog priruénika za uporabu zastiéen je zakonom o
autorskom pravu i korisniku je dan na raspolaganje samo radi informiranja.
Strogo je zabranjeno kopiranje podataka i informacija bez prethodnog izri¢itog
pisanog odobrenja autora. To se odnosi i na komercijalnu uporabu sadrzaja i
informacija. Cjelokupan tekst i sve slike aktualni su na dan objavljivanja.
Zadrzavamo pravo na promjene bez najave.

6. Prije pocetka

Izvadite rashladnu torbu iz pakiranja.

Provjerite postoje li oSteéenja na rashladnoj torbi. Ako je rashladna torba
oStecéena, ne rabite je.

7. Pocetak rada

Prije prve uporabe rashladne torbe preporucuje se da je o€istite zbog higijenskih
razloga. Pogleddaijte i poglavlje 8.3 Ciséenje”.
Rashladna torba nije namijenjena za neprekidan rad. Maksimalno vrijeme
rada je 6 dana. Ako se postigne maksimalno vrijeme rada, iskljucite
rashladnu torbuna na najmanje 2 sata.

Zbog koriStenih materijala u rashladnoj torbi prije prve uporabe mogu
postojati mirisi povezani s proizvodom. Taj miris je potpuno bezopasan, ali
zbog higijenskih razloga preporuc¢ujemo da prije prve uporabe unutarnje i
vanjske povrsine rashladne torbe odéistite viaznom krpom (vidi i poglavlje
.8.3 Ciséenje"). Ne duvajte nezapakiranu hranu u njoj.
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U nacinu odrzavanja topline rashladna torba ée se iskljuciti kada unutarnja
temperatura dosegne oko 65 °C.

7.1 Punjenje rashladne torbe

Pomaknite ru¢ku [5] prema naprijed dok ne bude vidljiva rije¢ ,OPEN". Zatim
otvorite poklopac [2]. Stavite hranu i napitke u rashladnu torbu. Ako Zelite
odrzavati hranu hladnom, najbolje je staviti ohladenu hranu i napitke. Nakon
punjenja zatvorite poklopac [2]. Pomaknite ru¢ku [5] prema natrag dok ne bude
vidljiva rije¢ ,CLOSED".

7.2 Transportiranje rashladne torbe

Za transportiranje rashladne torbe mozete rabiti ru¢ku [5].
7.3 Ukljuéivanje i iskljuéivanje rashladne torbe
731Radsa12Vv

A UPOZORENJE! Provjerite ima li akumulator napon od
12 V. Nikada ne rabite rashladnu torbu pri naponu
vozilaod 24 V.

Izvadite prikljuéni kabel s utikaéem upaljaéa za cigarete [1] iz kabelskog
pretinca [3]. Potpuno odmotajte prikljuéni kabel. Postavite izbornu sklopku
nacin rada [6] na ,COLD" kako biste hranu drzali hladnom ili na ,HOT" kako
biste je drzali toplom. Zatim prikljugite utikaé¢ upaljaéa za cigarete [1] u
prikladnu uti€nicu upaljaéa za cigarete u vozilu. Rashladna torba je sada
ukljuéena. Kako biste iskljucili rashladnu torbu, izvucite utika¢ upaljaca za
cigarete [1] iz uti€nice upaljaca za cigarete u vozilu.

Gumb za namjestanje snage [7] na prednjoj strani rashladne torbe ne
funkcionira kada proizvod radi sa 12 V. Rashladna torba radi punom
shagom. Moze hladiti sadrzaj u torbi do maksimalno 20 °C ispod okolne
temperature (kod okolne temperature od 23 °C). U naéinu odrzavanja
topline maksimalna unutarnja temperatura je cca 65 °C (kod okolne
temperature od 23 °C).

Budué¢i da su uti€nice upaljaéa cigareta u nekim vozilima i dalje pod
naponom kada je kontakt isklju¢en, trebali biste izvuéi utikaé upaljaca
cigareta [1] iz utika¢a upalja¢a za cigarete vozila kada napustite vozilo.
Inaée bi se akumulator mogao toliko isprazniti da se motor neée vise modi
pokrenuti.

Ne rabite rashladnu torbu u na€inu hladenja od 12 V ako je okolna
temperatura ispod 18 °C kako se sadrzaj ne bi zamrznuo.
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7.3.2Radsa 230V

Izvadite prikljuéni kabel s elektriénim utikaéem [8] iz kabelskog pretinca [4].
Potpuno odmotajte prikljuéni kabel. Ukopcajte mrezni utika¢ [8] u lako
pristupaénu mreznu utiénicu. Postavite izbornu sklopku nacin rada [6] na
.COLD" kako biste hranu drzali hladnom ili na ,HOT" kako biste je drzali toplom.
Okrenite gumb za namjestanje snage [7] na prednjoj strani rashladne torbe
nadesno u polozaj ECO kako biste ukljucili rashladnu torbu. Namjestite zeljenu
shagu gumbom za namjestanje snage [7]. Okrenite gumb za namjestanje snage
[71 nadesno kako biste povecali snaguili nalijevo kako biste smanjili snagu.

Radi maksimalne snage hladenja u naéinu hladenja okrenite gumb za
namjestanje snage [7] u polozaj ,MAX". Moze hladiti sadrzaj u torbi do
maksimalno 20 °C ispod okolne temperature (kod okolne temperature od 23 °C).

Radi maksimalne snage grijanja u nadinu odrzavanja topline okrenite gumb za
namjesStanje snage [7] u polozaj ,MAX". U naéinu odrzavanja topline
maksimalna unutarnja temperatura je cca 65 °C (kod okolne temperature od 23
°C).

Kako biste iskljuéili rashladnu torbu, okrenite gumb za namjestanje snage [7]
nalijevo u polozaj ,,OFF" dok se ne aktivira.

Postavite gumb za namjestanje snage [7] u polozaj ,ECO". Rashladna torba
radi u ekoloSkom naéinu rada (naéin Stednje energije). U tom naéinu rada
moze hladiti sadrzaj do maksimalno 8 do 11 °C ispod torbe od okolne
temperature.

7.4 Savjeti za Stednju energije
U nacinu hladenja ne izlazite rashladnu torbu izravnoj sun€anoj svjetlosti.

U nacinu hladenja uvijek stavljajte ohladenu hranu i napitke.

Ne otvarajte rashladnu torbu dulje nego $to je potrebno i potpuno zatvorite
poklopac [2].

Pobrinite se za to da zrak moze cirkulirati izmedu hrane. Rashladnu torbu
moguce je napuniti s maksimalno 36 uspravnih limenki od 330 ml (@ 67 mm
X H 115 mm).
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8. Odrzavanje/cdiSéenje

8.1 0drzavanje

/A UPOZORENJE! Servisiranje je potrebno ako je
rashladna torba na bilo koji nacin ostec¢ena, na primjer
ako su tekucéina ili predmeti dospjeli u kuéiste, ako je
rashladna torba bila izlozena kisi ili vlazi, ako ne radi
ispravno ili ako je pala na pod. Uogite li dim, neobi¢ne
zvukove ili mirise, odmah odvojite rashladnu torbu od
elektricnog napajanja. U tom sluéaju rashladna torba
se ne bi smjela rabiti dok je ne pregleda ovlasteno
servisno osoblje. Servisiranje mora obaviti kvalificirano
struc¢no osoblje. Nikada ne otvarajte kuciste rashladne
torbe.

8.2 Zamjena osiguraéa od 12V

Zamijenite neispravan osiguraé [11]. Zamijenite osigurag¢ [11] na sljededi nadin:
¢ Iskopcéajte utika¢ upalja¢a cigareta [1] iz utiénice utikaca cigareta.
¢ Odvrnite vijak na kutiji osiguraca i skinite poklopac.
e Zamijenite osigura¢ [11] novim osigura¢em [11] istog tipa. Prikladan osigurac
[11] moZzete kupiti u trgovini elektricnom opremom.
¢ Vratite poklopac i ponovno pritegnite vijak.

8.3 Ciséenje

A OPASNOST! Prije ¢iéenja pobrinite se za to da je
uredaj odvojen od izvora napajanja. Postoji
opasnost od elektricnog udara!

A OPASNOST! Pobrinite se za to da tekuéina ne
dospije u poklopac kako bi se sprijecile nesrece.

Skinite poklopac [2] radi ¢iSéenja tako da ga otvorite §to viSe i izvadite iz utora
[10] prema natrag.

Za ciséenje poklopca [2] uporabite lagano navlazenu krpu. Nikada ne rabite
otapala ili sredstva za ¢iSéenje koja mogu ostetiti plastiku. Ventilacijske proreze
na poklopcu [2] moZete oprezno odistiti mekom ¢etkom.

Ogistite unutrasnjost rashladne torbe sredstvom za &iSéenje, a zatim je isperite
¢istom vodom. Zatim temeljito osusite rashladnu torbu.
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Nakon ¢&iséenja vratite poklopac [2] tako da ga pomaknete prema rashladnoj
torbi u uspravnom polozaju. Stavite poklopac [2] najprije u lijevi utor, a zatim ga
pritisnite u desni utor [10].

Za ¢iséenje kudisSta uporabite lagano navlazenu krpu. Nikada ne rabite otapala
ili sredstva za ¢iSéenje koja mogu ostetiti plastiku. Za tvrdokorne mrlje dodajte
malo sredstva za ¢iSéenje na mokru krpu.

9. Skladistenje

Ako rashladnu torbu ne Zelite rabiti dulje vrijeme, izvadite sav sadrzaj. Odvojite
rashladnu torbu od elektricnog napajanja i spremite prikljuéne kabele u
kabelske pretince [3], [4]. Spremite rashladnu torbu na ¢&isto, suho mjesto dalje
od izravne suncéane svjetlosti. Ostavite poklopac [2] otvorenim prilikom
skladistenja kako bi se rashladna torba dobro provjetrila. Poklopac [2] moze
ostati otvoren s pomocéu blokade [9].

10. Otklanjanje neispravnosti

Rashladna torba ne radi.

* Provjerite je li utika¢ upalja€a cigareta [1] ispravno utaknut u uti€nicu
upaljaéa cigareta ili je mrezni utikaé [8] ispravno prikljuéen u mrezu.

e Za rad na 12 V: Ukljucite kontakt vozila jer mnoga vozila isporucuju elektri¢nu
energiju u uti¢nicu upaljac¢a cigareta kada je kontakt ukljuéen.

e Za rad na 12 V: Osigura¢ [11] je neispravan. Zamijenite osigurac¢ [11] prema
uputama iz poglavlja ,,8.2 Zamjena osiguraéa od 12 V*.

Rashladna torba ne hladi ispravno.

e Premjestite rashladnu torbu u hladniji poloZaj. Pobrinite se za to da
rashladna torba nije izlozena izravnoj suné¢anoj svjetlosti.

¢ Pobrinite se za to da ventilacijski prorezi nisu pokriveni i da postoji dovoljno
prostora za cirkulaciju zraka.

e Za rad na 230 V: Provjerite polozaj gumba za namjestanje snage [7] na
prednjoj strani rashladne torbe i po potrebi okrenite ga nadesno kako biste
povecali snagu.

Rashladna torba ne grije ispravno.

* Pobrinite se za to da ventilacijski prorezi nisu pokriveni i da postoji dovoljno
prostora za cirkulaciju zraka.

e Za rad na 230 V: Provjerite polozaj gumba za namjestanje snage [7] na
prednjoj strani rashladne torbe i po potrebi okrenite ga nadesno kako biste
povedali snagu.

11. Propisi o zastiti okoliSa i informacije o zbrinjavanju

2012/19/EU. Sve elektriéne i elektronicke uredaje potrebno je
zbrinuti zasebno od kuéanskog otpada na sluzbenim
odlagaliStima. Zbrinite uredaj ispravno kako ne biste onedistili

X Uredaji oznaceni ovim znakom podlijezu Europskoj direktivi
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okoli$ i ugrozili svoje zdravlje. Dodatne informacije o propisnom
zbrinjavanju zatrazite od mjerodavnih tijela lokalne vlasti,
komunalnih sluzba ili u trgovini u kojoj ste uredaj kupili.

ES/PT

Sav ambalazni materijal zbrinite na ekoloski nacin. Kartonsku
ambalaZu odnesite u centre za recikliranje papira ili na javna
sabirali$ta radi recikliranja. Folije i plasti¢ne dijelove u ambalazi
odnesite na javna sabirali$ta radi recikliranja.

Vrijedi samo za Francusku:

«Jednostavno razvrstavanje”

Proizvod, pribor, tiskani materijal i ambalaZza mogu se reciklirati. Oni podlijezu
prosirenoj odgovornosti proizvodaca te se razvrstavaju i prikupljaju zasebno.

Relevantno samo za Spanjolsku i Portugal:

simbolima:

Molimo odvojite materijal za pakiranje i
odlozite ga u odgovaraju¢e spremnike prema

B

Prilikom zbrinjavanja vodite raGuna o oznakama na ambalaznom
materijalu koji je oznaéen kraticama (a) i brojevima (b), Cije je
znacéenje sljedece:

1-7: plastika / 20-22: papir i karton / 80-98: kompozitni materijali.

Simbol

Materijal Sadrzani su sljedeéi ambalazni elementi
za ovaj proizvod

1D

)
m
r
o

Polietilen male

gustoée Ambalazni materijal, kabelske vezice

B

PAP

Otprema i unutarnja kutija (samo za
online narudzbe)

Valoviti karton

B>

PAP

Papir Papirni ulozak
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12. Obavijesti o sukladnosti

Proizvodaé posjeduje odgovarajuée deklaracije i dokumentaciju.

Proizvod udovoljava zahtjevima primjenjivih nacionalnih direktiva

! ! Republike Srbije.

Potpuna EU izjava o sukladnosti i, ako je primjenjivo, dodatne izjave o

Proizvod udovoljava zahtjevima primjenjivih europskih i
nacionalnih direktiva. Potvrda o sukladnosti je prilozena.

sukladnosti mogu se preuzeti na sljedeéoj poveznici:

https://www.targa.gmbh/downloads/conformity/519253_2504.pdf

Adresa za kontakt u skladu s Uredbom o sigurnosti proizvoda 2023/988:
ce@targa.de

13. Uporaba za prehranu

Il ovaj simbol oznagava proizvode &iji je fizicki i kemijski sastav
ispitan i utvrdeno je da nisu opasni za zdravlje kada se rabe pri
dodiru s hranom u skladu sa zahtjevima Uredbe EU-a 1935/2004.

14. Jamstvo i servisne informacije

Jamstvo tvrtke TARGA GmbH
Postovani kupce,

na ovaj proizvod dajemo trogodi$nje jamstvo koje vrijedi od datuma kupnje.
Ukoliko se kod ovog proizvoda pojave nedostaci, imate zakonska prava koja
mozete ostvariti kod prodavada ovog proizvoda. Nase nize navedeno jamstvo
ne ograni¢ava ta zakonska prava.

Jamstveni uvjeti

Jamstveni rok pocdinje teéi od datuma kupnje. Molimo Vas da saduvate
originalan racun. On ¢e Vam posluziti kao dokaz kupnje. Ako se u roku od tri
godine od datuma kupnje ovog proizvoda pojave pogreSske u materijalu ili
proizvodne pogreske, proizvod éemo Vam - prema nasem izboru - besplatno
popraviti ili zamijeniti.

Jamstveni rok i zakonska prava u sluéaju nedostataka

U slu¢aju manjeg popravka jamstveni rok se produljuje onoliko koliko je kupac
bio liSen uporabe stvari. Medutim, kad je zbog neispravnosti stvari izvrSena
njezina zamjena ili njezin bitni popravak, jamstveni rok poéinje teéi ponovno od
zamjene, odnosno od vrac¢anja popravljene stvari. Ako je zamijenjen ili bitno
popravljen samo neki dio stvari, jamstveni rok po€inje te¢i ponovno samo za taj
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dio. Stete i nedostaci koji postoje veé i pri kupniji trebate odmah prijaviti nakon
raspakiravanja. Popravci koji budu potrebni po isteku jamstvenog roka se
dodatno napladuju.

Opseg jamstva

Uredaj je pazljivo proizveden prema najstrozim smjernicama kvalitete i savjesno
provjeren prije isporuke. Jamstvo vrijedi za pogreSke materijala ili proizvodne
pogreSke. Ovo jamstvo ne obuhvacéa dijelove proizvoda koji su izlozeni
neuobi¢ajenom habanju i zbog toga se mogu okarakterizirati kao potrosni
dijelovi ili pak ostec¢enja lomljivim dijelova, npr. prekidaé, punjive baterije ili one
koje su od stakla. Jamstvo prestaje ako je proizvod osStecéen, nije struéno
koristen ili odrzavan. Za struénu uporabu proizvoda toéno treba postivati sve
upute navedene u uputama za rukovanje. Obavezno treba izbjegavati svrhe
uporabe i radnje koje ne preporuc¢ujemo u uputama za rukovanje ili na koje
upozoravamo. Proizvod je namijenjen samo za privatnu, ali ne i profesionalnu
uporabu. Jamstvo se gasi u slu¢aju zlouporabe i nestruénog rukovanja, primjene
sile ili pri zahvatima koje ne obavlja na$ ovlasteni servis. S popravkom ili
zamjenom proizvoda ne zapodinje novi jamstveni rok.

Postupanje u sluéaju pokrivenog jamstvom
Da biste osigurali brzu obradu zahtjeva, slijedite sljedece upute:

- Prije pusStanja u rad svog proizvoda, pazljivo prodcitajte prilozenu
dokumentaciju. Ako dode do problema koji se ne moze rijeSiti na ovaj
nadin, obratite se nasoj servisnoj liniji.

- Molimo Vas da za sve upita kao dokaz kupnje imate pripremljen
blagajniéki rac¢un i kataloski broj, odn. serijski broj ako postoji.

- Ukoliko rjesenje problema putem telefona neée biti moguée, nasa
servisna linija moze, ovisno o uzroku pogreske, naloziti daljnji servis.

- Na web-mjestu www.lidl-service.com mozZete preuzeti ovaj te brojne
dodatne priruénike, videozapise o proizvodima i instalacijski softver.
Ovim QR kédom dospjet ¢ete izravno na servisno web-mjesto drustva
LIDL (www.lidl-service.com) te mozete unosom broja artikla (IAN)
otvoriti njegove upute za rukovanje.

PDF ONLINE
www.lidl-service.com
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Raspolozivost rezervnih dijelova

Rezervni dijelovi za popravljanje ovog uredaja bit ¢e raspolozivi najmanje 7
godine od datuma kupnije.

B Servis / naruéivanje rezervnih dijelova / naruéivanje popravka

Telefon: 0800 777 999

E-Mail: targa@lidl.hr

IAN: 519253_2504

A=  proizvodad

Uzmite u obzir da sljede¢a adresa nije servisna adresa. Najprije nazovite
prethodno naveden telefonski broj.

TARGA GmbH
Coesterweg 45
59494 Soest
NJEMACKA
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Gestitamo!

Kupovinom elektricne rashladne kutije Crivit CEK 29 C1, u daljem tekstu
Jfashladna kutija”, odabrali ste kvalitetan proizvod.

Pre prve upotrebe, upoznajte se sa nac¢inom rada rashladne kutije i pazljivo
procitajte ovo uputstvo za upotrebu. Pridrzavajte se bezbednosnih napomena i
koristite rashladnu kutiju isklju¢ivo na naéin opisan u uputstvu za upotrebu i za
predvidene namene.

Cuvajte ova uputstva za upotrebu na bezbednom mestu. Ako rashladnu kutiju
dajete drugoj osobi, dajte joj i svu relevantnu dokumentaciju.

1. Namenska upotreba

Rashladna kutijo vam omoguéava da odrzavate temperaturu zapakovane
hrane i pi¢a hladenjem ili grejanjem. Napajanje se obezbeduje putem prikljucka
za upaljaé¢ za cigarete od 12V ili mrezne uti¢nice. Rashladnu kutiju mozete da
koristite za kampovanje, u automobilu ili za sliéne primene.

Koristite rashladnu kutiju samo za sopstvene potrebe. Svaka druga upotreba
koja nije gore pomenuta se smatra nenamenskom upotrebom. Uredaj nije
konstruisan za poslovne ili komercijalne primene.

Ovo takode obuhvata primene

- u kuhinjama za osoblje u prodavnicama, kancelarijama i drugim radnim
okruzenjima

- u poljoprivrednim preduzeéima
- u hotelima, motelima i drugim smestajnim objektima za goste,
- u smestajima sa noéenjem i doru¢kom

Ova rashladna kutija ispunjava sve uslove koji se odnose na CE uskladenost,
relevantne norme i standarde. Svaka modifikacija rashladne kutije koju ne
preporucuje proizvodaé moze da ponisti uskladenost sa tim standardima.
Proizvodaé ne preuzima odgovornost za Stetu ili kvarove uzrokovane takvim
izmenama.

Postujte propise i zakone zemlje u kojoj koristite uredaj.
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2. Sadrzaj pakovanja

¢ Rashladna kutija

¢ Ovo uputstvo (uputstvo je dostupno i na www.lidl-service.com)

Ova uputstva za upotrebu imaju preklopive korice. Na unutrasnjoj strani korica
je slika rashladne kutije sa numerisanim komponentama. Brojevi imaju sledeée
znacenje:

Priklju¢ak za upaljaé za cigarete
Poklopac

Kutija za kabl (kabl upaljaéa za cigarete)
Kutija za kabl (kabl za mrezno napajanje)
Drska

Prekida¢ za izbor rezima rada

Tocki¢ za podesSavanje snage

Utika¢ strujnog kabla

VO 00 NO O A WNDN =

Brava
Zleb
Osiguraé

[ W—
- O
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3. Tehnicke specifikacije

Naziv dobavljacéa:

Naziv modela:

Kategorija:

Godisnja potrosnja energije se
zasniva na rezultatima standardnog
testa u trajanju od 24 sata. Stvarna
potrosnja zavisi od na¢ina upotrebe i
lokacije uredaja:

Praktiéni kapacitet:

Temperaturna razlika:

Klimatska kategorija:

Nivo buke u rezimu Eco:

Nivo buke u rezimu Max:

Ukupne dimenzije:

Ukupan prostor neophodan

pri upotrebi:

Bruto nominalni sadrzaj:
Maksimalno opterecenje:

Tezina:

Potrosnja struje:

Napon:

Rashladna snaga:

Grejna snaga:

Osiguraé (za rad na 12 V):

Klasa zastite:

I1zolacija:

Targa GmbH
Crivit CEK 29 C1/ TMCB-001
Ostava

72 kWh

priblizno 29|

18 °C

ST (suptropska klasa)

34 dB

54 dB

priblizno 482 x 414 x 327 mm (V x S$xD)

priblizno 800 x 520 x 430 mm (V x S x D)*
priblizno 30

145009

priblizno 4.8 kg

0.197 kWh /24 h (230 V)

220V -240V-50Hz 12V

50 W (ha 220-240 V-), 45 W (ha 12 V=)
45 W (na 220-240V-), 36 W (na 12 V==)
5A

gl

Poliuretanska pena - rashladno sredstvo:
Voda

*Vrednosti odgovaraju prostoru koji je neophodan da bi se garantovali dobar
protok vazduha i pristup sadrzaju sa otvorenim poklopcem.
Tehni¢ke podatke i konstrukciju mozemo da promenimo bez prethodnog

obavestenja.
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3.1 Tehnicki list proizvoda

Naziv dobavljaéaili brend: TARGA GmbH

Adresa dobavljaéa: Coesterweg 45, 59494 Soest, GERMANY

Naziv modela: Crivit CEK 29 C1, IAN: 519253 2504

Tip rashladnog uredaja:

Uredaj sa niskim nivoom Ne Model: Samostojedi
buke:
Odeljak za skladistenje Ne Drugi rashladni uredaij: Ne
vina:
OpsSti parametri proizvoda:
Parametar Vredno | Parametar Vrednost
st
Ukupne Visina 482 .
dimenzije (u | Sirina a4 zjk;‘r":‘%""'i‘gpqc'tet 29
milimetrima) Dubina 327
EE| 05 Klgsa ener_getske E
efikasnosti
Nivo buke :
(u dB(A) re 1pW) 34 Klasa nivoa buke B
Godi$nja potroSnja . - Suptropska
energije (u kWh/a) 72 Klimatska kategorija: ~ona
. Maksimalna
Minimalna temperatura .
okruzenja (u °C) pogodna temperatura okruzenja
e 16°C | (u°C)pogodna za 38°C
za koriS¢enje rashladnog N
. koriséenje rashladnog
uredaja .
uredaja
Zimskirezim Ne
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Parametri odeljaka:

Parametri i vrednosti odeljka

. Tip
Prc:lp?rucen.o Mogud odmrzavanja
. . Kapacitet podesavanje ogucnost (automatsko
Tip odeljka . temperature |zamrzava- L
odeljka . . odmrzavanje =
(udm3ilil) za optimalno | nja (u kg/24 A ruc
skladistenje sata) « Fucno .
hrane (u °C) odmrzavanje =
M)
Odeljak za da 29,0 ECO — —
hranu
Odeljak za
skladistenje Ne X,X X — [A/R]
vina
Podrumski
odeljak Ne XX X - [A/R]
Odeljak za
sveZu hranu Ne XX X B [A/R]
Odeljak za
rashladivanje Ne XX X B [A/R]
Odeljak sa
nula zvezdica
ili odeljak za Ne X,X X — [A/R]
pravijenje
leda
Odeljak sa
jednom Ne X, X X — [A/R]
zvezdicom
Odeljak sa dve
zvezdice Ne XX X B [A/R]
Odeljak sa tri
zvezdice Ne X X [A/R]
Odeljak sa
&etiri zvezdice Ne XX X B [A/R]
Odeljak sa dve
zvezdice Ne XX X B [A/R]
Odeljak sa xxx (za
romenljivom Tipovi odeljke sa
P ) P XX X Betiri [A/R]
temperatu- odeljaka .
rom zvezdice)

Ova tabela moze da se preuzme sa sledece veze:

www.targa.gmbh/downloads/erp/519253_2504.pdf
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4. Bezbednosne napomene

Pre prve upotrebe rashladne kutije, procitajte sledece
napomene i pridrzavajte se svih upozorenja, ¢ak i ako ste
upoznati sa rukovanjem elektronskim uredajima. Cuvajte
ova uputstva za upotrebu na bezbednom mestu radi
buducéeg koriséenja. Ako rashladnu kutiju prodajete ili
dajete nekoj drugoj osobi, obavezno prilozite ovo
uputstvo za upotrebu. Uputstva za upotrebu su sastavni
deo proizvoda.
OPASNOST! Ovaj simbol i re¢ ,Opasnost”
upozoravaju vas na potencijalno opasnu
situaciju. Njeno zanemarivanje moze da
uzrokuje teske povrede ili smrt.
UPOZORENJE! Ovaj simbolirec ,Upozorenje”
oznacavaju vazne informacije potrebne za
sigurno rukovanje proizvodom i sigurnost
njegovih korisnika.

Ovaj simbol oznac¢ava dodatne informacije o
odredenoj temi.

Adresa proizvodaca

/A OPASNOST! Ovaj uredaj mogu da koriste deca od 8
godina ili starija, osobe sa umanjenim fizickim, ¢ulnim
ili mentalnim sposobnostima ili osobe bez znanja ili
iskustva, pod uslovom da su pod nadzorom ili su dobili
uputstva o pravilnoj upotrebi uredaja i razumeju
povezane rizike. Ovaj proizvod nije igracka. Proizvod
ne smeju da ciste ili odrzavaju deca koja nisu pod
nadzorom. Deca uzrasta 3-8 godina mogu da pune ili
prazne rashladnu kutiju. Drzite ambalazni materijal
van domasaja dece. Postoji rizik od gusenja.
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/A OPASNOST! Ako primetite dim, neobi¢ne zvukove ili
mirise, odmah iskopcajte rashladnu Kkutiju iz
napajanja. U tom slucaju, rashladnu kutiju ne treba da
koristite dok je ne proveri ovlaséeni serviser. Nikada ne
udiSite dim od zapaljenog uredaja. Ako nehotice
udahnete dim, potrazite medicinsku pomo¢. Udisanje
dima moze biti Stetno za vase zdravlje.

/A OPASNOST! U uredaj nikad ne stavljajte eksplozivne
materijale, kao $§to su aerosolni kontejneri sa
zapaljivim gorivima.

/A OPASNOST! Rashladnu kutiju nikad ne prevozite u
delu vozila za putnike.

/A OPASNOST! Da biste sprecili nastanak saobracéajne
nesrece, postavite prikljuéni kabl tako da ne ometa
vozaca.

/A OPASNOST! Kada ste u vozilu, zastitite rashladnu
kutiju od naglih pokreta tako da ne predstavija
opasnost po putnike u slu¢aju snaznog kocenja ili
nezgode. Stavite rashladnu kutiju u prtljaznik.

A UPOZORENJE! Rashladnu  kutiju ne smete
istovremeno da napajate pomocu oba prikljuéna kabla
jer mozete da je oStetite.

/A UPOZORENJE! Ne prikljuéujte produzne kablove sa
viSe uti€nica ili prenosive izvore napajanja na zadnji
deo jedinice.

/A UPOZORENJE! Pazite da ne ostetite rashladnu kutiju
da biste izbegli dodatne rizike.

/A UPOZORENJE! Ne stavljajte predmete koji mogu da
izazovu pozar (npr. upaljenu svec¢u) na rashladnu
kutiju ili blizu nje. To predstavlja opasnost od pozara!

/A UPOZORENJE! Ne izlazite rashladnu kutiju direktnim
izvorima toplote (kao Sto je grejalica), direktnom
sunc¢evom ili veStackom svetlu. Uredaj ne smete da

Srpski - 123



Crivit CEK 29 C1

izlazete KkiSi, prskanju ili kapanju vode ili abrazivnim
te¢nostima. Ne koristite rashladnu kutiju blizu vode.
Rashladna kutija ne sme da se potapa u vodu (ne
postavljajte posude koje sadrze te¢nost, npr. pica il
vaze, na rashladnu kutiju). Ne izlazite rashladnu kutiju
jakim udarcima ili vibracijoma. Ne stavljajte strana
tela u uredaj jer mogu da ostete rashladnu kutiju.

/A UPOZORENJE! Ne smete da prekrivate otvore za
ventilaciju. Ostavite dovoljno slobodnog prostora
izmedu uredaja i zida ili drugih predmeta da biste
omogucdili slobodan protok vazduha. U suprotnom,
postoji rizik od pregrevanja.

/A UPOZORENJE! Ne stavljajte te€¢nosti ili led direktno u
rashladnu kutiju. MozZete da osStetite rashladnu kutiju.
/A UPOZORENJE! Ova rashladna kutija nije konstruisana

kao ugradna jedinica.

/A UPOZORENUJE! Ova rashladna kutija nije pogodna za
zamrzavanje hrane.

/A UPOZORENJE! Ova rashladna kutija je konstruisana
za upotrebu u okruzenju ¢ija temperatura je 16-38°C.

Prikljuéni kabl

/A OPASNOST! Nikad ne koristite adaptere za utikac ili
produzne kablove i nemojte da prepravljate kabl. Ako
se kabl uredaja osteti, mora da ga zameni proizvodag,
njegova korisni¢ka sluzba ili osoba sliénih kvalifikacija
da biste izbegli moguéu opasnost. Postoji rizik od
strujnog udaral

/A OPASNOST! Prikljuéni kablovi moraju uvek da budu
suvi. Postoji rizik od strujnog udara!

/A OPASNOST! Ne dodirujte prikljuéne kablove mokrim
rukama. U suprotnom, postoji rizik od smrtonosnog
strujnog udara!
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/A OPASNOST! Pre ¢&i$éenja se uverite da uredaj nije
priklju¢en na elektriénu mrezu. Postoji rizik od strujnog
udara!

/A UPOZORENJE! Prikljuéne kablove uvek drzite za
priklju¢ak za upalja¢ za cigarete ili utika¢ i nikad ne
povlacite same kablove.

/A UPOZORENJE! Nikad ne stavljajte rashladnu kutiju,
namestaj ili druge teske predmete na prikljuéne
kablove i pazite da se kablovi ne zaglave.

/A UPOZORENJE! Nikad ne pravite ¢vorove na
prikljuénim kablovima i ne vezite ih za druge kablove.
Prikljuéne kablove postavite tako da nikome ne
smetaju i da niko ne moze da se spotakne o njih.

/A UPOZORENJE! Uverite se da strujni kabl ne moze da
se nagazi ili zgnjedi.

VAZNA NAPOMENA O SKLADISTENJU HRANE

e Pravilna upotreba rashladne kutije, pravilno pakovanje
hrane, odrzavanje odgovarajué¢e temperature i higijena
hrane uti¢u na kvalitet skladiStenja hrane.

e Obratite paznju na datum isteka koji je naveden na
pakovanju hrane.

e Hrana koju skladistite u rashladnoj kutiji mora da bude
u zaptivenim posudama ili odgovaraju¢em pakovanju
da ne bi upijala viagu ili mirise.

e FlasSe sa visokim sadrzajem alkohola moraju da budu
pravilno zaptivene i u uspravnom polozaiju.

e TeSke namirnice stavljajte na dno kutije, a lagane ili
osetljive (npr. voée) na vrh da biste sprecili kvarenje.

Pratite uputstva u nastavku da Dbiste sprecili

kontaminaciju hrane:

e Ako je poklopac [2] otvoren duze vreme, temperatura u
rashladnoj kutiji moze znatno da poraste.

e BriSite povrSine koje redovno dolaze u kontakt sa
hranom.
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e Sirovo meso i ribu skladistite u odgovarajuéim
posudama u rashladnoj kutiji da ne bi dosli u kontakt sa
drugom hranom ili curili po njoj.

e Ako ¢e rashladna kutija biti prazna duzi vremenski
period, ocistite je i ostavite poklopac [2] otvorenim da
biste sprecili stvaranje budi.

5. Autorska prava

Sadrzaj ovog priruénika je zastiéen autorskim pravima i dostupan je éitaocu
samo u informativne svrhe. Kopiranje podataka i informacija bez prethodnog
izriGitog pisanog odobrenja autora striktno je zabranjeno. To se odnosi i na
komercijalnu upotrebu sadrzaja i informacija. Sav tekst i sve slike su aktuelni na
dan objavljivanja. PodloZno promenama bez obavestenja.

6. Pre nego §to pocnete

Izvadite rashladnu kutiju iz pakovanja.

Proverite da li na rashladnoj kutiji postoje osteéenja. Ako je rashladna kutija
osteéena, nemojte da je koristite.

7. Pocetak rada

Pre prve upotrebe rashladne kutije, preporuc¢ujemo vam da je o istite iz
higijenskih razloga. Pogledajte i poglavlje ,8.3 Ciséenje".
Rashladna kutija nije konstruisana za neprekidan rad. Maksimalno vreme
rada je 6 dana. Ako dostignete maksimalno vreme rada, iskljucite rashladnu
kutiju najmanje 2 sata.

Zbog koriséenih materijala, mozete da osetite blagi miris proizvoda unutar
rashladne kutije pre prvog koriséenja. Ovaj miris je potpuno bezopasan, ali
vam preporuéujemo da iz higijenskih razloga obriSete unutrasnju i
spoljasnju stranu rashladne kutije vlaznom krpom pre prvog koriséenja
(pogledajte i poglavije ,8.3 Ciséenje”). Ne skladistite hranu koja nije
zamotana.

U rezimu podgrevanja, rashladna kutija se iskljuéuje kada unutrasnja
temperatura dostigne oko 65°C.

7.1 Punjenje rashladne kutije

Pomerajte drSku za noSenje [5] unapred dok re€ OPEN ne bude vidljiva. Otvorite
poklopac [2]. Stavite hranu i pi¢e u rashladnu kutiju. Ako Zelite da hrana ostane
hladna, najbolje je da koristite unapred rashladenu hranu i pic¢e. Zatvorite
poklopac [2] posle punjenja. Pomerajte drsku za nosenje [5] unazad dok re¢
CLOSED ne bude vidijiva.
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7.2 Prenosenje rashladne kutije

Rashladnu kutiju moZzete da nosite pomocu drske [5].
7.3 Ukljuéivanje i iskljucivanje rashladne kutije
7.31Rad na 12V

A UPOZORENJE! Uverite se da vase vozilo ima
akumulator od 12 V. Nikad ne koristite rashladnu kutiju
na napajanju vozila od 24 V.

Izvadite priklju¢ni kabl sa prikljuékom za upalja¢ za cigarete [1] iz kutije za kabl
[3]. Potpuno odmotajte prikljuéni kabl. Postavite prekida¢ za izbor rezima rada
[6] na ,COLD" da biste odrzavali hranu hladnom ili na ,HOT" da biste je odrzavali
toplom. Zatim povezite priklju¢ak za upalja¢ za cigarete [1] na odgovarajuéi
prikljuéak u vozilu. Rashladna kutija je uklju¢ena. Da biste iskljuéili rashladnu
kutiju, izvucite priklju¢ak upalja€a za cigarete [1] iz prikljuéka u vozilu.

Tocki¢ za podeSavanje snage [7] na prednjoj strani rashladne kutije nema
funkciju kada proizvod koristite na 12V. Rashladna kutija radi punom
snagom. Moze da rashladi sadrzaj do temperature koja je 20°C niza od
spoljasnje temperature (ako je spoljasnja temperatura 23°C). U rezimu
podgrevanja, maksimalna unutrasnja temperatura je oko 65°C (ako je
spoljasnja temperatura 23°C).

Posto je prikljuéak za upaljaé za cigarete u nekim vozilima i dalje pod
naponom kada je kontakt iskljuéen, izvucite prikljuéak za upaljaé za
cigarete [1] iz priklju¢ka u vozilu kada napustate vozilo. U suprotnom,
akumulator moze da se isprazni toliko da pokretanje motora necée biti
moguce.

Ne koristite rashladnu kutiju u rezimu hladenja na 12V ako je spoljasnja
temperatura ispod 18°C da biste sprecili zamrzavanje sadrzaja.

7.3.2Rad na 230 Vv

Izvadite prikljuéni kabl sa utikaéem za mrezno napajanje [8] iz kutije za kabl [4].
Potpuno odmotajte prikljuéni kabl. Priklju¢ite utikaé¢ [8] u lako dostupnu
utiénicu. Postavite prekida¢ za izbor rezima rada [6] na ,COLD" da biste
odrzavali hranu hladnom ili na ,HOT" da biste je odrzavali toplom. Okrenite
to€ki¢ za podeSavanje snage [7] na prednjem delu rashladne kutije udesno
posle pozicije ECO da biste ukljuéili rashladnu kutiju. Podesite Zeljenu snagu
pomocu tocki¢a [7]. Okrecite tocki¢ za podeSavanje snage [7] udesno da biste
povecali snagu i ulevo da biste smanjili snagu.

Za maksimalnu rashladnu snagu, okrenite to¢ki¢ za podesavanje snage [7] na
poziciju ,MAX" u rezimu hladenja. Moze da rashladi sadrzaj do temperature koja
je 20°C niza od spoljasnje temperature (ako je spoljasnja temperatura 23°C).
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Za maksimalnu grejnu snagu, okrenite to¢ki¢ za podeSavanje snage [7] na
poziciju ,MAX" u rezimu grejanja. U rezimu podgrevanja, maksimalna
unutrasnja temperatura je oko 65°C (ako je spoljasnja temperatura 23°C).

Da biste iskljuéili rashladnu kutiju, okrenite to¢ki¢ za podeSavanje snage [7]
ulevo na poziciju ,OFF*.

Postavite to¢ki¢ za podeSavanje snage [7] na poziciju ,ECO". Rashladna
kutija radi u eko-rezimu (rezim usStede energije). U ovom rezimu rashladna
kutijo moze da rashladi sadrzaj do temperature koja je 8-11°C niza od
spoljasnje temperature.

7.4 Saveti za ustedu energije
U rezimu hladenja ne izlazite rashladnu kutiju direktnom sunéevom svetlu.

Kada koristite rezim hladenja, uvek stavljajte rashladenu hranu i piéa.

Ne ostavljajte rashladnu kutiju otvorenu duZe nego S$to je potrebno i
potpuno zatvorite poklopac [2].

Uverite se da vazduh moze da cirkuliSe izmedu hrane. Rashladnu kutiju
mozete da napunite sa najvise 36 uspravnih limenki pi¢a od 330 ml (@ 67
mm x V 115 mm).

wew #

8. Odrzavanje/¢iSéenje

8.1 0drzavanje

/A UPOZORENJE! Servisiranje je neophodno ako se
rashladna kutija osteti na bilo koji nacin, npr. ako je u
kuciste uredaja dospela tec¢nost ili strani predmeti, ako
je bila izlozena kisi ili vlazi, ako ne funkcioniSe pravilno
ili ako je pala na pod. Ako primetite dim, neobi¢ne
zvukove ili mirise, odmah iskopcéajte rashladnu kutiju iz
napajanja. U tom slucaju, rashladnu kutiju ne treba da
koristite dok je ne proveri ovlaséeni serviser. Svako
servisiranje mora da obavlja kvalifikovano stru¢no
osoblje. Nikad ne otvarajte kuciste rashladne kutije.
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8.2 Zamena osiguraéa od 12V

Zamenite osigura¢ [11] ako se pokvari. Pratite sledeée korake da biste zamenili
osigurac [11]:
e Izvucite prikljuéak za upaljaé za cigarete [1] iz uti€énice za upaljaé za
cigarete.
¢ Odvrnite zavrtanj na kutiji osiguraca i skinite poklopac.
e Zamenite osigura¢ [11] novim osiguraéem [11] istog tipa. Odgovarajudi
osiguraé [11] mozete da kupite u bilo kojoj prodavnici elektri¢ne opreme.
¢ Vratite poklopac i pritegnite zavrtanj.

8.3 Ciséenje

/A OPASNOST! Pre &iséenja se uverite da uredaj nije
priklju¢en na elektri¢nu mrezu. Postoji rizik od strujnog
udara!

/A OPASNOST! Pazite da teénost ne dospe na poklopac
da biste sprecili opasnosti.

Skinite poklopac [2] radi ¢iSéenja tako $to éete ga otvoriti koliko god je to
moguce i izvuéi iz Zleba [10] na zadnjoj desnoj strani.

Ocgistite poklopac [2] blago nakvasenom krpom. Nikada nemojte da koristite
rastvore ili sredstva za &iSéenje koja mogu da ostete plastiku. Ventilacione
otvore na poklopcu [2] moZete pazljivo da olistite mekanom ¢etkicom.

Unutrasnjost rashladne kutije ocistite teénoSéu za pranje, a zatim je isperite
¢istom vodom. Zatim dobro osusite rashladnu kutiju.

Posle ¢iSéenja, vratite poklopac [2] tako Sto éete ga pomerati ka rashladnoj
kutiji u uspravnom polozaju. Poklopac [2] prvo postavite u otvor na levoj strani, a
zatim ga gurnite u zleb [10] sa desne strane.

Za cgiséenje kudista upotrebite lagano nakvasenu krpu. Nikada nemojte da
koristite rastvore ili sredstva za c&iSéenje koja mogu da oStete plastiku. Za
tvrdokorne necistoce, dodajte malo deterdzenta na vlaznu krpu.

9. Skladistenje uredaja kada ga ne koristite

Ako rashladnu kutiju ne planirate da koristite duze vreme, izvadite sav sadrzaj iz
nje. Iskopé&ajte rashladnu kutiju iz napajanja i stavite prikljuéne kablove u kutije
za kablove [3], [4]. Stavite rashladnu kutiju na ¢isto i suvo mesto van direktne
sunceve svetlosti. Ostavite poklopac [2] otvoren kada je uredaj u skladistu da
biste obezbedili dobru provetrenost rashladne kutije. Poklopac [2] mozete da
drzite u otvorenom polozaju pomocu brave [9].
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10. ReSavanje problema

Rashladna kutija ne radi.

¢ Proverite da li je priklju¢ak za upaljaé za cigarete [1] pravilno umetnut u
uti¢nicu upaljaéa za cigarete ili da li je mrezni utikaé [8] dobro prikljuéen na
uticnicu.

e Za rad na 12 V: Ukljuéite kontakt vozila jer mnoga vozila pruzaju napajanje za
uti¢nicu za upaljaé za cigarete samo kada je kontakt ukljuéen.

e Za rad na 12 V: Osiguraé [11] je pokvaren. Zamenite osigura¢ [11] pratedi
uputstva u poglavlju ,8.2 Zamena osiguraca od 12V*".

Rashladna kutija je ne hladi dobro.

e Premestite rashladnu kutiju na hladnije mesto. Uverite se da rashladna kutija
nije izlozena direkthnom sunéevom svetlu.

e Uverite se da ventilacioni otvori nisu pokriveni i da postoji dovoljno prostora
za protok vazduha.

e Za rad na 230 V: Proverite poziciju to¢ki¢a za podeSavanje snage [7] na
prednjoj strani rashladne kutije i okrenite ga udesno da biste povecali snagu
ako je neophodno.

Rashladna kutija je ne greje dobro.

e Uverite se da ventilacioni otvori nisu pokriveni i da postoji dovoljno prostora
za protok vazduha.

e Za rad na 230 V: Proverite poziciju to¢ki¢a za podeSavanje snage [7] na
prednjoj strani rashladne kutije i okrenite ga udesno da biste povecali snagu
ako je neophodno.

11. Propisi o zastiti Zivotne sredine i informacije o odlaganju

2012/19/EU. Sve elektricne i elektronske uredaje morate da
odlozite odvojeno od kuénog otpada u zvaniénim centrima za
recikliranje. Propisno odlozite uredaj da biste spredéili zagadenje
zivotne sredine i zdravstvene rizike. Za dodatne informacije o
pravilnom odlaganju obratite se lokalnim telima, komunalnim
sluzbama ili prodavnici u kojoj ste uredaj kupili.

Ej Uredaji oznaceni ovim simbolom podleZzu Evropskoj direktivi

Odlozite sav ambalazni materijal na ekoloski nacin. Kartonska
ambalaza moze da se odnese u centre za recikliranje hartije ili na
javna sabiraliSta radi recikliranja. Folije i plastiéne delove
sadrzane u ambalazi treba da odnesete na javna sabiraliSta radi
recikliranja.

ES/PT
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Relevantno samo za Francusku:

~Jednostavno sortiranje"

Proizvod, dodaci, Stampani materijal i pakovanje mogu da se recikliraju. Oni
podlezu naprednoj odgovornosti proizvodaéa i zasebno se sortiraju i
prikupljaju.

Relevantno samo za Spaniju i Portugal:

Molimo da odvojite materijal za pakovanje i
odlozite ga u odgovarajuée kontejnere za
sakupljanje prema simbolima:

£

Obratite paznju na oznake na ambalaznom materijalu kada ga
odlazete. Oznacen je skraé¢enicama (a) i brojevima (b) koji imaju
sledeéa znacenja:

1-7: plastika / 20-22: hartija i karton / 80-98: sloZeni materijali.

Simbol Materijal Sadrze ga sledeéi elementi pakovanja
proizvoda
Pollgtllen hiske Ambalazni materijal, vezice za kablove
T gustine

20
PAP

Dostava i unutrasnja kutija (samo za
online narudzbe)

Valoviti karton

&y

PAP

Papir Papirni umetak

12. Obavestenja o usaglasenosti

3
A

AA

Proizvod udovoljava zahtevima primenjivih evropskih i nacionalnih
direktiva. Dokaz o usaglasSenosti je dostavljen. Proizvodaé
poseduje odgovarajuée deklaracije i dokumentaciju.

Ovaj proizvod je u skladu sa zahtevima vazeéih drzavnih direktiva
Republike Srbije.
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Kompletna EU deklaracija o usaglasenosti i, ako je primenjivo, dodatne izjave o
usaglasenosti mogu se preuzeti sa sledeéeg linka:

https://www.targa.gmbh/downloads/conformity/519253_2504.pdf

Kontakt adresa u skladu sa uredbom o bezbednosti proizvoda 2023/988:
ce@targa.de

13. Kvalitet za hranu

kontakt sa hranom u skladu sa zahtevima regulative EU

“ Ovaj simbol oznadava proizvode ¢iji fizicki i hemijski sastav je
testiran i utvrdeno je da nisu opasni po zdravlje kada dodu u
1935/2004.

14. Informacije o garanciji i servisu

Postovani,

Ovim putem Vas upoznajemo sa Vasim pravima i obavezama koje proisticu iz
Zakona o zastiti potroSacéa, a u pogledu ostvarivanja prava iz garancije.

Ova garancija ni na koji nacin ne uti¢e, niti isklju¢uje prava koja kupac ima u
skladu sa vazeéim Zakonom o zastiti potroSada po osnovu zakonske
odgovornosti prodavca za nesaobraznost robe ugovoru koja traje 2 godine od
dana kada je roba predata kupcu.

Davalac garancije ovom izjavom preuzima obavezu da kupcima svojih aparata,
a pod uslovima definisanim u ovoj izjavi, obezbedi:

besplatno otklanjanje kvarova u garantnom roku, koji bi nastali kod
uobi¢ajene upotrebe ili zbog greSaka u proizvodnji i materijalu, ili
zamenu aparata, u garantnom roku predvidenim ovom garancijskom
izjavom, u slu¢aju da opravka nije moguca, ili
ako otklanjanje kvara nije moguée, kupac ima pravo da zahteva od
prodavca povrat novca.

Ukupan rok garancije je 3 godine.

Garantni rok poéinje da vazi od datuma kupovine proizvoda, odnosno od
prijema istog od strane kupca, a $to se dokazuje fiskalnim racunom.

Garancija vazi na teritoriji Republike Srbije.

Kupac moze da izjavi reklamaciju usmeno u nekom od prodajnih objekata Lidl
Srbija KD, odnosno telefonom, pisanim putem ili elektronskim putem na
kontakte kompanije Lidl Srbija KD, uz dostavu fiskalnog ra¢una na uvid.

U cilju ispravnog funkcionisanja proizvod se koristi u skladu sa njegovom
namenom i Uputstvom za upotrebu.

Na zahtev kupca, koji je izjavljen u garantnom roku, prodavac ée izvrsiti
otklanjanje kvarova i nedostataka na proizvodu u roku predvidenom Zakonom.
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Garantni uslovi:

Pre obraéanja prodavcu za tehni¢ku pomoé, potrebno je proveriti ispravnost
instalacije i ostalih potrebnih uslova naznaéenih u Uputstvu za upotrebu.

Kupac je duzan da prodavcu preda sve pripadajuée delove proizvoda koje je
preuzeo u trenutku kupovine.

Popravke u roku garancije:

Garancija vazi poéev od dana kada je roba predata kupcu, a na osnovu
fiskalnog odsecka. U istom periodu davalac garancije, odnosno prodavac je u
obavezi da otkloni sve tehni¢ke kvarove bez naknade, u zakonskom roku.

Garancija ne vazi u sledeé¢im sluéajevima:

1. Ukoliko prodavcu uz aparat nije priloZzen fiskalni raéun sa datumom
prodaje.

2. Ukoliko je kvar prouzrokovan udarom groma, strujnim udarom ili
sliénim delovanjem spoljne sile na sam uredaj (pozar, poplava,
naponski udar...).

3. Ukoliko su nastali kvarovi i o§te¢enja na uredaju posledica delovanja

spoljnih uticaja, kao §to su: velika vlaga, previsoka i suviSe niska

temperatura (pucanje cevi usled smrzavanja, oSteéenja gumenih
delova, rdanje, itd.)

Ukoliko proizvod nije koriséen u skladu sa Uputstvom za upotrebu.

Ukoliko je proizvod pokusalo da popravi tre¢e neovlaséeno lice.

Ukoliko proizvod nije koriS§éen u skladu sa namenom.

Ukoliko je ¢iSéenje i odrzavanje uredaja uradeno protivho Uputstvu za

upotrebu.

8. Ukoliko je proizvod kori§éen u profesionalne svrhe.

No ok

Lidl i proizvodaé nisu u mogucénosti da garantuju obezbedivanje servisiranja i
dostupnost rezervnih delova nakon isteka garantog perioda/ perioda
saobraznosti. Ukoliko za tim bude potrebe, putem nase Sluzbe za potrosace
mozete proveriti dostupnost rezervnih delova i opcije za popravku. Hvala na
razumevanju.

Na stranici www.lidl-service.com mozZete preuzeti ovadj i mnoge druge priru¢nike,
video zapise o proizvodima i softver za instalaciju. Pomoéu ovog QR koda
dospevate direktno na LIDL servisnu stranicu (www.lidl-service.com) i mozete
unosenjem broja artikla (IAN) da otvorite svoje uputstvo za rukovanje.
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PDF ONLINE
www.lidl-service.com

Naziv proizvoda:

ELEKTRICNI RUCNI FRIZIDER

Model: CEK 29 C1
IAN: 519253_2504

. . TARGA GmbH, Coesterweg 45, 59494 Soest,
Proizvodac:

NEMACKA

Molimo da vodite rac¢una, da sledeé¢a adresa nije
adresa servisa. Najpre kontaktirajte gore navedeni
servis.

Ovlaséeni serviser:

ICOM Communications doo Novosadski put 68,
21203 Veternik

Datum predaje robe
potrosacu:

datum sa fiskalnog racuna ili drugog dokaza o
kupovini (kopije raéuna, slipa i sl)

Uvozii stavlja u
promet:

Lidl Srbija KD, Prva juzna radna 3,
22330 Nova Pazova, Republik Serbien,
tel. 0800-300-180, E-Mail: kontakt@lidl.rs

134 - Srpski




Crivit CEK 29 C1

Kako izjaviti reklamaciju?
Dostupnost rezervnih delova

Rezervni delovi za popravku ovog uredaja ée biti dostupni najmanje 7 godine od
datuma kupovine.

B Servis / Zahtev za rezervne delove / Zahtev za popravku
Telefon: 0800 300 180
e-posta: targa@lidl.rs
Lidl I posetite najblizu Lidl prodavnicu
prodavnicu:

IAN: 519253_2504

Da bismo osigurali najbrzu asistenciju, molimo da sacduvate fiskalni raéun ili
drugi dokaz o kupovini (kopiju raéuna, slipa, i sl) i date ga na uvid prilikom
izjavljivanja reklamacije.
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Cuprins

1. Destinatia acestui produs

2. Continutul pachetului

3. Specificatii tehnice

3.1 Date tehnice

4, Instructiuni privind siguranta

5. Drepturi de autor

6. inainte de utilizare

7. Introducere

7.1 ncércarea I&zii frigorifice
7.2 Transportarea ldzii frigorifice

7.3 Pornirea si oprirea lazii frigorifice
7.3.1 Utilizarea la 12V

7.3.2 Utilizarea la 230 V

7.4 Sfaturi pentru a economisi energie

8.intretinerea si curétarea

8.1intretinerea

8.2 Schimbarea sigurantei de 12V
8.3 Curdtarea

9. Depozitarea

10. Probleme si solutii

11. Normele ecologice si informatii privind scoaterea din uz
12. Precizdri privind conformitatea cu standardele

13. Aprobat pentru utilizare in contact cu produsele alimentare

14. Informatii despre garantie si service
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Felicitari!
Produsul pe care I-ati achizitionat, Lada frigorificd electrica Crivit CEK 29 C1,
numitd in continuare ,ladd frigorificd”, reprezinté un produs de calitate.

Tnainte de utilizarea 1azii frigorifice, familiarizati-vé cu modul de functionare al
acesteia si cititi cu atentie toate daceste instructiuni. Respectati cu grijd
instructiunile privind siguranta si utilizati lada frigorificd conform descrierii
cuprinse in instructiunile de utilizare si numai in scopul prevazut.

Pdstrati aceste instructiuni de utilizare intr-un loc sigur. Dacd cedati lada
frigorificG altei persoane, nu uitati sd& includeti toatd documentatia
corespunzdtoare.

1. Destinatia acestui produs

Lada frigorificd vé permite sd pdstrati la rece sau cald alimente ambalate si
bduturi. Alimentarea cu curent este asiguratd de la priza de 12 V pentru brichetda
sau de la o prizG de curent obisnuitd. Puteti utiliza lada frigorificd pentru
camping, in masind sau in situatii asemdandtoare.

Lada frigorifict este destinatd exclusiv utilizarii personale. Orice altd utilizare in
afara celor mentionate mai sus este consideratd necorespunzdtoadre. Acest
produs nu a fost conceput pentru utilizare comerciald sau industriald.

Aceasta include, de asemenea, utilizdri

- in bucdtdriile personalului din magazine, birouri sau alte medii profesionale,
- in unitati agricole,

- pentru clientii hotelurilor, motelurilor si ai altor unitéti de cazare,

- pensiuni.

Aceastd ladd frigorificd respectd toate reglementdrile de conformitate CE,
normele si standardele corespunzd&toare. Orice modificare adusd |&zii frigorifice
in afara celor recomandate de producdtor poate avea drept rezultat
neconformitatea cu aceste standarde. Producdtorul nu isi asuma rdspunderea
pentru niciun fel de prejudicii sau defectiuni ce pot fi provocate de acestea.

Respectati reglementdrile si legislatia din tara de utilizare.
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2. Continutul pachetului

e Ladd frigorifica
¢ Acest manual de instructiuni (aceleasi instructiuni sunt disponibile si la
www.lidIl-service.com)

Acest manual de utilizare are o copertd pliantd. Pe partea interioard a copertei
sunt prezentate componentele |&zii frigorifice, numerotate pentru identificare.
Semnificatia numerelor este urmdtoarea:

=

Alimentator pentru brichetd

Capac

Compartiment cablu (pentru mufa de brichetd)
Compartiment cablu (pentru prizd)

Méner

Comutator pentru selectarea modului de functionare
Buton de reglare a puterii

Stecher pentru cablul de alimentare

Element de blocare

Cavitate

Sigurantd

VO 00 NO O A WN

PO —Y
- O
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3. Specificatii tehnice

Numele furnizorului:

Model:

Categoria:

Consum de energie anual bazat pe
rezultatele unui test standard timp
de 24 de ore. Consumul real este in
functie de utilizare si de locul de
amplasare al aparatului:
Capacitate utilizabil:

Diferentd de temperaturd:
Categoria climatica:

Emisii acustice Mod Eco:

Emisii acustice Mod Max:
Dimensiuni generale:

Spatiul total necesar pentru utilizare:

Volum nominal brut:

Tncércdturd maximd:

Greutate:

Consum de energie:

Voltaj priza:

Putere de rdcire:

Putere de incdlzire:

Sigurantd (pentru utilizare la 12 V):
Clasa de protectie:

|zolare:

Targa GmbH
Crivit CEK 29 C1/ TMCB-001
Depozitare alimente

72 kWh

aprox 29 |

18°C

ST

34 dB

54 dB

aprox 482 x 414 x 327 mm (I x L x A)
aprox 800 x 520 x 430 mm (I x L x A)*
aprox 30 |

145009

aprox. 4,8 kg

0,197 kWh /24 h (230 V)

220V -240V-50Hz 12V=

50 W (la220V-240V-),45W (la12 V=)
45W (la220V-240V-),36 W (la12 V=)
5A

1l

Izolant PU - Refrigerant: Apd

* Cifrele corespund spatiului necesar pentru a garanta o circulatie suficientd a
aerului si acces la continut cu capacul ridicat.

Specificatiile tehnice si designul pot fi modificate fdré o instiintare prealabila.
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3.1 Date tehnice

Denumire/marca furnizor: TARGA GmbH

Adresa furnizorului: Coesterweg 45, 59494 Soest, GERMANIA

Model: Crivit CEK 29 C1, IAN: 519253 _2504

Tipul aparatului de récire:

Aparat cu zgomot redus: nu Model: autonom/
neincorporabil
Dulap depozitare vin: nu Alt aparat de rdcire: nu
Parametri generali:
Parametru Valoare | Parametru Valoare
Dimensiuni | indltime 482 Capacitate totald
generale Ldatime 414 (n I:Im3 saul) 29
(in mm) Adéncime 327
EE| 05 Clasa d(.a e“f|0|en;a E
energeticd
Emisie acusticd 24 Clasa de emisie B
(in dB(A) re 1 pW) acusticd
Consum anual de . L Zone
energie (in kWh/a) 72 Categoria climaticd: subtropicale
. o Temperatura
Temperatura ambientald - < L
minimd (in °C) potrivitd ambientald maxima
- - 16 °C (in °C) potrivitd 38°C
pentru utilizarea Iazii o
L pentru utilizarea
frigorifice oo
1&zii frigorifice
Mod iarnd nu
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Parametri compartimente:

Parametri si valori compartiment

Temperatura .
o Tip de
. recomandatd .
Capacitate Capacitate |decongelare
. . . pentru
Tip de compartiment comparti- . de (decongelare
" depozitarea L
ment (in obtimé a congelare automatd = A,
dm3orl) P (inkg/24 h) |decongelare
alimentelor manuald = M)
(in°C)
Cc_)mpartlment da 29.0 ECO _ _
alimente
Compclartlme.nt nu XX x . [A/M]
depozitare vin
Compartiment
de tip ,crama” nu XX X [A/M]
Compartiment
pentru alimente nu X, X X — [A/M]
proaspete
Cuor.npqrtlment nu X,X X — [A/M]
rdcire
Compartiment
.Zero stele” sau
producere nu XX X [A/M]
gheata
Compq"rtlment nu XX x . [A/M]
.0 stea
Compartiment
Ldoud stele” nu XX X [A/M]
Con_1part|'r'nent nu XX x _ [A/M]
Jtrei stele
Compqrtlmt'a'nt nu XX X . [A/M]
Lpatru stele
Sectiune ,doud
stele” nu X, X X [A/M]
X,XX (pentru
Compartiment Tipuride comparti-
temperaturd comparti- X, X X mente cu [A/M]
variabila ment patru stele)
sau —

Acest tabel poate fi descdrcat de la urmdtoarea adresa:
www.targa.gmbh/downloads/erp/519253_2504.pdf
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4. Instructiuni privind siguranta

inainte de prima utilizare a l&zii frigorifice, vé& rugém sé
cititi urmdtoarele observatii si sa tineti cont de toate
avertismentele, chiar dacd sunteti familiarizat cu
utilizarea aparatelor electronice. Pdastrati acest manual
de utilizare intr-un loc sigur pentru consultare ulterioara.
Dacd vindeti sau cedati lada frigorificd unei alte
persoane, este imperativ sG predati si acest manual.
Manualul de utilizare este o parte integrantd a
produsului.
PERICOL! Acest simbol insotit de textul
.Pericol” va atentioneazd cu privire la o
posibild situatie periculoasad. Ignorarea
acesteia poate duce la vatdmare corporald
grava sau chiar deces.
AVERTIZARE! Acest simbol insotit de textul
+Avertizare” indicd informatii importante
pentru utilizarea in sigurantd a produsului si
pentru siguranta utilizatorului.

Acest simbol indicd informatii suplimentare
despre un anumit subiect.

Adresa producatorului

/A PERICOL! Acest aparat poate fi utilizat de catre copiii
cu varsta peste 8 ani sau de cdtre persoanele cu
capacitati fizice, senzoriale sau mentale reduse sau
care nu au experienta si cunostintele necesare numai
dacd se asigurd supravegherea sau instruirea
acestora in privinta utilizdrii aparatului in conditii de
sigurantd, iar acestia inteleg riscurile implicate. Acest
produs nu este o jucdrie! Nu permiteti efectuarea
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curdatdrii sau intretinerii acestui produs de cdtre copii
nesupravegheati. Este permisd incdrcarea  si
descdrcarea lazii frigorifice de cdtre copiii cu varsta
intre 3 si 8 ani. Nu Idsati materialele de ambalare la
indemana copiilor. Existd pericolul de sufocare.

/A PERICOL! Dacd observati fum, zgomote sau mirosuri
neobisnuite, deconectati imediat lada frigorificd de la
sursa de curent. Dacd se intémpld acest lucru, nu mai
utilizati lada frigorificd pand cand este verificatd de
personalul de service autorizat. Nu inhalati fumul
provenit de la aparat in astfel de cazuri. Dacd inhalati
fumul din greseald, solicitati ajutorul medicului.
Inhalarea fumului poate dduna sandtdtii.

/A PERICOL! Nu depozitati in interiorul produsului
materiale explozibile, cum sunt recipiente cu aerosoli
cu lichide inflamabile.

/A PERICOL! Nu transportati niciodatd lada frigorifica in
compartimentul masinii destinat pasagerilor.

/A PERICOL! Pentru a preveni riscurile unor accidente in
trafic, asezati in asa fel cablul in masind, incat sa nu
incurce soferul.

/A PERICOL! Atunci cand se afld in masing, protejati lada
frigorificd de miscdrile bruste, pentru a nu prezenta un
pericol pentru ocupantii autovehiculului in caz de
frnare puternicd sau accident. Asezati lada frigorifica
in portbaga;j.

/A AVERTIZARE! Lada frigorificd nu poate fi conectatd la
sursd de curent utilizdnd ambele cabluri de conectare
in acelasi timp, pentru ca s-ar putea defecta.

/A AVERTIZARE! Nu atasati prize multiple sau adaptoare
de alimentare portabile la partea din spate a
aparatului.
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/A AVERTIZARE! Pentru a evita aparitia altor pericole,
lada frigorificd trebuie sa fie in permanentd in stare
perfecta.

/A AVERTIZARE! Asigurati-va cd nu existd surse de foc
(de exemplu, luméndri aprinse) asezate deasupra sau
in apropierea lazii frigorifice. Acest lucru constituie un
pericol de incendiu!

/A AVERTIZARE! Feriti lada frigorificd de orice surse
directe de caldurd (de ex., calorifere, raze solare sau
lumind artificiald). Evitati contactul cu apa, chiar si
sub formd de picaturi, si cu lichidele abrazive. Nu
utilizati lada frigorificG Tn apropierea apei. Este
interzisd scufundarea lazii frigorifice in lichid (nu
asezati pe lada frigorifica recipiente cu lichide, cum ar
fi bauturi, vaze etc.). Nu supuneti lada frigorificd unor
impacturi sau vibratii excesive. Nu introduceti corpuri
strdine in interiorul lazii frigorifice; in caz contrar,
aceasta poate suferi defectiuni.

/A AVERTIZARE! Nu acoperiti spatiul pentru ventilare.
Pdstrati o distantd suficientd fatd de perete sau alte
obiecte pentru a permite o buné circulatie a aerului. In
caz contrar, existd risc de supraincdlzire.

/A AVERTIZARE! Nu turnati lichid sau gheatd direct in
lada frigorificd. In caz contrar, lada frigorificé se poate
defecta.

/A AVERTIZARE! Lada frigorificd nu a fost conceputd
pentru a fi incorporatd in mobilier.

/A AVERTIZARE! Aceastd ladd frigorificd nu este
adecvatd pentru congelarea alimentelor.

/A AVERTIZARE! Aceastd lada frigorificd a fost
conceputd pentru utilizare la o temperaturd
ambientald cuprinsd intre 16 °C si 38 °C.
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Cablu de conectare

/A PERICOL! Nu folositi adaptoare pentru stecher sau
prelungitoare si nu modificati cablul. in cazul in care
cablul aparatului este deteriorat, acesta trebuie
inlocuit de cdtre producdtor, serviciul pentru clienti al
producdtorului sau o persoand calificatd in domeniu,
pentru a evita orice pericole. Existd pericolul de
electrocutare!

/A PERICOL! Pdstrati mereu cablurile uscate. Existd
pericolul de electrocutare!

/A PERICOL! Nu atingeti cablurile de alimentare cu
mainile ude. In caz contrar, existd pericolul de
electrocutare!

/A PERICOL! inainte de curdtare, aveti grija ca aparatul
sa fie deconectat de la prizd. Existd pericolul de
electrocutare!

/A AVERTIZARE! intotdeauna tineti cablul de stecherul
pentru brichetq, respectiv pentru prizd si nu trageti de
cablulin sine.

A AVERTIZARE! Nu asezati niciodatd lada frigorificd,
obiecte de mobilier sau alte obiecte grele pe cablurile
de alimentare si aveti grijd ca acestea sd nu se
incélceasca.

/A AVERTIZARE! Nu innodati niciodatd cablurile de
alimentare si nu le legati de alte cabluri. Cablurile
trebuie asezate astfel incdt sd nu provoace
impiedicarea si s nu obstructioneze.

A AVERTIZARE! Evitati turtirea sau strivirea cablului de
alimentare.
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OBSERVATIE IMPORTANTA PRIVIND DEPOZITAREA
ALIMENTELOR

Utilizarea corectd a lazii frigorifice, ambalarea
corespunzdtoare a alimentelor, mentinerea unei
temperaturi potrivite si a igienei alimentare, toate
acestea afecteaza calitatea depozitdrii alimentelor.
Respectati data expirdrii indicatd pe ambalajul
alimentelor.

Alimentele depozitate in lada frigorificd trebuie sa fie
pdstrate 1in recipiente sau ambalaje ermetice
corespunzdtoare, pentru a nu absorbi umezeald sau
mirosuri.

Sticlele cu un continut ridicat de alcool trebuie sa fie
inchise ermetic si depozitate in pozitie verticalg.
Asezati alimentele grele la baza 1azii, iar cele usoare
sau fragile (de ex., fructe) in partea de sus, pentru a
preintGmpina alterarea acestora.

Pentru a evita contaminarea alimentelor, respectati
instructiunile de mai jos:

Capacul [2] Idsat deschis mai mult timp poate duce la
cresterea considerabild a temperaturii din lada
frigorifica.

Curdtati toate suprafetele care intrd in contact
frecvent cu alimentele.

Carnea si pestele trebuie depozitate in lada frigorifica
in recipiente corespunzdtoare, astfel incat sd nu intre in
contact cu alte alimente sau sd curgd peste acestea.
Dacd lada frigorificd urmeaza sd fie nefolositd mai
mult timp, curdtati-o si lasati capacul [2] deschis
pentru a evita formarea mucegaiului.
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5. Drepturi de autor

intregul continut al acestui manual de utilizare este protejat prin drepturi de
autor si este oferit cititorului exclusiv in scop informativ. Copierea datelor si a
informatiilor frd consimtdmantul prealabil scris si explicit din partea autorului
este strict interzisd. Aceleasi conditii se aplicd, de asemeneaq, oricdrei utilizari in
scop comercial a continutului si informatiilor. Toate textele si diagramele sunt
actuale la data tipdririi. Acestea pot fi modificate faré o instiintare prealabild.

6. Iindinte de utilizare

Scoateti lada frigorificd din ambala;j.

Verificati lada frigorificd sd nu aib& eventuale defecte. Dacd prezintd defecte nu
o utilizati.

7. Introducere

fnainte de a utiliza lada frigorificé pentru prima daté, este recomandatd
curdtarea ei din motive de igiend. Vezi si capitolul 8.3 Curdtarea”.
Lada frigorific nu este conceputd pentru a fi utilizatd in mod continuu.
Timpul maxim pentru folosire este de 6 zile. Dacd se atinge timpul de
utilizare maximd, inchideti de la buton pentru minimum 2 ore.

Din cauza materialelor utilizate, ar putea exista un vag miros specific in
interiorul lazii frigorifice, Thainte de prima utilizare. Acest miros este
inofensiv, dar din motive de igiend, recomanddm stergerea in interior si in
exterior a lazii frigorifice cu o carpd umedd, inainte de prima utilizare (vezi si
capitolul ,,8.3 Curdtarea”). Nu depozitati alimente neambalate in interior.

in modul pdstrare la cald, lada frigorificé se opreste atunci cdnd
temperatura ambiental& ajunge la aprox. 65 °C.

7.1Incércarea lézii frigorifice

Ridicati manerul [5] pdnd cdnd este vizibil cuvantul ,OPEN" (Deschis). Acum
deschideti capacul [2]. Asezati alimentele si bduturile in lada frigorificd. Dacé
doriti s pdstrati alimentele reci, este indicat sd utilizati alimente si bauturi deja
récite. Inchideti capacul [2] dupé incércare. Aduceti méanerul [5] inapoi in
pozitia initiald pand cand cuvéntul ,CLOSED" (inchis) este vizibil.

7.2 Transportarea lazii frigorifice

Manerul [5] poate fi utilizat pentru transportarea ldzii frigorifice.
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7.3 Pornirea si oprirea lazii frigorifice
7.3.1Utilizarea la 12V

A AVERTIZARE! Asigurati-vd cd autoturismul are o
baterie de 12 V. Nu utilizati niciodatd lada frigorificd
conectatd la o baterie de 24 V.

Scoateti cablul de alimentare cu stecherul pentru mufa de brichet& [1] din
compartimentul pentru cablu [3]. Desfdésurati complet cablul de alimentare.
Aduceti selectorul modului de functionare [6] in pozitia ,COLD" (Rece) pentru a
mentine alimentele reci, respectiv in pozitia ,HOT" (Cald) dacd doriti sd le
pdstrati calde. Introduceti stecherul pentru brichetd [1] la o mufd pentru
brichetd potrivitd din autoturism. Lada frigorificd este acum pornitd. Pentru a
opri lada frigorific, scoate stecherul pentru brichetd [1] din mufa pentru
brichet& a masinii.

Butonul de reglare a puterii [7] de pe partea frontald a Idzii frigorifice nu are
nici un efect atunci cand aceasta este conectatd la 12 V. Lada frigorifica
functioneazd la putere maximd. Poate rdci continutul pénd la cu maximum
20 °C mai putin decdt temperatura ambientald (la o temperaturd
ambientalé de 23 °C). in modul péstrare la cald, temperatura maximé
internd este de aprox. 65 °C (la o temperaturd ambientald de 23 °C).

Pentru cd in unele masini mufa pentru brichetd este alimentatd chiar si
atunci cand masina este opritd, trebuie sG deconectati stecherul [1] din
mufa pentru brichetd atunci cénd plecati de 1Gngd masind. In caz contrar,
bateria masinii se va goli si nu va mai porni masina.

Nu utilizati lada frigorificd i modul de rdcire la 12 V dacd temperatura
ambientald este de sub 18 °C pentru a preveni inghetarea continutului.

7.3.2 Utilizarea la 230 VvV

Scoateti cablul de alimentare cu stecherul pentru prizd [8] din compartimentul
pentru cablu [4]. Desfé@surati complet cablul de alimentare. Introduceti
stecherul cablului de alimentare [8] intr-o prizd usor accesibild. Aduceti
selectorul modului de functionare [6] in pozitia ,,COLD" (Rece) pentru a mentine
alimentele reci, respectiv in pozitia ,HOT" (Cald) dacd doriti s le pdstrati calde.
Pentru a porni lada frigorificd, rotiti butonul de reglare a puterii [7] de pe partea
frontald a lazii frigorifice pand trece de pozitia ECO. Puteti selecta puterea
doritd rotind butonul selector pentru putere [7]. Rotiti butonul de reglare a
puterii [7] spre dreapta pentru a mdri puterea si in directia inversd pentru a o
scadea.

Pentru o putere de rdcire maximd, in modul de rdcire, rotiti butonul de reglare a
puterii [7] la pozitia ,MAX". Poate rdci continutul pdnd la cu maximum 20 °C mai
putin decdat temperatura ambientald (la o temperaturd ambientald de 23 °C).

148 - Romdand



Crivit CEK 29 C1

Pentru o putere de incdlzire maximd, in modul de pdstrare la cald, rotiti butonul
de reglare a puterii [7] la pozitia ,MAX". In modul péstrare la cald, temperatura
maximd internd este de aprox. 65 °C (la o temperaturd ambiental& de 23 °C).
Pentru a opri lada frigorificd, rotiti butonul de reglare a puterii [7] spre stéinga, la
pozitia ,OFF" (Oprit), pdind se decupleazd.
Aduceti butonul de reglare a puterii [7] in pozitia ,ECO". Lada frigorifica
functioneazd in modul eco (mod economic). In acest mod poate rdci
continutul la o temperaturd cu cel mult 8 - 11 °C mai putin fatd de
temperatura ambientald.

7.4 Sfaturi pentru a economisi energie

Cdand se gdseste in modul de rdcire, nu expuneti lada frigorificd direct
razelor solare.

intotdeauna incdreati cu alimente si bduturi reci atunci cénd este in modul
rdcire.

Nu deschideti lada frigorificd mai indelungat decét este necesar si inchideti
capacul [2] in totalitate.

Asigurati-vd cd intre alimente aerul poate circula. Lada frigorifica poate fi
incdrcatd cu maximum 36 de doze de 330 ml asezate vertical (@ 67 mm x H
115 mm).

8.Intretinerea si curatarea

8.1intretinerea

/A AVERTIZARE! Reparatiile sunt necesare atunci cénd
lada frigorificd a suferit orice fel de deteriorare, de
exemplu atunci cand au pdtruns lichide sau obiecte
strdine In carcasa acesteia, dacd a fost expusa la
ploaie sau umezeald, dacd nu functioneazd corect sau
dacd a fost scdpatd pe jos. Dacd observati fum,
zgomote sau mirosuri neobisnuite, deconectati
imediat lada frigorificd de la sursa de curent. Daca se
intdmpld acest lucru, nu mai utilizati lada frigorifica
pdnd cdand este verificatd de personalul de service
autorizat. Toate lucrdrile de reparatie trebuie
efectuate de cdtre specialisti calificati. Nu deschideti
niciodatd carcasa lazii frigorifice.
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8.2 Schimbarea sigurantei de 12V

inlocui;i siguranta [11] dacd aceasta este defectd. Pentru a inlocui siguranta[11],
procedati dupd cum urmeazd:

¢ Deconectati stecherul pentru brichetd [1] de la mufd.

¢ Desfaceti surubul de pe cutia sigurantei si ridicati capacul.

e inlocuiti siguranta [11] cu o sigurantd noud [11] de acelasi tip. Puteti
achizitiona o sigurantd potrivitd [11] de la orice magazin de produse
electrice.

¢ Asezati inapoi capacul si strdngeti surubul.

8.3 Curdtarea

/A PERICOL! inainte de curdtare, aveti grijé ca aparatul sé
fie deconectat de la prizd. Existd pericolul de
electrocutare!

/A PERICOL! Asigurati-vd c& nu ajunge lichid pe capac,
pentru a evita pericolele.

indepértati capacul [2] pentru curdtare deschizdndu-l atét cdt permite si
scotdndu-| prin apdsare din cavitatea [10] aflatd in partea din dreapta, spate.

Utilizati o carpd putin umezitd pentru a curdta capacul [2]. Nu utilizati niciodatd
solventi sau agenti de curdtare care pot deteriora materialul plastic. Puteti
curdta fantele pentru ventilatie ale capacului [2] cu o perie find.

Curatati interiorul lazii frigorifice cu detergent si clatiti apoi cu apd curatd.
Uscati apoi bine lada frigorificd.

Dupd curdtare, repozitionati capacul [2] impingéandu-I cdtre lada frigorificd in
pozitie verticald. Puneti capacul [2] prima datd in deschizdtura din partea
stéingd apoi apdsati-1in jos in cavitatea din dreapta [10].

Pentru curdtarea suprafetei aparatului, utilizati o carpd umedd. Nu utilizati
niciodatd solventi sau agenti de curdtare care pot deteriora materialul plastic.
Pentru pete greu de inldturat, addugati putin detergent pe c@rpa umedd.

9. Depozitarea

Dacé nu intentionati s& folositi lada frigorificd o perioadd mai indelungatd,
scoateti din aceasta orice obiecte. Deconectati lada frigorificd de la orice sursa
de energie si asezati cablurile de alimentare in compartimentele [3], [4].
Depozitati lada frigorificd intr-un loc curat, uscat si ferit de razele solare. Ldsati
capacul [2] deschis pentru a sigura o bund ventilatie. Puteti tine capacul [2]
deschis utilizdnd elementul de blocare [9].
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10. Probleme si solutii

Lada frigorificd nu functioneazd.

o Verificati dacd stecherul pentru brichetd [1] este introdus corect in mufé sau
dacd stecherul pentru alimentare la 220 V [8] este bine conectat la prizd.

e Pentru utilizare la 12V: Porniti masina, pentru cd multe autovehicule
furnizeazé energie catre mufa brichetei doar cdnd sunt pornite.

e Pentru utilizare la 12 V: Siguranta [11] este defectd. inlocuiti siguranta [11]
folosind instructiunile din capitolul ,8.2 Schimbarea sigurantei de 12 V".

Lada frigorifica nu raceste suficient.

e Mutati pe o pozitie mai rece. Asigurati-vd ca lada frigorificd nu este expusd
direct razelor solare.

¢ Asigurati-va ca fantele pentru ventilare nu sunt acoperite si cd are suficient
loc pentru ca aerul sd poatd circula.

e Pentru utilizare la 230 V: Verificati pozitia butonului de reglare a puterii [7] de
pe partea frontald a lazii frigorifice si, dacd e necesar, invartiti in sensul
acelor de ceasornic pentru putere mdritd.

Lada frigorifica nuincdlzeste suficient.

¢ Asigurati-vd ca fantele pentru ventilare nu sunt acoperite si ca are suficient

loc pentru ca aerul sd poatd circula.

e Pentru utilizare la 230 V: Verificati pozitia butonului de reglare a puterii [7] de
pe partea frontald a I&zii frigorifice si, dacd e necesar, invartiti in sensul
acelor de ceasornic pentru putere mdritd.

11. Normele ecologice si informatii privind scoaterea din uz

Aparatele marcate cu acest simbol sunt supuse prevederilor
Directivei Europene 2012/19/EU. Toate aparatele electrice si
electronice trebuie scoase din uz separat fatd de deseurile
menajere si predate la centrele de colectare oficiale. Protejati
mediul si evitati pericolele pentru s@indtatea personald recicland
acest aparat in mod corespunzdtor. Pentru informatii
suplimentare despre eliminarea corespunzdtoare, contactati
institutiile administrative locale, centrele de colectare sau
magazinul de unde ati cumpdrat aparatul.

Eliminati toate ambalajele intr-un mod care respect& mediul
inconjurdtor. Ambalajele de carton pot fi predate la centrele de
reciclare a hdartiei sau punctele de colectare pentru reciclare.
Folille de ambalare sau alte materiale plastice trebuie sd fie
predate la centrele publice de colectare in vederea elimindrii.

ES/PT
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Numai pentru Franta:

~Colectare selectiva mai simpla”

Produsul, accesoriile, materialele imprimate si ambalajul sunt reciclabile.
Acested sunt supuse responsabilitatii extinse a producdtorului si se sorteaza
si se colecteazd separat.

Relevant numadi pentru Spania si Portugalia:

V& rugdm sd separati materialul de ambalare
si sd il aruncati in containerele de colectare
corespunzdtoare, 1in  conformitate cu
simbolurile de pe ambalaj:

£

Cand reciclati ambalajele, vé rugém sd tineti cont de semnificatia
abrevierilor (a) si numerelor (b) cu care sunt marcate acested:

1-7: plastic / 20-22: hartie si carton / 80-98: materiale mixte.

Simbol Materiale Continute de articolele de ambalare
pentru acest produs
Polietilend de Material de ambalare, leg&turi pentru
e densitate redusd cabluri
Carton ondulat Carton de transport si interior (numai
PAD pentru comenzile online)
Hartie Insertie de hartie
PAP

12. Precizdiri privind conformitateda cu standardele

q

A
AA

Produsul este conform cu cerintele directivelor europene si
nationale aplicabile. Au fost furnizate dovezi de conformitate.
Producatorul detine declaratiile si documentatiile
corespunzdtoare.

Acest produs respectd cerintele directivelor nationale
corespunzdtoare ale Republicii Serbia.
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Declaratia completd de conformitate UE si, dacd este cazul, declaratiile
suplimentare de conformitate pot fi descdrcate de la urmdtorul link:

https://www.targa.gmbh/downloads/conformity/519253_2504.pdf

Adresa de contact in conformitate cu Regulamentul 2023/988 privind siguranta
produselor: ce@targa.de

13. Aprobat pentru utilizare in contact cu produsele alimentare

cdnd este utilizat in contact cu alimentele, in conformitate cu

“ Acest simbol indicd un produs a carui compozitie fizico-chimicd a
fost testatd si confirmatd ca nepericuloasd pentru sdndtate atunci
cerintele Normei UE 1935/2004.

14. Informatii despre garantie si service

Garantie acordatd de TARGA GmbH
Stimatd clientq, stimate client,

Dumneavoastrd primiti pentru acest aparat 3 ani garantie de la data
cumpdrdrii. In cazul in care acest produs prezint& vicii, aveti faté de vanzétor
anumite drepturi legale. Aceste drepturi legale nu sunt limitate de cdtre
garantia pe care v-o prezentdm in cele ce urmeazd.

Conditii de garantie

Perioada de garantare incepe cu data cumpdardrii. V& rugdm sd pdstrati cu grijd
bonul original de casd. Acest document este necesar pentru a dovedi
cumpdrared. in cazul in care in termen de trei ani de la data cumpérdrii acestui
produs apare un defect de material sau de fabricatie, atunci produsul va fi
reparat gratuit sau va fi inlocuit, acest lucru fiind la latitudinea noastrd.

Perioada de garantare si garantia legald pentru vicii

Perioada de garantare nu se prelungeste prin acordarea drepturilor ndscute din
garantie. Acest lucru se aplicd si pieselor inlocuite sau reparate. in cazul in care
incd de la cumpdrare existd defectiuni sau vicii, atunci acestea trebuie sa fie
comunicate imediat ce s-a realizat despachetared. Dupd implinirea termenului
de garantie, reparatiile efectuate trebuie platite.

Intinderea garantiei

Aparatul a fost produs cu grija respectéind norme stricte de calitate si a fost
verificat minutios inainte de livrare. Garantia se intinde pentru defecte de
material sau de fabricatie. Aceastd garantie nu se intinde asupra acelor piese
ale produsului care sunt supuse uzurii normale si care din aceastd cauzd pot fi
privite ca piese de uzurd sau asupra pieselor casante, de ex. intrerupdtoare,
acumulatori sau piesele fabricate din sticld. Aceastd garantie se stinge, dacd
produsul a fost deteriorat, nu a fost folosit sau intretinut conform destinatiei.
Pentru o utilizare a produsului conform cu destinatia trebuie respectate cu
strictete toate indicatiile din instructiunile de folosire. Moduri de utilizare sau
actiuni, despre care in instructiunile de folosire se recomandd a nu fi folosite sau
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cu privire la care s-a atras atentia, trebuie evitate neconditionat. Produsul este
menit a fi utilizat numai in scop privat, iar nu pentru utilizare comerciald. Tn
cazul utilizdrii abuzive sau neautorizate, in cazul utilizdrii fortei si interventii
care nu au fost fdcute de cdtre service-ul nostru autorizat duc la stingerea
garantiei. Timpul de nefunctionare din cauza lipsei de conformitate apdrute in
cadrul termenului de garantie prelungeste termenul de garantie legald de
conformitate si cel al garantiei comerciale si curge, dupd caz, din momentul la
care a fost adusd la cunostinta véinzdtorului lipsa de conformitate a produsului
sau din momentul prezentdrii produsului la vanzdtor/unitatea service pdnd la
aducerea produsului in stare de utilizare normalé si, respectiv, al notificdrii in
scris in vederea ridicdrii produsului sau preddrii efective a produsului cétre
consumator.

Produsele de folosintd indelungaté care inlocuiesc produsele defecte in cadrul
termenului de garantie vor beneficia de un nou termen de garantie care curge
de la data preschimbdrii produsului.

Procedura pentru cazul garantat

Pentru a asigura o prelucrare rapidd a cererii dumneavoastrd, vd rugdm sd
urmati instructiunile de mai jos:

- V& rugdm ca inainte de punerea in functiune a aparatului
dumneavoastrd sé cititi cu grija instructiunile atasate. Dacd veti avea
vreodatd probleme, care nu pot fi rezolvate in acest fel, v& rugdm sa
luati legatura cu serviciul nostru telefonic (hotline).

- V& rugdm ca la toate cererile sd aveti la indeménd bonul de casd si
numdarul articolului, resp. dacd se poate si numarul serial, ca dovadd a
cumpdrdrii.

- Pentru cazul in care o solutie telefonicd nu este posibild, in functie de
cauza defectiunii, operatorii de la hotline va vor indruma la un service.

- Puteti descdrca acest manual, multe alte manuale, videoclipuri despre
produse si software de instalare de pe www.lidl-service.com. Cu
ajutorul acestui cod QR ajungeti direct pe pagina LIDL Service
(www.lidl-service.com) si puteti deschide instructiunile de utilizare
introducdnd numdrul articolului (IAN).

PDF ONLINE
www.lidI-service.com
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Disponibilitatea pieselor de schimb

Piesele de schimb necesare pentru repararea acestei lazi frigorifice vor fi
disponibile timp de minimum 7 ani de la data achizitiondrii.

B Service / Solicitare piese de schimb / Solicitare reparatii

Telefon: 0800 896 637

E-Mail: targa@lidl.ro

IAN: 519253_2504

= Producdtor

V& rugdm sd tineti seama cd adresa de mai jos nu este adresé de service. V&
rugdm sa luati mai intdi legdtura cu service-ul ardtat mai sus.

TARGA GmbH
Coesterweg 45
59494 Soest
GERMANIA
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MospgpasneHus!

KaTto 3akynuxte enektpuyeckata xnagunHa dyaHta Crivit CEK 29 C1, HapuyaHa
OT TYK HOTATbK B TeKCTa camMo “xnagunHa 4JaHTa”, Bue wnsbpaxte epuH
KOYecTBEeH NpOoAyKT.

Mpepn nbpBaTA ynoTpe6a ce 3ano3HANTE C HAYMHA HO PABOTA HA XNAQUIHATA
YOHTO U MpoyeTeTe BHUMOATENHO U [OKPAW Te3U UHCTPYKUUU 30 ynoTpeo6d.
CnasBanTe MHCTPYKLUUTE 30 6€30MACHOCT N N3NOA3BANTE XNAAUTHATA YOHTA
COMO MO OMUCOHUS HOYMH B WHCTPYKUUMTE 3a ynoTpe6éa u camo 3d
npenBuaeHNTE MPUNOXKEHUNS.

3anaseTe Te3M MHCTPYKUMMU 30 YNOoTpebd Ha curypHo msacto. AKO npepapeTe
XNagUIHATA YOHTA HA APYro nuue, He NPOoNycKAnTe Aa My npeadneTe u BCUYKU
CBbP3UHU C NPOAYKTA AOKYMEHTU.

1. MpeaHa3HayeHve

XnagunHaTa YOHTA BU [OBA Bb3MOXXHOCT Ad 30MNAd3UTe NAKETUPOAHUTE XPAHU U
HAMUTKN CTYAEHU UM Tonnn. 30XpPOHBOHETO ce ocurypsisa ot 12V KOHTOKT 3a
3anasKd UKn oT enekTpuyeckaTa Mpexxd. MoxkeTe ga M3nonsesarte XNAAuIHATA
YOHTA 30 KbMIMWHF, B KONATA WK 3a APYrY NOA06HW NPUTOXKEHUS.

M3nonsBanTe xnagunHATA YAHTA COAMO 3d NUYHM HY>XAuW. Bcgka ynotpe6a,
pPA3nnYHA OT rOpPernocoYeHNTe He CbOTBETCTBA HA NMPeHA3HAYEHUETO. YpeabT
He e NpeAHA3HAYEH 30 KOPMOPATUBHU WU TbProBCKU NPUNOXKEHMS.

ToBd BK/1IOUBA CHLLO U MPUNOXKEHUS

- B KYXHM 30 MepCoHaNd B MArasuHu, obuncu n gpyrn pa6oTHU NPOCTPAHCTBA

- B C€J/ICKOCTOMAHCKUN NpeanpusaTus

- OT K/INEHTU B XOTENU, MOTENMN U APYIN MEeCTa 30 HACTAHSIBOHE

- B 0GEKTN 30 HOCTOHSBAHE OT TUN “Nerno un 3akycka”

Tasn xnapguaHa YaOHTA OTFOBAPS HO USUCKBAHMATA HO CE, cboTBETHUTE HOPMU U
cTaHpOpTU. BcgkakBu Mogudukaumm Mo  XNOAUNIHATO  YOHTO, W3BbH
npenopbyaHUTE OT NPON3BOAUTENS MPOMEHM, MOrdT 44 AOBeAdT A0 NIMMCA HA
CbOTBETCTBME C Te3u cTaHAApPTU. [Mpon3BOAUTENSAT HE HOCKM OTrOBOPHOCT 3d
noBpenun Uin HEN3NPABHOCTU, MPOU3NU3ALLM OT TOBA.

CnasBanTte Hapen6utTe U 30KOHUTE HO AbPXKABATA, B KOSTO NPoAyKTbT 6uBA
ynoTpe6saBaH.
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2. Cbabp)KAHUE HO NaKeTd

o XNagunHa YaHTaA
e Te3u UHCTPYKLMN (TE3U UHCTPYKLMN CHLLO Ca [OCTbNHU HaO www.lidl-
service.com)
Te3au MHCTPYKUMK 30 ynoTpe6a MmMaT pasrbBalia ce kopuud. OT BbTpewHaTa
CTPOHO HO KOPULATA € NOKA3OHA XJIOAWIHATA YOHTA C LMPPOBU 0603HAUYEHUS.
3HOUYEHMETO HA YMC/IATA € KAKTO crnefBa:

1

NV oONOOBAWNDN

-— -
- O

KoHekTop 3a 3ananka

Kanak

KyTuns 3a ka6en (ka6en 3a 3ananka)

KyTuns 3a ka6en (ka6en 3a BKIIOYBAHE B €MEKTPUYECKATA MPEXKd)
OpbXKKa

CeneKTopeH NPEeBKIOYBATEN 30 PAGOTEH PEXUM
ByToH 30 perynupaHe Ha MoLLHOCTTA

LLlencen Ha 3axpaHBALWUS Ka6en

3aknoyBaHe

Baonb6HATUHO

Mpepnasuten
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3. TeXHUYEeCKU XUPUKTEePUCTUKHN

HasBaHue Ha pocTaBYMKA:
HaumeHoBaHMe HO Mopena:
KaTeropwus:

FopuweH pasxop HO eHeprus Bb3
OCHOBO HO pPe3ynTaTuTe oT
CTOHQOPTEH TecT 3d 24

yaca. [lencTBUTENHUST pa3xop,
30BUCK OT U3MONI3BAHETO U
MeCTOMOJIOXKEHNETO HA
YCTPONCTBOTO:

M3non3Baem KanaumTeT:
TemMnepaTypHO pasnunka:
KnumaTtuyHa kateropusi:
Emucuns Ha akycTuyeH wym
Pe>xum Eco:

Emucuns Ha akycTuyeH wym
Pe>kum Max:

06w pasmepu:

0610 Heo6X0AMMO NPOCTPAHCTBO:

BbpyTeH HomunHaneH o6em:
Makc. Terno Ha npoaykTuTe:
Terno:

Paaxopn Ha enekTpoeHeprus:
3axpaHBALLO HAMNPEXKeHMeE:
KanauynteT Ha oxnoXkaaHe:

KanauuTeT Ha 3arpsgBaHe:
MpepgnasuTten (3a pa6ota Ha 12 V):

Knac Ha 6e30MnacHoCT:
N3onauus:

Targa GmbH
Crivit CEK 29 C1/ TMCB-001
CbXxpaHeH1e Ha NPoAyKTH

72 kWh
npunén. 291
18°C

ST

34dB

54 dB

npn6n. 482 x 414 x 327 mm (B x L x )
npu6n. 800 x 520 x 430 mm (B x LU x A)*
npu6n. 301

14.500 g

npnén. 4,8 kg

0,197 kWh / 24 4. (230 V)

220V -240V-50 Hz, 12 V&=

50 W (npn 220V -240V.),

45 W (npn 12 V=)

45 W (npn 220V -240V.),

36 W (npu12V==)

5A

=]

MY naHa - XnaguneH areHT: Boga

* Undpute cboTBETCTBAT HA NPOCTPAHCTBOTO, HEO6XOAUMO 30 FAPAHTUPCAHE HA
[OCTATBYHA LUMPKYNALUS HO Bb3AyXd U AOCTbM A0 CbObPXKAHMETO C OTBOPEH

KAnak.

TexHuueckuTe crneynduKAUUM U OU30NHBT MOraT Ad 6bAAT NPomMeHeHu 6es3

npeaBapuTenHoO nseecTtue.
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3.1 UdpopMALMOHEH NUCT 34 NPOAYKTA

Ume unu mapka Ha goctaBuuka: TARGA GmbH

Appec Ha pocTaBuuka: Coesterweg 45, 59494 Soest, GERMANY

HaunmeHoBaHue Ha mogena: Crivit CEK 29 C1, IAN: 519253_2504

Tun xNnagunHo ycTpomncTeo:

YCTPONCTBO C HACHK LUYM: He Mogpen: CBo6ogHO
cToSILL,
LLIkad 30 cbXpaHeHue Ha He Apyro He
BUHO: XNAAUNHoO
YCTPOWNCTBO:
06141 NapamMeTpu HA NPOAYKTA:
MapameTbp CtoiiHocT | MapameTbp CTolHOCT
Fa6aputHm BucouunHa 482 o6y,
pasmepu (B WnpuHa 414 KanayuTteTt 29
MUIMMETPU) Obn6ounHa 327 (Bdm3unul)
Knac Ha E
EEI 95 eHeprumHa
edeKTMBHOCT
EmMuncna Ha akycTuyeH wym Knac Ha
(8 dB(A) re 1 pW) 24 eMuncunsg Ha B
aKyCTUYEH
Lym
[opguweH pasxopf Ha KnumaTtuyHa Cy6TponuyHa
72
eHeprusa (B KWh/a) KaTteropus: 30HO
MakcumanHa
TemnepaTypa
MuHuManHa TemnepaTypa HO  OKONHATA
Ha okonHaTa cpepna (B °C), 3a 16 °C cpepna (B °C), 38°C
KOUTO € noaxopgaLio 30 KouTo e
XNOAUNIHOTO YCTPOMCTBO nogxopgLLo
XNOAUNHOTO
YCTPOWUCTBO
3NMEH peXxum He
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MapameTpu HaO oTAENEeHNeTo:

MNMapamMeTpu U CTOMHOCTU HA OTAENEHNETO
Twun
MpenopbuntTenHa
. pasmMpassBaHe
KanauyuteT  |HOCTPOMKA HA
KanauuTeT 3a|(aBTOMATUYHO
Tun oTpeneHne Ha Temnepartyparta
3aMpassiBaHe |pasMpassiBaHe
OTAENeHneTo |3a oNnTUMASTHO
(B kg/24h) = A, pbyHO
(Bdm3 unul) |[cbxpaHeHne Ha
o pa3mpassiBaHe
xpaHu (B °C)
= M)
OTneneHue 3a
A Aa 29,0 ECO — —
XpPAHa
OTpneneHve 3a
CbXpPAaHeHue He X, X X — [A/M]
HO BUHO
N36eHO
He XX X — [A/M]
oTaeneHve
OTpeneHue 3a
A He X,X X — [A/M]
CBEXXW XPaHU
OTpeneHune 3a
A He X, X X — [A/M]
OXNAXKAOHE
OTpeneHnec
Hyna 3Be3gu
unn sa He X, X X — [A/M]
npaBeHe Ha
nep,
OTpeneHne ¢
A He X, X X — [A/M]
enHa 3Be3fa
OTpeneHune ¢
A He XX X — [A/M]
nBe 3Be3au
OTpeneHuve c
A He X,X X — [A/M]
Tpu 3B€3aM
OTpeneHne c
yeTmpu He X, X X — [A/M]
3Be3aMu
Cekuus c pBe
u A He XX X — [A/M]
3Be3aMu
X, XX (30
OTpeneHnec oToeneHue
Tunose
npomMeHnnBa X, X X cueTnpu [A/M]
oTaeneHuns
TemnepaTypad 3Be34u)
wnum —

Tasu Taénuua e [OCTbMNHA 3d U3TEr/ISIHE OT TA3U BPb3Ka:
www.targa.gmbh/downloads/erp/519253_2504.pdf
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4. YKa3aHUg 3a 6e30nccHOCT

Mpeav po 3anoyHeTe AA U3NON3BATE XMAAUAHATA YOHTA
30 MbpBU NbT, MOMIS NpoyeTeTe cnegHUTe 6enexKKm u
o6bpHETEe BHUMOHME HO BCUYKU NpepynpexneHuns, nopu
M [Od CTe 3ano3HATU C paboTaTa C  eNneKTPOHHU
yCTpouCcTBA. 3anaseTe Te3n MHCTPYKLUM 30 ynoTpeba Ha
CUFYPHO MSCTO 30 CNpAaBKU B 6bpaelle. AKo npopapeTe
XNaguIHATA YOHTO UNK 9 gageTe HA Apyr, BAOXKHO € aad
npepgagete M ToBa pbkoBoacTBo. UMHCTpykuumuTe 3a
yrnoTpe6a ca Hepa3aesiHA YacT OT NPOAYKTA.

ONMACHOCT! Tosu cumBon n gymarta
.OnacHocT" BM NpeaynpexxaasaT 3d
NOTEHLUASTHO ONACHA CUTYALUS.
MpeHebpersaHeTo My MOXXe Aa foseae A0
TEXXKU HOPAHSABAHNS U O0PU CMbPT.
MNMPEAYNPEXAEHMUE! To3un cnmsBon n gymaTa
JpepgynpexxgeHue” 0603HAYABAT BAXKHA
nHdopmauums, Heob6xoamma 3a 6e3onacHaATaA
pa6oTa HA NPOAYKTA U 3d 6€30MACHOCTTA HA
HerosuTe noTpeéuTenu.

To3n cnmBO 03HOYABA, Ye € HOJIMYHO NnoBeYye
UHpopmaLms No TemaTa.

Anpec HA npon3BoauTend

/A ONMACHOCT! Tosa YCTPOMCTBO MOXXe [Ad Ce M3NOoN3Ba
OT Aeua Hap 8 roguHn, KAOKTO M OT XOpd C HOMONEHU
PU3NYEeCKn, CEH30PHU WUNN YMCTBEHU CMOCOBGHOCTU
WIn OT NNLQA, KOUTO HAMOT NO3HOHUS WU ONUT, CTUrA
Te Aa ca noj Hag3op Uin Aa ca nosyynnu MHCTPYKLNn
OTHOCHO MpPABWIHATA ynoTpeb6a HA TocTepd U Aad
pa36upaT CBbP3AHUTE C TOBA pUcKoBe. TO3n NpoayKT
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He e wurpadka. To3um npoayKT He Tpsg6Ba Oa ce
MOYUCTBA UNN NOAADbPXKA OT Aeua 6e3 Hafsop. deuaTta
HO Bb3PACT OT 3 A0 8 rogmHu MoraT Aa 3apexxaaTt nnu
pasToBapBaT XnagunHaTta YaHTOQ. Opb>xTe
OMNAKOBBYHUTE MATEPMASIN N3BDH Aocera Ha peua.
Mma onacHoOCT oT 3aayLlaBaHe.

A OMACHOCT! Ako 3a6enexwuTe OUM, HeoBUYANHU
3ByUM UM MUPU3MMN,  U3KIIIOYETE  He3a6aBHO
XNAOWNIHATA YOHTO OT KOHTOKTA. AKO TOBO Ce Cllyyy,
XNAQUNHATO YOHTA He Tps6Ba A0 6bAe U3NON3BAHA
noseye, AOKATO He 6bAe NPOBEPEHA OT YNb/IHOMOLLEH
cepBU3eH nepcoHan. Hukora He BguMwBANTE OUM OT
€BEeHTYa/IHO 3anasBaHE HA YCTpoucTBOTO. AKO
BAVLLATE AWM CIy4YOWHO, MNOTbpceTe MeOULMHCKA
nomouy. BoguwiBaHeTo HO AMM MoOXXe Aa 6bae OnacHo
3a BaweTo 3gpaBe.

/A OMACHOCT! He cbxpaHgBanTe  eKCNAO3UBHU
MOTEPUONIM  KATO AEPO30SIHU KOHTEMHEPU CbC
30Na7IMMN FOPMBA B YCTPOWCTBOTO.

/A OMACHOCT! Hukora He TPAHCNOPTUPANTE
XNAAUIHATA YOHTA B KyNeTo HA NPeBO3HO CPefCcTBO.
/A OMACHOCT! 3a pa npepoTBpAaTUTE OMNACHOCT OT
NbTHOTPAHCMNOPTHO npousLwiecTeue, nopgpeperte
CBbp3BALMSA KAGen B ABTOMOOGUNA TAKA, Ye [0 He

npeyun Ha Bogaya.

/A OMACHOCT! Korato cte B aBTOMO6MIA, 3aKpeneTe
XNAOWNHATA YOHTA U 9 OCUTypeTe cpeLly pes3Ku
OBWXKEHUS, TAKA 4Ye Aa He MNpefcTaBfsgBA PUCK 3d
NbTHULUTE B ABTOMOGUIIA B CJZTy4ON HO CUMTHO CNMPAHE
unu 3nononyka. CbxpaHsaBANWTE XNAAWUHATA YOHTO B
6ara>kHUKaA.

AHPEAVHPE)K.CI.EHVIE! XnagunHaTta YOoHTa He Tps6Ba
00 ce 3aXpPaHBA C NOMOLLTA HAO ABATA CBbP3BALLM
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Ka6ena egHoOBPEMEHHO. TbW KATO Te MoraTt pfa
noBpeasT XJIOAUHATA YAHTA.

AHPE.CI.VI'IPE)KLI.EHVIE! He cBbp3BANTE MHOXECTBO
KOHTOKTU UNN MPEHOCUMMN 3AXPAHBALLU AAANTEPU KbM
304HATA YACT HO YCTPOMUCTBOTO.

AHPEAYI'IPE)KAEHME! XnagunHata YaHTa He Tpa6Ba
04 6bae NoBpeXXaaHa, ¢ uen n3barsaHe HAO BCAKAKBU
puckoBe.

A NMPEAYNPEXAEHUE! Y6epnete ce, ue 0o unm Bbpxy
XNOQWTHATA YOHTA HE Ce NMOCTABSAT ONCACHU U3TOYHMLN
HO OrbH (Hanp. ropswun ceewm). ToBa NpeacTaBnaBa
OMOCHOCT OT noXxap!

A MPEAYNPEXAOEHUE! He wsnarante xnagunHaTta
YOHTO HO Bb34ENCTBUETO HO KOAKBUTO U 40 € OUPEKTHU
M3TOYHULWN HA TOMAMHA (HAMNP. Ne4YKu), AUPEKTHO
CNbHYEBA CBET/IMHA WAN U3KYCTBEHA CBET/IUHA.
YCTpOMCTBOTO He Tps6BOA [0 Ce U3NAra Ha AbxKAa,
npbcKAWA WM Kanewa BoAd wWAM a6pasvBHU
TeYHOoCTU. He nanonssante xnagunaHATA YOHTA 651130
0o Bogd. XnagunHATA YAHTO CrneumanHo HUKOra He
Tpsi6Ba Ad ce notang (He NOCTABANTE BbpXy wunu Ao
XNAQUMHATA YOHTA CbAoBe, CbAbPXXALU TEYHOCTU
KATO 6YyTUNKKW, BA3U U np.). BHMMaBanTe xnagunHaTa
YOHTO Aa He 6bAe NogAaraHa HAO CEPUO3HN yaapu unum
BM6pauun. He BKapBanTe B ypead HUKAKBU UYY>XXOU
Tena, B NPOTUBEH CNYYA XNALUNHATA YOHTA MOXXe Ad
6bae noBpeeHa.

A NMPEAYNPEXAEHUE! BeHTUNAUMOHHUTE OTBOPU He
Tpsi6Ba pa 6baat nokputu. OctaBeTe [OCTATBHYHO
pa3CTOsiIHMEe OO0 CTeHUTe unu gpyru npeameTun, 3ad ga
Mo3BOJSINTE HOA Bb3AYXA AA UUPKYyNuMpa cBO60JHO.
MHaue nma pnck oT nperpsisaHe.
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A NMPEAYNPEXOEHUE! He nocTtaBante Boga wnum
npenapaT AUPEKTHO B X1IAAUNHATA YOHTA. ToBA MOXXe
0,0 noBpeau XNaguHATA YAHTA.

A NMPEAYNPEXXAEHUE! XnagunHata 4JYaHTAO He e
npeaBuaeHa 30 BrpoXXaaHe.

A MPEAYNPEXXAEHUE! XnagunHata 4JYaHTAO He e
noaxoAsLLd 3a 3aMpa39BAHE HAO XPAHA.

A MPEAYNPEXXAEHMUE! Tasn xnagunHa 4aHTA MoXXe ad
6bae U3non3BaHA Npu TemnepaTtypu mexxay 16 °C u
38 °C.

Cebp3BaLy kaben

/A OMACHOCT! Hukora He W3nonsBaiiTe aganTepHn
wencenn UM yAb/DKUTENIHW  Ka6éenum ©N He
Mmogudouympante Kabena. AKO Kaben Ha TOBA
YCTPOMCTBO Ce noBpenun, Tom Tpsi6Ba fa 6bae CMeHeH
OT Npous3BoOgUTENS, OT HErOBUS CEPBU3 UNN OT APYro
nvue cbC cxoaHA KBanudumkauums, 3a aa ce nsberHar
€BEHTYONTHU OnacHocTU. CbLuecTBYBO PUCK OT TOKOB
yAap!

/A OMACHOCT! MaseTe CBbp3BALLNTE KAGENU CyXn npes
usisioto Bpeme. CbLieCcTBYBA PUCK OT TOKOB yaap!

/A OMACHOCT! He OONUPANTe 30XPOHBALLUSG KaGen c
MOKpM pbue. B npoTnBeH cnyyam cbLieCcTBYBA PUCK OT
CMbPTOHOCEH TOKOB yaap!

/A OMNACHOCT! YBepete ce, 4e YCTPOUCTBOTO €
U3KJIIOYEHO OT WU3TOYHUKA HO 30XPOHBOHE npegu
noyncteaHe. CbLyecTBYBA PUCK OT TOKOB yaap!

&HPEAVHPE)KAEHVIE! BuHarn gpb)KTe cBbp3BALLUTE
Ka6enn 3a KOHEeKTopd 3a 3dnanKa unau wencena 3d
€NEeKTPNUYECKNS KOHTOKT W He pgbpnamte camus
CBbp3BaALY Kaben.

&nPEnynPE)K.uEHVIE! Hukora He nocTaBsanTe
XNOOWNHATA YAHTA, Mebenu wunm p[pyrn  TeXKKu
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npeomMmeTu BbpXy 30XPAHBALLMS Ka6Gen n ce yBepeTe,
ye TOW He e OrbHaT.

A NMPEAYNPEXAOAEHUE! Hukora He Bpb3BANTE
CBbp3BALLMS Ka6en Ha Bb3en U He ro 3aBbp3BaANTE
30efHo ¢ gpyru kaéenu. Cebp3BawmTe Kabenu Tps6B8a
00 6bOaT MNPOKAPOAHU TOKO, 4Ye HWUKOM Oa He I'n
HOCTBMNBA U AA HE MPeYaT HO HUKOrO.

AHPE.CI,VI'IPE)KAEHVIE! YBepeTe ce, Ue 30XPAHBALLUAT
Ka6en He MOoXKe Aa 6bae CMAYKAH UAU NPUTUCHAT.

BAXXHA 3ABEJTE)XXKA 3A CbXPAHEHUETO HA XPAHU

e [1pABMNHOTO WN3MNON3BOHE HA XNAAWIHOTA YAHTAQ,
NPABUIHOTO OMOKOBOHE HA XPAHATA, NOAODPXKAHETO
HO NogxoasWmn TeMNEPATYPU N XUTMEHATA HO XPAHUTE
BMUSST BbpPXYy KOYECTBOTO HO CbXPOHEHWETO Ha
XpaHuTe.

e O6bpHETE BHUMOHME HO CPOKA HO FOAHOCT, MOCOYEH HA
OMAKOBKATA HO XpOHUTE.

e XpaAHATA, CbXPAHSABOHA B XNOAAUMHATA YAHTO, TPSI6BA
Aa 6bae B 30MNEeYATOHUM KOHTEMHEPU UIU NOOXOASLLM
OMOKOBKMW, 30 [0 Cce rapaHTvpa, ye He abcopbupa
BAraTa unvu MMpmusmMuTe.

e ByTUNKUTE C BUCOKO CbAbPIKAHUE HOA ASIKOXON TPS6Ba
A0 6bAaT NPABUMHO 3AMNEYATAHU N A0 Ce CbXPAHSABAT
NU3NPABEHMN.

o CbXpOaHSBANTE TEXKUTE XPAHN HO OBHOTO, O NIEKN UMK
NecHO pas3BangWM ce XpaHu (Hanpumep nno[oBse)
oTrope, 3a Aa NpefoTBPATUTE PA3BANSHE.

CnepBanTte WHCTPYKUMUTE no-gony, 3a aa

npeaoTBPATUTE 30MbPCSIBAHE HO XPAHATA:

e OcTaBgHeTO HA Karnaka [2] oTBOpeH 34 AbAro Bpeme
MOXXEe 3HO4YUTEeNHO Aa noBuWKM TemnepaTtypatd B
XNAgUIHATA YOHTO.
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e [MouncTBaNTE BCUUYKM MOBBPXHOCTU, KOUTO BNM3AT B
penoBEH KOHTAKT C XPOHATA.

e CbXpOaHABANTE CYpOBO MeCO M pu6a B MNOAXOAALLU
CbOoOBe B XJIAQUHATA KyTUS, TOKA Ye Oa He BAN3AT B
KOHTOKT AKX [A KANST BbPXY APYM XPAHMW.

e AKO OCTOBSITE XNOAQUMHUKAO MPOA3EH 30 AbAro BpeMe,
nouyncTeTe ro nm octaeeTe Kanaka [2] oTBopeH, 3a Aa

npenoTBpaTnuTe o6p03quHeTo HO MyXbil.
°

5. ABTOpPCKO npaBo

LianoTo cbaobp)KaHME HO TOBA PHbKOBOACTBO 34 MOTpPebuTens e 3dWUTeHO OT
OBTOPCKO MPOBO M Ce MNpPeaocTaBs HA 4UUTATENS €AUHCTBEHO 34 Herosd
MHbopmaums. KonupaHe HA [AOHHU U MHPopmauust 6e3 npepBApUTENHO
NMUCMEHO N U3PUYHO CbIriacue HO aBTOPA € CTPOro 3a6paHeHo. ToBA ce OTHACS
M 30 BCSIKOKBO TbProBCKd ynoTpeba HO CbAbPXKXOHUETO U MHPOPMALMAT.
Bcuukn TekcToBe M AMArpaMM CA OKTYQJIHM KbM [ATOTA HO OTNEYOTBOHETO.
Mopnexxn Ha npomMsaHa 6e3 NpeansBecTue.

6. Mpenun pa sanouHere

MN3BapgeTe XNagmMnHATA YOHTO OT ONAKOBKATA.

MpoBepeTe xnagunHATaO YOHTA 3a nosBpeAu. AKO XNOAWAHATA YAHTA €
noBpepeHa, He s U3Non3BanTe.

7.Hauano

Mpegn oa nsnonssaTte XAAQUHATA YAHTA 30 MbPBU MbT, Ce NpenopbyBd Ad

NOYNCTUTE OT XUTMEHHU CbOGPAXKEHUS. BuxTe cbuo rnaea ,8.3 NouncrteaHe".
XnagunHaTa YAHTAO He € TMPOEeKTUPAHA [a paboTM HenpeKbCHATO.
MakcumanHoTo Bpeme 3a paboTa e 6 oHU. AKO ce JOCTUNHE MAKCUMOTHOTO
BpeMe Ha pa6oTa, U3KIoYeTe XaguIHATA YaHTA 3a NoHe 2 yaca.

Mopagn 1M3nNon3BAHUTE MATEPUANN, BbTpe B XJIAAUIHATA YAOHTA MOXe fa
Mmdad neka cneunduyHa 30 NPOAYKTA MMPU3MA, NpPean Ad ce M3nonssad 3d
NbpBM NbT. TA3U MUPN3MA € HAMbAHO 6e3BpefHd, HO MOPAAMN XUTMEHHU
CbO6GpPAXKEHNS npenopbyBaME A0 U3GbpLUETE BbTPELHATA U BbHLUHATA
CTPOHA HO XNAQUIHATO YOHTA C BAGKHO Kbpna, Npeau oa s u3nonssarte 3d
nbpBu NbT (BWXTe cbwo rnaea ,8.3 MNounctBaHe"). He cbxpaHsiBanTe
HEOMNAKOBAHA XPAHA B HeS.

B pe>kum Ha nopgabp)KOHE HA TOMWUHO, XTAQWIHOTA YAHTA CE U3KIIOUBA,
KOraTo BbTPELUHATA TeEMNEPATYPA AOCTUTHE oKoo 65 °C.
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7.13apexpadHe HA XNaauaHATA YOHTA

MpemecTteTe gpb>kkaTta [6] Hanpen, pokaTto ce Buau pgymata ,OPEN". Cera
oTBopeTe Kanaka [2]. MocTaBeTe XpAHATA U HANUTKUTE B XJIOAUAHATA YAHTO.
AKO ncKaTe Od 3anasnTe XPAHATA CTyaeHd, Han-pno6pe e ga M3nonssaTe
npepBApUTENHO OX/IOAEHA XPAHA U HANUTKU. 3dTBopeTe Kanaka [2] cnepn
3apexgaHe. MpemecteTe pgpbxkata [5] Hanped, pokaTo ce BuAM AymadTd
.CLOSED".

7.2 MpeBo3BAHE HAO XNAQWTHATA YAHTO

Mo>keTe ga mManonseaTe APBXKATA [5] 3d TpaHcnopTUpaHe HA XNAQUAHATA
YaHTa.

7.3 BKnlouBaHe N USKJTIOUBUHE HA XJTO4WUTHATA YAHTA

7.3.1Pa6ora Ha 12V

A MPEAYNPEXAOEHUE! Y6epete ce, ye BaweTto
NpPeBO3HO cpeacTtso uma 12V akymynaTtop.
Hukora He nsnonsBamTe XNAOQUMHATA YOHTA ¢ 24
V 3axpaHBOHEe HO aBTOMO6GUANQ.

MN3BapeTe cBbp3BALLUG Ka6eN C Wwencend 3d 3anankarta [1] oT ka6enHaTa KyTus
[3]. PasBuiite cBbp3BaAWUS Kaben pokpdi. [lpemecTeTe CeNEKTOPHUS
npeBkniouyBaTen 3a pab6oteH pexum [6] B nonoxenue ,COLD”, 30 pa
nogabpXKaTe XpaHaTta ctygaeHd, unu ,HOT”, 3a ga 9 nogabpykate Tonna. Cnepn
TOBO CBbpIKETE Liencend 3d 3dnasnka [1] KbM Nogxoasil, KOHTAKT 30 3anankad B
agTomo6una. Cera XxnagunHATA YOHTA € BK/AOYEHd. 30 [0 U3KAKYUTE
XNAAWAHATA YOHTO, U3BAgeTe LWencend 3d 3anankata [1] oT KOHTAKTa 3a
30NanKa BbB BALLUS ABTOMOGUII.

ByTOHDBT 30 perynMpaHe Ha MOLHOCTTA [7] B npefHATA YACT HA XNAANAHATA
YAHTO He PYHKLMOHMPA, KOraTo N3nonssarte Nnpoaykra ¢ 12V. XnagunHarta
YAHTO PAGOTU C MbIHA MOLLHOCT. TS MOXXe Aa OXNAXKAA CbAbPXKAHNETO A0
Makcumym 20 °C no-cTygeHo BbTPE B YOHTATA CAPSMO TEMMEPATYPATA HA
okonHata cpepa (npu 23 °C okonHa TemnepaTtypd). B pexum Ha
NOAADBPIKAHE HA TOMNIMHA MAKCUMOTHATA BbTPELLUHA TEMMEPATYPdA € OKOMo
65 °C (npwm 23 °C okonHa TemMnepaTtypa).

TbI KATO KOHTAKTUTE 30 3AMAJIKA B HSKOWU NPEBO3HN CPe[CcTBA BCe OLle ca
nop, HampeXeHue, [OPM KOraTo 3AMAsBOHETO € U3K/Io4YeHo, Tpsa6Ba Ad
nM3BaguMTe LWencena 3a 3anankata [1] oT KOHTOKTA 3a 3anankaTtd Ha
aBTomMo6ua, KOrato Hanyckate aBTomo6una. B npotmBeH cnyuain
M3TOLLOBAHETO HO OKYMY/IATOPA HO BALLMS GBTOMOGWIT MOXe A4 € TONKOBA
CUJIHO, Ye ABUrATENST A0 HE MOXXe Ad CTAPTUPA NoBeYe.
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He nanonseanTe xNagunHATA YOHTA B PEXMUM HA oxnaxkgaHe npu 12V, ako
TemMnepaTypaTa HA OKONHATA cpepa e nop 18 °C, 3a ga npepoTrBpaTUTe
30MpPb3BAHE HO CbABPIKAHUETO.

7.3.2 Pa6ora Ha 230 V

MN3BapeTe cBbp3BAWMUS KA6Gen C Liencend 3d eneKTPUYecKU KOHTAKT [8] oT
Ka6enHata KyTus [4]. PasBuinTe cBbp3BAWMS Ka6Gen poKpail. Bkniouete
wencena [8] B neCHO [OCTbMEH MPEXOB KOHTAKT. [MpemecTteTe cenekTopHud
npeBknoyBaTen 3ad pa6oteH pexum [6] B nonoxenne ,COLD”, 30 pa
nopgabpXXaTte XpaHata cTtypgeHa, unu ,HOT", 30 ga 9 noggbp)karte Tonna.
3aBbpTeTE KONYETO 30 perynmpaHe HA MOLLHOCTTA [7] B npegHATda YdcT Ha
OXNAAUTENHATA KYTUS MO NOCOKA HO YOCOBHUKOBATA CTPESKA, 30 Ad BKAOUYUTE
oxnagutenHata Kytus B nonoxkeHue ECO. 3apanTte >KenaHATA MOLLHOCT C
NMOMOLLTA HO 6YTOHA 30 pPerynaMpaHe Ha MowHocTTa [7]. 3aBbpTeTe 6yTOHA 30
perynupaHe Ha MOLLHOCTTA [7] NO YACOBHMKOBATA CTPESIKA, 3a Ad yBenuuuTe
MOLLHOCTTO, M O6GPATHO HA YOCOBHWUKOBATO CTpENka, 3d [a Hamanurte
MOLLHOCTTO.

30 MOKCUMONHAO OXMOKAOALLA MOLLHOCT, B PEXUM HO OXNOKAOHEe 3aBbpTeTe
6yTOHO 30 perynmpaHe Ha MolHocTTd [7] B nonoxkeHne "MAX". Ta moxke ga
OXJICOKAO CbAbPXKAHMETO Ao makcumyMm 20 °C no-cTygeHoO BbTpe B YAHTATA
CrpsIMO TeMMNepATYpPATA HA OKoNHATa cpefa (npu 23 °C okonHa TemMmnepaTtypa).

3d MAOKCUMATHAO MOLLIHOCT HO 3ATONJISIHE, B PEXXUM HA 3aMa3BaHe HA TOMIMHATA
3aBbpTeTEe 6YTOHA 30 perynMpaHe Ha mMolwHocTTd [7] B nonoxxeHne "MAX". B
Pe>XXNM HO NoAAbPIKAHE HO TOM/IMHA MAOKCUMMOJTHOTA BbTPELLUHA TeMnepaTypad e
okKoro 65 °C (npu 23 °C okonHa TeMnepaTypa).

30 ga uskIuuTe XNAgUAHATA YOHTO, 3aBbpTeTe 6YTOHA 30 perynvpoHe Ha
MOLHOCTTA [7] O6pATHO HO YACOBHMKOBATA CTpenka B nonoxxeHue ,OFF”,
[OKATO 304eiCTBa.

MocTaBeTe GyTOHA 30 perynvMpaHe Ha MowlHocTTd [7] B nonoxkeHue "ECO".
XnapgunHaTta YaHTA paGoTM B €KO PEeXuMm (eHeprocnecTaBdly, pexum). B
TO3U PEXXMM MOXKE [a OXJNIOXKAA CbAbPXXAHUETO Ao makcumym 8 go 11 °C no-
XJ1IAQHO B YAOHTATA OT TEMMEPATYPATA HA OKONTHATA cpefa.

7.4 CbBeTHN 30 NecTeHe HO eHeprug

KoraTto cte B Pe>XMm HA oxnaxkgaHe, He nanaramTe XNagunnaHaTa YAHTA HAO
ApPgKa cnbHYeBA CBET/INHA.

BuHaru sape>xpante ¢ OXnageHd XpAaHA U HOMUTKK, KOFrdTO CTe B PEXKUM Ha
oxna>xaaHe.

He oTBapsiTe XnaguiHATO UYOHTA 30 MO -AbAr0 OT Heo6XoaMMOTO U
30TBOpETEe HAMbIIHO Kanaka [2].

YBepeTe ce, u4e BbL3OYXbT MOXe A0 LUMPKYyIupa Mexay XpaHaTa.
XnogmnHaTa YOHTA MOXKe [,a ce 3apeXX[a ¢ MaKCUMmym 36 n3npaBeHmn KyTumn
¢ HanuTky ot 330 ml (@ 67 mm x H 115 mm).
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8.MoaapbXXKa/nouncTBaHe

8.1MoaapbXKA

AHPE.EI,VI'IPE)KAEHVIE! CepBU3HO 06CNYy)XBOHE UMK
PEMOHT Ce HANAaraTt, OKO XAagunHATA YaHTa e
noBpeneHa Mo HIKAKbB HOAYMH, HANpuUmep, dKOo
TEUYHOCT WU nNpeamMeTu Ca HABME3NMU B KOpPMNycd, OKO
XNOOUNHATA YOHTAO € 6UNa U3MOXKEHA HA ObXXA uUnu
BNAra, Ko T9 He paboTu NPABUIHO Unu e 6una
n3nycHata. AKo 3a6enexxmte gum, HeO6UYANHU 3BYLMU
UM MUpU3MK, U3KMIOYEeTe He3a6aBHO XNagunHaTa
YOHTO OT KOHTOKTA. AKO TOBQO Ce Cllyuu, XNaguiHaTa
YOHTO He Tpga6Ba Aa 6bae N3non3BaHA NoBeYe, AOKATO
He 6bae npoBepeHd OT YMNb/IHOMOLLEH CepBU3eH
nepcoHan. CepBU3HOTO O6CNY)XXBOHE TpsSI6GBA OO ce
M3BbPLUBA CAMO OT KBANUPULUMPOAH nepcoHan. Hukora
He OTBAPSINTE KOPMNYCa HA XNNAUTHATA YAHTA.

8.2 CmaHa Ha 12V npeagnasvTten

CwmeHeTe npegnasntens [11], ako e naropsn. 3a 3amaHa Ha npegnasutens [11]
HanpaeeTe CregHoTo:

e /I3BapgeTe Lencenad Ha 3anankaTta [1] oT KOHTAKTA 3d 3ananKaTa.

¢ Pa3BUNTE BUHTA HO KYTUSITA C NpeanasuTen n ceaneTe KAanaykaTd.

e CmeHeTe npegnasuteng [11] ¢ HoB npegnasuten [11] oT cbwuga Tvn. MoxkeTte
0d 3akynuTe nopxopduw, npegnasuten [11] oT BCEKU eNneKTPOTEXHUUYECKU
MOrA3uH.

e MocTaBeTe OTHOBO KAMAYKOTO U 3ATEerHeTe BUHTA.

8.3 MouucTBaHE

/A OMACHOCT! VYBepeTe ce, ue YCTPOWCTBOTO e
MU3KMIOYEHO OT W3TOYHUKA HO 30XPAHBOHE npeauv
noyncteaHe. CbLyecTBYBA PUCK OT TOKOB yaap!

/A OMACHOCT! YBepeTe ce, Ye B KAMAKA He MOMNApdT
TEYHOCTH, 30 A4 ce NPefoTBPATIAT ONACHOCTW.

CeaneTe Kanaka [2] 30 NouMcTBAHE, KATO o OTBOPUTE OOKPAM U Fo HAOTUCHETe
oT BANbO6HATUHATA [10] B 304HATA ASCHA YACT.
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M3nonsBanTe NeKo HABMAXKHEHO Kbpna 3d NOYMCTBAHE HA Kanakad [2]. Hukora
He W3MNOoN3BANTE PA3TBOPUTENN WU MOUYMUCTBALLU CPEencTBd, KOUTO MOraTt gd
noBpepaT nnacTtmacatd. Mo)xeTe BHUMATENHO A4 NOYNCTUTE BEHTUNALMOHHUTE
OTBOPM HO KaAnaka [2] ¢ meka yeTka.

MouncTeTe BbTPELIHOCTTA HO XNOAUHATA YAHTA C NPENAPAT 3d MUEHe U crnef
TOBO W3MNJIOKHETE C uucTa Bopa. Cned ToBaA M3cyweTe pob6pe xnagunHATa
YAHTOQ.

Cnepn noymcTBOHe MOCTABETE OTHOBO KAMAKA [2], KATO ro npemMecTuTe KbMm
XNaguHATA YOHTA B U3NPABEHO MonoXkeHue. MNMoctaBeTe kanaka [2] nbpBo B
neBus OTBOP Y cnief TOBA ro HATUCHETE HAJoNy B A9CHATA BANbO6HATUHA [10].
Manons3BanTe NeKo HAOBMOXXHEHO Kbpnd 3d NOYUCTBAHE HA TocTepd. Hukora He
M3MNON3BANTE PA3TBOPUTENM WU MOYUCTBALLUM CPEencTBd, KOMTO MoraTt aad
nospepaT nnactmacarta. Mpu ynoputn neTHa, go6aBeTe MANKO MOYMCTBOLL
npenapaT Bbpxy Kbpnara.

9. CbXxpaHeHue

AKO HIMO Oa M3non3BaTe XAAAUIHATA YOHTA AbAro BpemMe, M3BdgeTe UsSIoTo
CbObpXXAHME OT Hesd. M3knoueTe XNOAUMHATA YOAHTA OT 30XPOHBAHETO WU
CbXpPUOHSIBaNTE CBbp3BALWLMTE kKa6enn B kKa6enHuTte KyTum [3], [4]. CbxpaHsaBanTe
XNAQUHATA YOHTA HO YUCTO, CYXO MSCTO 6€3 MpPSKA CIbHUYEBO CBET/IUHA.
OcTaBeTe Kanakd [2] oTBOpEeH, KOraTto ce CbXPOHSBA, 34 A4 CTe€ CUTYpPHU, ye
XNAgUIHATA YOHTA e go6pe npoBeTpeHd. MoXkeTe Ad ObpXXUTe KANAKA OTBOPEeH
[2], kaTo nanonssaTe kKnoyankarta [9].

10. OTCTpAHSABAHE HA Npo6nemu

XnagunHaTta YaHTA He pa6oTu.

e [poBepeTe panu wencenbT Ha 3anankaTta [1] e nocTaBeH NPABUAHO B
KOHTOKTA 3a 3andankata unu wencenbT [8] e nNpaBusiHO CBbP3AH KbM
€NeKTPUYECKATA MpeXa.

e 3a pa6oTa Ha 12 V: BktoyeTe 3ananBAHETO HO ABTOMOGUIIA, Tbil KATO MHOIO
aBTOMOGMIN NOJABAT €NEKTPUUYECTBO KbM €/1EKTPUUYECKUS KOHTOUKT COMO
Npw BKIOYEHO 3AMNanBaHe.

e 30 pa6ota Ha 12 V: Tlpepnasutenat [11] e HeusnpaseH. CmeHeTe
npegnasuntens [11], kato cnegBate MHCTPyKUuMUTe B rnasa 8.2 CmaHa Ha 12V
npeanasuten”.

XnaaunHaTa YaHTA He pa6oTu NPABUJIIHO.

e [IpemecTeTe XMOQUMHATA YOAHTA HO MO-XAOQHO MSCTO. YBepeTe ce, de
XNOAJUNHATO YOHTA HE € U3M0XKeHA HA NPSIKA CAbHYEBA CBETIMHA.

L4 YBepeTe ce, Ye BeHTUIAUMOHHUTEe OTBOPU HE Ca NOKPUTU U UMA AOCTATDbYHO
MSCTO 3d UMpKynauyuna Ha Bb3ayxa.

e 3a pa6oTa Ha 230 V: NpoBepeTe NONOXXEHMETO HA BYTOHA 30 perysimpaHe Ha
MoWHOCTTa [7] B NpeAHATd 4YACT HA XIAQUIHATA YOHTA U, OKO €
Heo6X0AUMO, ro 3aBbPTETE MO YACOBHMKOBATA CTPEsNKA, 30 Ad yBenMunTe
MOLLHOCTTOQ.
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XnagunHaTta YOHTA He 3aTOoMns NPABUJTHO.

. YBepeTe ce, Ye BEeHTUNAUNOHHUTE OTBOPU HE CA NOKPUTU U UMA OOCTATDBYHO
MACTO 30 uMpKynauumg Ha Bb3ayxa.

e 3a pa6oTa Ha 230 V: MNMpoBepeTe NOMOXKEHNETO HA BYTOHAO 3d PErynnpaHe Ha
MowHocTTd [7] B npegHATa 4acT HA XNOAWIHATO YOHTA W, OKO €
Heo6XxoAuMO, ro 3aBbPTETE MO YACOBHUKOBATO CTPENKd, 3a Ad YBenMuute
MOLLHOCTTO.

11. Hapena6u 3a okonHATa cpeaa n uHpopmauua 3a
U3XBbPSIHETO HA NPOAYKTA

YCTpoNCTBA, MOAPKUPAHM C TO3U CUMBOJ, OTrOBAPSIT HA
EBponeiicka gupektud 2012/19/EU. BcuuKU enekTpuyecku u
€NTeKTPOHHN YCTPOMUCTBA TPSAGBA OO Ce€ U3XBbPNAT OTAENHO OT
OOMOKMHCKUTE OTnaabuM npu  opuuManHUTe LEHTpoBe 3d
u3xBbpngHe. Cbc cbb6bUpaHeTOo Ha oTnagbuuTe cnopep
MU3UCKBOHUSTA Lie M36erHeTe 3aMbPCSBAHETO HO OKOMHATA
cpena u puckoBeTe 3d NIMYHOTO 3apase. 3a noseyve HGopmaLmus
30 MPUBUIIHOTO U3XBbPJIIHE CE CBbPXXeTe C BALUETO MEeCTHO
NPABUTENCTBO, CTPYKTYpUTE 30 U3XBbPNSIHE WM MATrA3uHQ,
KbAETOo CTe Kynunu yCTPONCTBOTO.

ES/PT

MN3xBbpnanTe BCUYKM OMOAKOBKU MO HAYUH, NpegnasBaly,
OKONMHaTa cpepd. KapTOHeHUTe OMaKoBKM MoOrat ad 6badr
npenaneHn B LEHTPOBe 34 pPeuuMKINpaHe HA XapTus uam B
obLiecTBEHUTE MYyHKTOBE 34 peuuknupaHe. Beakaksn ¢onua u
nnacTMacd OT OMAKOBKATA Tps6Ba Ad 6badT npefafneHn B
o6LLeCcTBEeHNTE MYHKTOBE 30 PeLUKIMpaHe.

OTHacqa ce camo 3a PpaHuyuma:

+~COoOpTUpaHeTo € necHo"

MpopyKTbT, aKkcecoapuTe, NEYOTHUTE MATEPUAIN U OMAKOBKATA MOANEXAT
Ha peyukMpaHe. Te ca 06eKT HO MOBULLIEHA OTFOBOPHOCT HA NPOU3BOAUTENS
U ce COPTMPAT U CbBMPAT OTAENHO.
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OTHacq

ce camo 3a UcnaHua n

MNopTyranus:
Paspensinte onakoBbYHUS MATEpPUAn U ro

VI3XB'bpl'I9II7ITe CbrnacHO B CbHbOTBETHUTE
KOHTeVIHepVI cnopen cumBonuTe:

&

Monsi, o6bpHeTe BHMMOHME HA OBGO3HAYEHUSATA  BbPXY
OMOKOBKATA, KOraTo § WU3XBbpNATe, T9 € €eTUKUMPOHA CbC
cbKpalleHus (a) n undpu (6), YneTo 3HAUYEHME € CNefHOTO:

1-7: nnactmaca / 20-22: xapTug U KApTOoH / 80-98: KOMNO3UTHMU
MaTepuanu.

CumBon

MaTtepuan CbabpiKa ce B c/iefHUTE ONUKOBbYHU
eJIeMEeHTHU 30 TO3UN NPOAYKT

MonueTtunneH c OnaKoBbYEH MATEPUAS, KAGENHU
TR HUCKO NAbTHOCT NpeBpPb3KU
FodbpUPaH KAPTOH JocTaBKa 1 BbTpeLleH KApToH (camo 3a

OHJIOMH NOPBYUKMN)

XapTus XapTrueHa BRoXKa

12. 3a6ene)XXKu OTHOCHO CbOTBETCTBUETO

C€
A

AA

npOﬂyKT'bT oTroBapd HA U3INCKBAHUATA HOA MOpPUNOXKUMUTE
eBpOI'IeI‘/'ICKI/I N  HAUMOHANHU OUPEeKTUBN. npeFLOCTClBEHI/I ca
AoKasaTtencTea 3a CcboTBEeTCTBUE. npOI/I3BO,U,I/ITeJ'IS|T nma
CbOTBETHUTE fAeKnapauymun n ooKyMmeHTauug.

MpoaoyKTbT oOTroBApsS HA MW3UCKBOHUATA HOA MPUNOKUMUTE
HAUMOHANHW OUPEKTMBN Ha Peny6nuka Cbpbus.

MbnHaTa ECpeknapaumnsa 3a CboTBETCTBUE U, KO € HEO6X0AMMO, [ONBAHUTENHN
OeKnapaumu 3a CboTBETCTBUE MOrAT Ad 6bAAT U3TErNEHN OT ClIeQHATA BPb3Ka:
https://www.targa.gmbh/downloads/conformity/519253_2504.pdf

Appec 30 KOHTOKT B CbOTBeTCTBUE C PernameHT 3a 6e30MACHOCT HA NPOoAyKTUTe
2023/988: ce@targa.de

13. U3non3BaHe 34 XPAHUTENTHN NPOAYKTU

5

To3n cMmBON 0GO3HAYABA MPOAYKTU, YUUATO GUINUYEH U XUMUYEH
CbCTOB € TECTBOH U € YCTAOHOBEHO, Ye He e OMaceH 3d 3[4pPaBeTo,
KOraTo ce M3MoA3BAd B KOHTOKT C XPOHM B CbOTBETCTBME C
N3nNCKBAHUATA Ha PernameHT EC 1935/2004.
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14. TapaHuua n cepBusHA uHpopmaLua

FapaHuua

YBo)KOEeMU KIIMEHTH,

30 TO3M ypepn nony4dyaBate 3 rogvMHU rapaHumsi oT JATATA HO Mokynkarta. B
Ccny4yan HO HeECHOTBETCTBME HA NPOAYKTA C AOroBopa 3d npopgax6a Bue umate
30KOHHO NMPOABO A0 NPeAsiBUTE peknamauus npep npoadsayd HO NPOAYKTA npu
YyCNoBMSTA N B CPOKOBeETE, onpefeneHn B 4n.112-115* ot 3akoHa 3a 3awuTa HA
notpe6utenuTte. Bawmte npa-sa, NPoM3TUYALLM OT MOCOYEHUTe pasnopendun, He
ce OrpaHMYaBAT OT HALWATA MNO-A0NY NPEeAcTaBEeHd TbProBCKA FAPAHLUS U
HE30BMCMMO OT Hes MPOoAaBAYBT HA MNPOAYKTA OTroBAPS 3d JIMMACATA HA
CbOTBETCTBME HA NOTPEBUTENCKATA CTOKA C AOrOBOPA 3d MNPOAUKGA CbINIACHO
3dKOHA 30 3aWMTA HO NOTpeGuTenuTe.

FapaHUMoHHM ycnoBus

FapAHUMOHHUAT CPOK 3ano4YBa A4a Teye oT A4ATATA HA nokynkaTa. [Nasete go6pe
OPUrMHAMHATA KAcoBO 6eneXkd. To3n [oOKymMeHT € Heob6xogum KAToO
[OKA3aTEeNCTBO 30 MOKYNKATA. AKO B PAMKUTE HO TPW FrOAMHU OT AATATA HA
30KYyNyBOHE HO TO3M MNPOAYKT ce nosiBu pedekT Ha Matepuana unm
npousBoAcTBeH AedeKT, NpPoAyKTbT we 6bae 6e3nnaTHO PEMOHTUPAH WUnu
30MeHeH - no Haw u3bop. lapaHuMaTa npepnonara B PAMKUTE HA
TPUroAuLLIHUA TFAPOHUMOHEH CPOK [a ce npeactasaT AedekTHUST ypen u
KacoBATA 6eneXxxKd (KacoBUAT 60H) U MMCMEHO Ad ce 06SCHU B KOKBO CE€ CbCTOMU
nedeKTbT N Korad € Bb3HUKHAIN. AKO OedeKTbT € MOKPUT OT HALIATA FrapaHLuus,
Bue we nonyuymte o6pATHO PEMOHTUPOHUS UM HOB NpodyKT. C pemMoHTa nnu
CMSIHOTA HO NPOAYKTA He 3arno4YBa Ad Teve HOB MAPAHLNOHEH CPOK.
FapaHLMOHEH CPOK U 3UKOHOBU NpeTeHuun npu aedpekTn

FapaHUMOHHATA yCnyra He YABbIKABA FAPAHLNOHHNS CPOK. TOBA BCXKU CbHLLO U
30 CMe-HEeHUTEe N PEMOHTUPAHN YACTU. 30 €BEHTYASIHO HONMUYHUTE NOBPeAun u
hedekTn owe npuM NOKYynNnKAta Tpsi6Ba [Aa ce cbobwy BegHAra cnep
pPa30NaKOBAHETO. EBEHTYANHUTE PEeMOHTU cnep, U3TUUYOHE HA FapAaHLUOHHUS
CPOK Ca cpeLly 3annaLiaHe.

O6XBAT HO FAPAHLUATA

YpenbT e npousBefeH rpuxxnamBo cnopep, CTpormte U3SNCKBAHUS 30 KOYECTBO U
N06pO-CbBECTHO U3NUTAH Npean AocTaBKa. FAPAHUMATA BOXXU 30 AedeKTU HaA
maTepuana unn npomssogcTeeHn gedekTn. FapaHumMaTa He o6xBaLLd YacTuTe
HQ NPOAYKTA, KOUTO NOANEXAT HO HOPMAJIHO N3HOCBAHE, MOPAAN KOETO MOraTt
[0 6bAAT PA3MIEXAAHN KATO 6bp30 M3HOCBALLM Ce YACTU (Hanpumep ¢untpu
MAN NPUCTABKN) MNU NOBpeguTe HA YynauBu 4acTu (HONpMMep MpPeKbCcBaYMY,
6aTepun NNM TOKUBA MNPOU3BEAEHM OT CTbkIo). MapaHuuaTa oTnapd, akKo
ypenobT e nospefeH nopagn HenpaBUAHO M3MNOM3BA-HE WUAW B Pe3ynTaT Ha
HeoCbLLEeCTBSABAHE HO TeXHUYecCKa NopgAapbXKKA. 3a NPABUMHATA yNnoTpe6d Ha
npoAyKTa Tpsi6BA TOYHO AA Ce CMA3BAT BCUUKW YKA3COHWUS B YMbTBOHETO 3d
o6cnyxBaHe. lNMpegHa3sHAYeHWe N OENCTBUS, KOUTO He ce MpenopbyBaAT OT
yMbTBAHETO 30 EKCMIoaTaumMsl unm 3d KOUTO TO Mpepynpexpadsd, TpS6Bad
304BMKUTENHO Ad ce nsbarasat. MpoayKTbT € NpeAHA3HAYEH CAMO 30 YACTHA, d
He 30 CTOMAHCKA yrnoTpe6a. lNpu 3noynoTpe6a U HENPOBUIHO TPeTUpaHe,
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ynotpe6a HA cund U NPU MHTEPBEHLMU, KOUTO HE CA U3BBPLUEHU OT K/IOHA Ha
HALUUS OTOPUINPAH CEPBU3, FTAPAHLMATA OTRAAA.

Mpoueaypa npu rapaHUMOHEeH cnyJam

30 ga ce rapaHTMpa 6bp3d 06paboTka Ha Bawus cnyyain, cnegsaiite cnegHuTe
YKA30HUS:

30 BCUYKM  3ANMUTBOHUS TMOAroTBETE KACOBATA 6GeneXxxka U
maeHTMdUKaumnoHHms Homep (IAN) KaTo 4OKA3ATENCTBO 30 NOKYNKATA.
B3emeTe apTuKynHUg HomMmep oT abpunyHaTa Tabenka.

Mpn Bb3HMKBOHE HA PYHKUMOHONHWU unu apyrn pedektu NbpBO ce
CBbp>KeTe Nno TenedoHd UNu Ypes3 MMenn ¢ AonynocoYeHns cepBuU3eH
otgoen. Cneg TOBA e MNOMyyuTe AOMbAHUTENHA UHPopMAUUS 3d
ypeXxaaHeTo Ha BawaTta peknamaums.

Cnep cbrnacyBaHe C HALUUS CEPBU3 MOXKeTe A4 nsnpatute aedpekTHUs
npoayKT Ha noco4veHns Bu agpec Ha cepBu3a 6e3nnaTHo 3a Bac, kato
NPUNOXXMUTE KacoBaTd 6enexxkad (kacoBusi 60H) U MOCOYUTE B KAKBO Ce
CbCTOU AedEKTHT M KOra € Bb3HMK-HAM. 30 [d ce u3berHaTt npob6nemm ¢
NPUEeMAHETO U AOMbIHUTENHN PA3X04M, 304bN-)XXUTETHO U3MNON3BANTE
camo agpecaq, KoiTo Bu e nocoueH. OcurypeTte usnpawid-HeTo Ad He e
KOTO eKCnpeceH TOBAP UMM KATO Apyr cneuuaneH toesap. Msnpatete
ypena 3aeHO C BCUUKU MPUHAANEXHOCTU, [OCTABEHU NPU MOKYNKATA,
M ocurypeTe 4OCTATbYHO CUTYPHA TPAHCMOPTHA ONAKOBKA.

Mo>xkeTe pa maternute TOBA M MHOro ApPYyrn pPbKOBOACTBA, BUAEO
KNMNoBe 3d MNPOAYKTW U UWHCcTanauuoHeH co¢pTtyep ot www.lidl-
service.com. C 1031 QR Kop we oTnaeTe OQUPEKTHO HO CTPAHULLATA Ha
LIDL-Service (www.lidl-service.com) n upes BbBeXXgaHe HO APTUKYNHUS
Homep (IAN) moxeTe paa oTBopuTe Baweto pbkoBOACTBO 3a
ekcnnoaTayms.

PDF ONLINE
www.lidI-service.com

PeMOHTeH cepBu3 / U3BbHIAPAHLMOHHO 06GCY)KBAHE

PeMOHTV N3BBbH FAPAHLMSATA MOXKETE A0 Bb3/10XKUTE HA KMIOHA HA HALLWS CepBU3
cpewy 3annawaHe. Toin ¢ ygoBoncTeue LWe Bu Hanpaeu npepBapuTenHa
Kankynaums. Mo-xem ga o6pa6oTBame CAMO ypeau, KOMTO Cd [JOCTATbYHO
OMAKOBAHU U U3NPATEHU C MIATEHU TPAHCMOPTHU PA3XOAM.
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BHumaHue: N3npateTe Bawung ype HO KIOHAO HA HAOLWIWS CePBU3 NOYUCTEH U C
yKasaHue 3a gedekTa.

Ypepute, U3npaTeHn ¢ HENNATEHU TPAHCNOPTHU PA3XOAMN — C HANOXKEH NAATEXK,
KOTO eKCNpeceH Unu Jpyr creunaneH ToBap - He ce Npuemdr.

Hve we wn3Bbpwum 6€3NNATHO U3XBBPMSHETO HA u3npaTteHuTe oT Bac
nedekTHM ypegu.

HanvyHocT Ha pe3epBHU YACTHN

Pe3epBHU 4ACTM 30 PEMOHT HO TOBA YCTPOWCTBO LWie 6badT HANMUYHU HAW -
MONIKO 7 roQMHM OT AATATA HA 3AKYMYyBAHeE.

CepBU3HO 06CNy)KBUHE
Bbnrapus

Ten.: 00800 1114920
E-menn: targa@lidl.bg
IAN 519253 _2504
BHocuten

Mons, o6bpHeTe BHUMOHME, Ye C/eQBALUGT aapec He e dfgpec HA cepBu3a.
MbpBO Ce CBbPIKETE C rOPenoCcoYeHNs CEPBU3EH LIEHTDBP.

TARGA GmbH
Coesterweg 45
59494 Soest
FEPMAHUS

*Yn, 112. (1) Mpn HecbOTBETCTBME HA MOTPEGUTENICKATA CTOKA C AOroBopa 3d
npoaaX6a NOoTPe6bUTENST MMA NPABO A4 NPefsBu peknamMmaums, KaTo Noucka ot
npoaaBAya Aa NpuBefe CTOKATA B CbOTBETCTBME C [OroBopd 3d npogadxkéa. B
TO3U Cryddi NOTPEGUTENSIT MOXKe Ad N36UPa MeXXay U3BbPLUBAHE HO PEMOHT Ha
CTOKATA UM 30MSIHATA 1 C HOBO, OCBEH OKO TOBA € HEBH3MOXXHO UJTN U3GPAHUAT
OT HEro HAOUMH 3a o6e3LLeTEHNE € HEMPOMOPLMOHANIEH B CPABHEHMWE C OPYIUS.
(2) Cmata ce, 4e papgeH HAuvMH 340 06Ge3LeTsaBOHE HA mnoTpebutena e
HEenponopLUMOHANIEH, CKO HEroBOTO W3MNOM3BAHE HONArad pasxogu Ha
npogaBayd, KOUTO B CPABHEHWE C ApPYyrusl HOUMH Ha o06e3LleTsBaHe ca
Hepa3yMHM, KATO ce B3eMaT NpeaBupa;
1. CTOMHOCTTA HA NOTPE6GUTENCKATA CTOKd, OKO HgMawe funcd Ha
HEeCbOTBETCTBUE;
2. 3HOYMMOCTTO HO HECHOTBETCTBUETO;
3. Bb3MOXHOCTTA A4 ce MpensioXXu Ha noTtpebuTtens Apyr HAYUH HA
o6e3LeTaBaHe, KONTO He € CBbP3aH

CbC 3HAYMTENHN HeYA06CTBA 30 HEro.
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Un. 113. (1) Korato noTpe6uTenckaTta CTOKA He CbOTBETCTBA HO [OroBOpd 3d
npogok6a, NPOAABAYDT € ANbXKEH Ad S NpMBELE B CbOTBETCTBME C A0OMOBOPA 3d
npogok6a.

(2) MpunBe>KAOHETO HO NOTPEOUTENCKATA CTOKAO B CbOTBETCTBMUE C [OMOBOPA 30
npopakéa TpsS6BA A4 Ce U3BbPLUM B PAMKUTE HA eAuH Mecel, CYMTAHO OT
npensBsIBOHETO HA PEKIAMALUNATA OT NOTPe6UTENS.

(3) Cnen M3TMYAHETO HA CPOKA MO an. 2 NOTPEGUTENIT MMA MPABO A4 PA3BAN
OOroBopa U Aa My 6bAe Bb3CTAOHOBEHA 3AMJIATEHATA CymMd WM AA UCKA
HAOMONSIBAHE HO LLeHATA HO NOTPEeBUTENCKATA CTOKA CbrNAacHo un. 114 .

(4) MpuBe>XQAHETO HA NOTPEGMTENCKATA CTOKA B CbOTBETCTBME C [OrOBOpPA 3d
npogmk6a e 6e3naTHO 3a noTpe6utend. ToW He [Ob/MKM pas3xogum 3d
eKkcnegupaHe Ha NOTPe6UTENCKATA CTOKA UK 3a MATEPUA-nn U TpyA, CBbP3dHU
C PEMOHTA 1, N He TPSI6BA [a NOHACS 3HAUUTENHW HeyA06CTBA.

(5) NoTpebutenat MmorXke Ad UCKA U o6e3LeTeHNE 3d NPeTbpNeHNTE BCrencTene
HO HECHOTBETCTBUETO Bpeaw.

Un. 114. (1) NMpn HecbOTBETCTBME HA MOTPEBUTENCKATA CTOKO C [OroBopd 3d
npogok6a M KOrato noTpebuTenaT He € yOOBNeTBOPEH OT pPeLlaBAHETO Hd
peknamMauymsaTa no yn. 113, Ton nMa NPABO HO U36GOP MeXAy efHd OT criegHuUTe
Bb3MOXXHOCTU: 1. pa3BaAsIIHE HO AOroBOpd N Bb3CTAHOBSIBAHE HA 3AM/ATEHATA
OT Hero cyma; 2. HAMANSIBOHE HA LieHATd.

(2) NMoTpebutendatT He MOXXe p[a nNpeTeHAMpPd 30 Bb3CTAHOBSBOHE HA
30NN0TEHATA CyMd WM 30 HOAMONSBO-HE LEeHATd Ha CTOKATa, KoraTto
TbproBeUbT Ce CbIacu Ad 6bae U3BbPLUEHA 30MSHA HA MNOTpebuTenckata
CTOKO C HOBO WAM A0 Ce MOMpPABM CTOKATA B PAMKUTE HA efuH Mecel oT
npeasiBIBAHE HO PEKNAMALUATA OT NoTpebuTens.

(3) TbproBeubT € ANbXXEH A4 YAOBNETBOPU NCKAHE 30 pPA3BaAsISHE HO Aorosopd
M 00 Bb3CTAOHOBU 3AMNA-TEHATA OT MOTPE6GUTENS Cymd, KOrato crnep KaTo e
YAOBNETBOPMUA TPU PEKNAMALIMU HO NOTPEBUTENS YPES USBDPLLUBAHE HO PEMOHT
HO €4Hd U CbLLA CTOKA, B PAMKUTE HO CPOKA HA rapaHuuaTa no un. 115, e Hanuue
CnefBdLLL0 NOSBA HO HECHOTBETCTBME HO CTOKATA C AOrOBOpA 3d NpoAc6a. (4)
(MpeguwHa an. 3 - OB, 6p. 61 o1 2014 r., B cuna ot 25.07.2014 r.) NoTpebutenar
He MOXKe [a NpeTeHaMpd 3d pa3Ba-fisHE HO AOroBopd, KO HECbOTBETCTBMETO
HQ NOTPEe6UTENCKATA CTOKA C AOrOBOPA € HE3HAYUTESTHO.

Yn. 115. (1) MoTpebuTtenat MoXke Aa YyNPOXXHU MPABOTO CU MO TO3M PA34en B CPOK
00 OBe roAuHW, CYMTAHO OT JOCTABSIHETO HA NOTPEBUTENCKATA CTOKA.

(2) CpokbT No an. 1 cnupda fa Teye Npes BpemMeTo, HEO6XOAUMO 30 MONPABKATA
WAnN 3a0MSHATA HO NOTPEBUTENCKATA CTOKA UK 30 NOCTUTAHE HO Cropa3ymeHne
MeXxay NpoaaBaYa U NoTpebuTens 3a peLuaBaHe Ha Cropd.

(3) YNpa>kKHSBAHETO HA NPABOTO HA NOTpe6uTens no an. 1 He e 06BbP3CHO C
HUKOKBB JpYr CPOK 3a NpeasiBIBAHE HA UCK, PA3IMYEH OT CpoKa rno an. 1.
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Tuyxapntipia!l

Me tnv ayopd tou nAektpikoU popntou Yuyeiou Crivit CEK 29 C1, To omoio oto
€€ng 0a avadépetal andwg wg ¢popntd Yuyeio, éxete emAEEel €va mpoiov
uynAng moiétntag.

Mpiv to Xpnolpgomolinocete yia mpwtn ¢$opd, €EolkelwOeite Pe TOV TPOTIO
Aertoupyiag tou kail diaBAaote TTPOOEKTIKA TIG odnyieqg yia tn Xprion tou. Mnv
napaleiPete va akoAoUBAoEeTE TIG 0dnyieq yia TNV achdAeia Kal XPNOILUOTIOINOTE
To ¢opntd Yuyeio oOmwg meplypddetal otig odnyieq Kal pévo yid TIG
evdedelypuéveg edpapHoYEG.

Oulda&te autéq tig odnyieq Aeitoupyiag oe acpalég pEpog. Av xapiocete To
dopnto Yuyeio, Mpémel va SWOETE OTOV EMMOUEVO XPROTN Kal 6Ad Td €VIUTIA TTOU
TO ouvodeUouv.

1. Evdedelyuévn xpnon

To ¢dopntd Yuyeio cag emtpenmel va diatnpeite Kpua r} EoTd CUCKEUACHEVA

TpodIpa Kal mTotd. H tpododoacia yivetal HECW TOU AvamTPA AUTOKIVATOU 12V 1

pEow piag mpidag. Mmopeite va xpnoigomoinoete 1o $popntd Yuyeio oto

KAMTTIVYK, OTO QUTOKIVNTO I YIO TTAPOHOIEG XPNOEIG.

Mpoopidetal poévo yia I1ISIWTIKN Xprion. Omoladnmote xprion mEpa amod autn Tou

avadépetal mapdmdvw 3ev aAvTIOToIXei otnv evdedelyuévn Xpnon. Asv é€xel

oXedIAO0TEI YIA ETAIPIKEG 1} EUTTOPIKEG EPUPHOYES.

Auto nepihapBdvel emiong T XpAon

- o€ KOUZIVEQ TTPOCWITIKOU O€ EUTIOPIKA KATACSTAMATA, Ypddeia kal dAAa
nepiBAaAovta epyaciag,

- o€ EEVWVEG KAl TAVGIOV,

- oe Egvodoxeia kal evoikiaZopeva diapepiopata Kal dAAa KataAupata, yia Xpnon
amd Touq EMICKETTTEG,

- oe KataAupata bed & breakfast.

To dpopntd Yuyeio cuppopdwveTal TARPWG PE TIG 03NYIEG, TOUG KAVOVIGHOUG Kal

ta npétumna tng Eupwraikig ‘Evwong. Omoladnimote tpomomnoinon tou ¢popntou

Yuyeiou €KTOG TWV TTPOTEIVOUEVWYV ATIO TOV KATAOKEUAOTH UTTOPEi va odnynoel

oe dpon NG CUPMOPdWOoNG Tou pe td mpdtumna autd. O KATAOKEUAGTAG dev

dépel eubUVN vyia Tuxov Znupid 1 SucAeitoupyiad WG OCUVEMEIA TETOIAG

Tpotomnoinong.

Mpénel va ouppopdwVeECTE HE TOUG KavoviopoUg Kal Tn vouoBecia ng

avTioToIXNG XWPag Xpnong.
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2. Nepiexopeva cuckeuaaoiag

e ®opnto Yuyeio
e Autég ol odnyieq ivai emiong diaBgoipeqg otov Iototormo www.lidl-
service.com.
AuTO TO eyXelpidlo €xel avadimAoUpevo €EWPUANO. TNV ECWTEPIKN GEAiIdA TOU
eEwdUANou, aneikovidovtal ta diddopa pépn kail e§apthpata tou dopntou
Yuyeiou pe évav evdeIKTIKO aApIOPo. Ta pEpn oTa oToia avtioToiXouv ol aplOuoi
meplypddovtal Tapakdtw:
1 BuUopa avamtipa autokIviTou

Kamdki
OnkKn kaAwdiou (KAAwS10 avamtAPad AUTOKIVITOU)
Onkn kaAwdiou (kaAwdio NAEKTPIKAG TTPi¢ag)
NaBn
AlakoTTng €MAOYRG TPOTIOU AgIToupyiag
Mepiotpodikd KoupuTi pUOUIONG ICXUOG
Buopa kaAwdiou tpododooiag
KAe1dapid
Ecoxn
AocddAeia

NV 00 NO O A WN

PO —N
- O
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3. Texvikég mpodiaypadég

Kataokeuaotnq:

Ovopaoia povtélou:
Katnyopia:

EtAocia katavdAwon pe Bdon ta

amoteA€éopaTa TUTIIKAG Asitoupyiag

24 wpwv. H eTAcI0 KatavaAwon
uttoAoyidetal oe ouvaptnon He tn
XPNon Kdi tnv tomoBeacia tng
OUOCKEUNG:

QdéNiun xwpnukoéTnta:
Aladopd Beppokpaagiag:
KAIgaTikA Katnyopia:

Ekmopnn akouaotikoU BopuUf3ou
Neirtoupyia Eco:

EkmopTr) akouoTtikoU 6opUou
Neirtoupyia Max:

YUVOAIKEG B1a0TACEIG:

TUVOAIKOG XWPOG TTOU ATTAITEITAI
KaTd Tn Xpnon:

MIKTA OVOUAOTIKN XWPENTIKOTNTA:
Méyioto Bdpog mreplEXOHEVOU:
Bapog:

KatavdAwaon pevtpatog:

Tdaon tpododoaciag:

loxug YuEng:

loxug ©¢ppavong:
AocddAeia (yia Asitoupyia 12V):

KAdon acddieiag:
Moévwon:

Targa GmbH
Crivit CEK 29 C1/ TMCB-001
Amo6bnkeuon tpodipwv

72 KWh
nepimou 29 L
18°C

ST

34 dB

54 dB
mepimou 482 x 414 x 327 mm (Y x M x B)

mepimou 800 x 520 x 430 mm (Y x N x B)*
nepimou 30 L

14.500 yp.

mepimou 4.800 yp.

0,197 kWh / 24 wpeg (230V)
220V -240V-50Hz 12V
50 W (ota 220V - 240V-),
45 W (ota 12V=)

45 W (ota 220V - 240V-),
36 W (ota 12V=)

5A

ncl

Adpdg moAuoupeddavng - Wuktikd: Nepod

* 01 S100TACEIG AVTIOTOIXOUV OTOV XWEO TTIoU dmditeital wote va e§acdalioTtei n
IKavoTIoINTIK KUKAodopia tou aépa Kal n mpdéoBacn ota TEPIEXOHEVA HE TO

KATTAKI avoIxXTOo.

O1 teXVIKEG TTPodIaypadEg Kal n oxediacon umopei va aAAd§ouv Xwpig

mpoegidormoinon.
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3.1 ®UANO TEXVIKWV TIpodiaypadwv

‘Ovopa N emwvupia katackeuaotn: TARGA GmbH

Aig0Ouvon katackeuaotn: Coesterweg 45, 59494 Soest, GERMANY

Ovopacia povtéAou: Crivit CEK 29 C1, IAN: 519253 _2504

TUnog YPUKTIKING GUCKEUNG:

Yuokeur XapnAou oxl Tumog oxediacpou: eAeuBepo

BopuRou:

TUoKeun ouvtApnong oxi1 AAAN YUKTIKI) CUCKEUN: oxl1

KPAOCIWV:

FevIKEQ MAPAUETPOI TOU TIPOIOVTOG:

Mapdpetpoqg Tiun Mapdpuetpoqg Tiun

TUVOAIKEQG 'Yyog 482 . .

Siaotdoelq MAdtog 414 ZUVONKH,prnT'KOmm 29

(og x1ANlooTd) Badog 327 (cedm3nL)

EEI 05 TdE'r] EVEPYEIAKNG E
armédoong

EkmmopTr) akouoTtikoU TAgn ekmoumwyv

GopuBou 34 agpopeTadpepoOUeEVOU B

(oe dB(A) re 1 pW) akouaTikoU Bopufou

Etnola katavaAwo , , YmotpomikA

svgpysmq (ot kWh?q) 72 KAIpaTiKn Katnyopia: <£Vﬂ n

EAGxiotn Bepuokpaacia Méyiotn Bepuokpaacia

nepiBaAiovtog (o€ °C) o nepiBAaAiovtog (o€ °C) o

KATAAANAN yia Xprion tng 16°C KATAAANAN yia Xprion 38°C

OUOCKEUNG TNG CUOKEUNG

Xeipepivr puduion oxl
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Mapauetpol OaAdapou:

Mapdpetpol kail Tiyeg Oaidpou

TuvioTwHEVN Tomog
pUBuIoN amomdywong
. . Xwpntikétnta Sepokpaciag Ikavotnta (QUTOHGm
Tumog BaAdpou X yia tn , amomaywon
BaAdapou BéATIoTn katagugng | _ A, un
(oedm3nL) ) (og kg/24h) '
ouvtApnon autoépatn
TWV TPodipwV amondywon
(og °C) =M)
ahakiog vai 29,0 ECO — —
Tpodipwv
OdAapog
ouvtApnong oxl1 X,X X — [A/M]
KPaoIwV
ég;gzszq ox1 X,X X — [A/M]
OdAapog
VWTTWV ox1 X, X X — [A/M]
TpodiPwV
igﬁsrl:oq oxl1 X,X X — [A/M]
OdAapog
pndév
AoTEPWV N ox1 X,X X — [A/M]
mapaywynq
mdyou
©dAapog evog .
aotipa oxl1 X,X X — [A/M]
OdAapog duo .
AoTEPWV oxt XX X - [A/M]
OdAapog
TPILV oxl1 X, X X — [A/M]
ACTEPWV
OdAapog
TECOAPWV oxl1 X, X X — [A/M]
aoTEPWV
TuApa dvo .
actépov ox1 X,X X — [A/M]
X, XX (y1a
OdAapog Toror BaAdpoug
peTaBAnTAg BoAGp®Y X,X X TECOAPWV [A/M]
Beppokpaciag aAcTEPWV)
f—

Autoq o mivakag gival d1a0€o1pog yia AQYn amné tov mapakdtw cUVSECHO:
www.targa.gmbh/downloads/erp/519253_2504.pdf
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4. 0dnyieq acpaieiag

Mpiv XpnoipgotioInoeTe yia mpwtn ¢opd to popntod Yuyeio,
dlaBdote TIg mapakdtw odnyieg Kal AdBete umoyn ocaqg
OANeg TIG TIPOEIBOTIOINCEIG, OAKOMN KAl av  €iote
€EOIKEIWUEVOI HE TN XPNAON NAEKTIPOVIKWV GCUCKEUWV.
DuAda&te 0 €YXEIPidIO 0 AOPAANEG HEPOG YIA HEAAOVTIKN
xpnon. Av mouAnoete 3 dwoete 1o dopntd Yuyeio oe
AAAov, TIPETEI va TOU TAPASWOETE KAl TO TTAPOV eyXeIpidio
pe odnyieq Aeitoupyiag. O1 odnyieg xpriong mpemel va
OUVO3EUOUV TTAVTA TO TTPOIOV.
KINAYNOZX! Auto to cUHBoAO Kal N AEEN
"Kivéuvog" mpoeidoroiouV yia evOEXOHUEVO
Kivouvo. Av dev AndOei uttoyn, ymopei va
TTPOKANOEi coBapdg TPAUPATIGHOG I AKOUN
Kal ©dvaTtog.
MPOEIAOMOIHZH! Auto to cUuBOAO Kai n
AEEN "Mpoeidomoinon” umrodnAwVvouv KAroia
onuavtikn mAnpodgopia yia tnv acpain
AgIToupyia Tou TTPOIOGVTOG Kal TNV acddaAeia
TWV XPNOTWV.
Auto to cUpBOoAOo uttodnAwvel OTI UTTAPXOUV
mePIcoOTEPEG MANPODOpPIES YIa TO
OUYKEKPIMEVO OEpa.

AlevOuvon Katackeuaotn

A KINAYNOZ! AuUTN n CUOKEUN PTTOPEi va Xpnoiyotioinoei
amo maidid peyaAutepa twv 8 eTwv aAAd Kal amd dtopa
HE HEIWHPEVEG CWUATIKEG, AICONTNPIAKEG I} S1AVONTIKEG
IKAVOTNTEG N AToda HPE €ANITIEIG YVWOEIG ) eUTEIpia,
edpooov emPBAETOVTAI 1) €XOUV AABEI 0OBNYIEG OXETIKA HUE
TNV 0pOn XPnon tTNG CUCKEUNG KAl KATAVOOUV TOUG
OXETIKOUG KIvOUvoug. H ouokeury auty &ev eivai
maixvidl. Aev emTpenetal 0 KAOAPICHOG OUTE N
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OUVTAPNON TNG CUOKEUNG amod maidid Xxwpeiqg emiBAsyn.
Maidid nAikiag peta&u 3 kar 8 etwv umopouv va
yveuidouv ) va adeialouv to dopntd Yuyeio. Kpatniote
Ta UAIKA ouokeuaoiag oe HEPN OmTou Oev €XOuV
npocoaon HIKpad maidid. Yrdapyxel Kivouvog acdputiag.

A KINAYNOZ! Av 10 dopntd Yuyeio Pydler kamvo N
avadidel acuvnOIoTn OCHN 1 EKMEUTIEl TIEPIEPYOUQG
Oopufoug, amocuvdEoTeE TO AMECWG aTIO TNV TINYN
tpododociaqg. e auth TNV mepITMTwon, dev TPETEl va
ouvexioete va xpnoigoroigite to dopntd Yuyeio dv
mpwta Oev eAeyxOei amo €E0ucIOdOTNUEVO TEXVIKO.
Mnv eiomivéete tov Kamvo oe mepimtwon avadAegEng
NG ouokeung. Av dBeAd ocag €IoTIVEUCETE KATIVO,
dntNoTe AuECWS IaTPIKA cUPBOUAR. H gioTivo Kamvou
eival emBAaBng yia tnv vyeia cag.

A KINAYNOZ! Mnv amoBnkKeuete EKPNKTIKA UAIKA, OTTWG
TTEPIEKTEG AEPOAUPATWY HE EUPAEKTOUG TIPOWCTIKOUG
TAapPAYOVTEG, HEGO GTN GUOKEUN.

A KINAYNOE! Mnv petadépete moté to popntod Yuyeio
oTnV Kaumiva empBatwy Tou OXHHATog.

A KINAYNOZ! TNa va anmoduyete TOV KivOUVO OJ3IKOU
AaTUXAHUATOg, ToTmoOeTNOTE TO KAAWSIO cUVOECNG OTO
AUTOKIVNTO PE TPOTIO WOTE VA YNV €PTTOdiZEl TOV 03NYO.

A KINAYNOZ! Otav Bpiokeote O©TO AUTOKIVNTO,
aocdaliote 1o popntd Yuyeio amd amdTopeE] KIVAOEIG,
WOoTE va unv umdpxel Kivduvog yia toug empBdteq oe
TTEPITTWOoN $pevapicpatoq n aTuUxnMAToq.
TomoBetnote 1o dopntod Yuyeio oTo TOPT-PmayKad.

A TPOEIAOMOIHEH! To dopntd Yuyeio dev mpémel va
tpododoteital kKali Pe TA SUO KAAwdIa ouvdeong
TauTOXPOVa, YIATi UTTAPXEI KivOuvog va uttootei Znuia.

A MPOEIAOMOIHEH! Mnv ocuvdeete MOANATAEG TTPiIdeq N
dopntd tpoPodoTIKA OTO TTicw PHEPOG TNG Hovadag.
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A NPOEIAOMOIHEH! To ¢opntd Puyeio dev mpénel va
mapouciddel {nUIEG TIPOKEIYEVOU Vva amodeuxOouv
MEPAITEPW KiVOUVOIL.

/A MPOEIAONOIHZH! Befaiwbeite o611 dev umapyxouv
eotieq dwtidg (OMwg avapueva Kepid) eMAvw 1 Kovtda
oto popnto Yuyeio. Kivduvog mupkayidg!

A MPOEIAONOIHZH! Mnv adnvete eKteOeIpevo TO
dopntd Yuyeio oe T1NyeEq Ogppotntag (6Mwg
Oeppaviikd cwpata), dgeon nAilakny daktivooAia n
TeExvnto ¢wqg. H ouokeurnp dSev mpemelr va eivai
eKTEOEINEVN o€ BpoxN, otayovidia ) TTOIAIEG VEPOU Kal
oe dlaBpwTika uypd. Mnv xpnoiyormoigite to ¢opnto
Yuyeio Kovtd oe vepo. To popnto Yuyeio dev mpenel oe
Kapia mrepimtwon va Bpexetal (nv tomoOeteite doxeia
HEe uypd N\ motd, onmwg Bdada A moTHPIA KTA. ETTAVW OTO
dopntd Yuyeio). Armodelyete Ta XTUTTAMATA 1} TOUQ
Kpadaououg tou ¢popntou Yuyeiou. Mnv adnvete va
EICEAOOUV EEva QVTIKEIYEVA OTO €O0WTEPIKO TNG
OUOKEUNG, YIaTti UTTdpXel Kivduvog va uttootei Znuid.

A MPOEIAOMNOIHZH! Mnv  KOAUTITETE TI§  OTIEQ
etaepiopyou. Adnote apKeT amoctacn dAdmd TOUG
TOiXoug N dAAAQ avTIKEiyeva wote va KUkAodopei
eAelBepa o aepaqg. Aladopetikd, UmApXel Kivouvog
urrepOEpuavong.

/A MPOEIAOMOIHZH! Mnv tomoBeteite uypd 1 mayo
areuBeiag peca oto popntd Yuyeio. Ymapxel Kivduvog
va uttootei ¢nuia to dopntod Yuyeio.

/A MPOEIAONOIHZH! To $dopntd Yuyeio dev mpoopiletal
Y10 EVIOIXICHO OE€ VTOUAATTI.

/A NMPOEIAOMOIHZH! To d¢opntd Yuyeio obev eivai
KAatdaAAnAo via katayugn tpodipwv.

A MPOEIAONOIHZH! To d¢opntdé Yuyeio pumopei va
xpnoigomoin®ei oe Oegpuokpacieq TeEPIBAAAOVTOG
HeTagU 16°C kai 38°C.
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KaAwdio cuvdeong

A KINAYNOZX! Mnv XpnoIHOTIOIEITE TTOTE HPETATPOTIEIQ N
KaAWS1a EMEKTAONG KAl PNV TPOTIOTIOIEITE HOVOI 0aG TO
KaAwdilo. Av 1o KaAwdIo TNG OUCKEUNG mapouocidadel
dnuIEg, TPETElI  va avukataotabei  amd  tov
KATAOKEUAOTH, TO TUAHA OEPRIG TOU KATAOKEUAOTNH N
€EEISIKEUPEVO TIPOCWTTIKO TIPOKEIYEVOU va armodeuxOei
KGBe  mOavog Kivduvog.  Ymdpxel Kivduvog
nAektpotmAngiag!

A KINAYNOZ! Ta kaAwdia oUvdeong Tpémel va eival
mavta oteyva. Yrapxel Kivouvog nAektpormAn&iag!

A KINAYNOX! Mnv ayyilete ta KOAWdIa oUvdeong pe
Bpeypeva xeEpla. Aladpopetika, UTApXEl Kivouvog
Oavatndopag nAektponAngiag!

A KINAYNOX! BeBaiwbeite 611 n ouckeury eivai
armoocuvdedepevn amd tnv mnyn tpododoaiag mpiv Tov
kaBapiopd. Yndpyxel kivduvog nAektpormAngiag!

/A NPOEIAOMOIHIH! Tuv3éete KAl AMOCUVSEETE TAVTA
Ta KaAwdIa ocuvdeong OTOV avaTtthpd TOU AUTOKIVITOU
N oTNV NAEKTPIKA TTPida Kpatwvtag ta amd to Buoua Kal
NV Tpadte MOTE 1o id10 TO KAAwdIO.

A\ MPOEIAONOIHEH! Mnv tomoBeteite MoTé T0 dhopnTd
Yuyeio, emmAa rj dAAa Bapid avtikeipeva emavw ota
KaAwdia cuvdeong Kal ppovtiote wote Td KaAwdia va
HNV Toakiouv o€ KavEva Gneio.

A NPOEIAOMNOIHZH! MpooéEte va pnv dnupioupyouvTal
KOUTTIOI 0Td KaAwWdIa ouvdeong Kal pnv ta dévete padi
pHE AAAa KaAwdia. Ta kaAwdia cuvdeong TIPETIEI va gival
ToTTOOETNUEVA €TCI WOTE vad MNv eumodidouv TNV
€AeUBepn OJIEAEUCN KAl va PNV UTIApXEl Kivouvog
KATT010G va okovtayel e auta.

A NPOEIAOMNOIHIH! BeBaiwBeite 06T Bev  UMAPXEI
Kivbuvog va ouvBAifei 4 va toakiotei to KaAwdio
tpododoariag.
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ZHMANTIKH ZXZHMEIQZH TIA THN AINOOGHKEYZH
TPOOIMQN

H opbny xpnon tou dopntou Yuyeiou, n owoTA
ouokeudcia  Ttwv  Tpodipwv, n TAPNON TWV
evOEDEIYUEVWV OEPUOKPATCIWYV KAl N UYIEIVI} TwV
Tpodipwv eival 6Aol mapdyovteg mou emnpeddouv tnv
mo10TNTaA TNG amoOnKeuong TPOodipwvV.

NaBete umoyn oaqg tTnv ngepopnvia ANRENg otn
ouokeuaoia twv Tpodipwy.

Ta tpdédiya mpemel va amodnkevovtal oto $popntd
Yuyeio peca oe odpayiopeéva doxeia 1 KATAAANAEQ
OUCKEUOOIEG, TIPOKEIMEVOU VA HPnv  amoppodouv
uypaocia f JUpwdIEG.

Ta pmoukdAla pe uPnAn TEPIEKTIKOTNTA OE AAKOOA
mpeEmel  va  eival  KAaAd odpayiohgéva  Kal - va
amoOnkeuovtal og 6pOIa BEon.

AmoOnkevete ta Bapid tpodéPiya otov TATO KAl T
ehadpid n ta evaiocdOnta tpdéPIpa (6rTwg dpouTta) eMaAvVw
aro autd, WoTe va PNV Kataoctpadouv.

AKOAOUONAOCTE TIG TTAPAKATW 0dnyieqg yia va amoduyete
TNV aAAoiwon TwVv TPodipwv:

Av adnvete to Kamdkl [2] avoiXtd yia moAu wpa, Oa
au&nOei uttepBOAIKA N BEPUOKPACIia OTO ECWTEPIKO TOU
dopntou Yuyeiou.

KaBapiote Ttig emddveleqg TOU €PXOVTAl O TAKTIKN
emadn ye ta tpodipa.

AmoOnkeuote vwnd Kpeata Kal Ydapia oe KAatdAAnAa
doxeia oto $dopntd Yuyeio wote va Pnv €pxovtal oe
emmadn n va otdlouv oe AAAa TpodIpa.

Av mipokeital va adnoete to dopnto Yuyeio adeio yia
HEYAAO XpOVIKO didotnua, va To Kabapilete Kal va
adrvete TO Kamakl [2] avoixtd, wote va pnv
onMIoupynOei poUuxAa.
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5. Mveupatika dikaiwpata

Ta meplexOpeva autou Tou eyxelpidiou TpootateUovtal amd tn vopobeoia mepi
TIVEUHATIKAG ISI0KTNCIAG KAl TAPEXOVTAl OTO XPNOTN MOVO Yid OKOmoug
evnUépwong. AmayopeUetal auotnpd n avtiypadn dedopévwy Kal TAnpodopiwy
XWpPig TNV ponyoUHeVN YPATTTH £€YKPICN TOU cuvtdktn. To idio 1oxUel emiong Kal
YId TUXOV EUTIOPIKN XPHGON TOU TIEPIEXOHMEVOU Kal TwV TTAnpodopiwv. Ta Keipeva,
Ol €IKOVEG Kal Ta SIaypAPHATa NTAV €YKUPO KATA TO XPOVO €KTUTIWONG TOU
eyxeipidiou. Evdexetal wotdoo va tpomomnoindouv Xwpiqg mpoesidomoinon.

6. Mpiv tn xprion

BydAte to dpopnto Puyeio amd tn cuokeudaaia.

EAéyEte TO dpopnTo Yuyeio yia {nuieg. Av Tto popntd Yuyeio mapouaoidaldel Znuid,
HNV TO XPNOIHOTIOINCETE.

7.’Evap¥&n Asrtoupyiag

Mpiv xpnoipomoirjoete to dopntd Yuyeio yia mpwtn $popd, cuviotdtdal va To

kaBapioete yia Adyoug uyieivig. Agite emiong tnv evotnta “8.3 KaBapiopog”.
To ¢popntd Yuyeio dev €xel oxedlaotei yia cuvexn Asitoupyia. O PEYIOTOG
XPOVOG cuvexoug Acitoupyiag gival 6 nuéEpeg. Av CUUTIANPwWOEi 0 HEYIOTOG
XPOVvog Asitoupyiag tou, ofote to dopntod Yuyeio yia 2 wPeG TOUAAXIOTOV.
NAOyw TWV UMKWV KATAOKEUNG TOU, UTTOPEI va Trapatnpnoete pia eAadpid
HUPpwW3Id 010 e0wTePIKO TOoUu dopntou Yuyeiou tnv mpwtn popd mou Ba 1o
Xpnoigomoifoete. AUt N Hupwdid dev eival emBAABRG dAAd, yia Adyoug
UYIEIVAG, TIPOTEIVOULE VO OKOUTTICETE TO €C0WTEPIKO KaAl TO €EWTEPIKO TOU
dopntou Yuyeiou pe €va uypo mavi TPIV TO XPNOCIUOTIOINCETE YiA TTPWTN
$opd (avatpegte emiong otnv evotnta “8.3 Kabapiopog”). Mnv amoOnkelete
oto popnto Yuyeio acuokevaota TPoOPIUa.
Itn Asitoupyia B€puavong, to dopntd Yuyeio oPrvel 6tav n Bepuokpaacia
OTO ECWTEPIKO TOU PpTdaoel TEPiTToU Toug 65°C.

7.1 F€piopa Tou popntou Yuyeiou

Metakivijote tn Aafn [6] mpog ta eumpdg pExpI va eival opatry n Aégn "OPEN”
(ANOIXTO). Twpa avoi&te To Kamdki [2]. TomoOetrote Ta TPODIPA KAl TA TTOTA OTO
dopnto Yuyeio. Av B€AeTe va dlatnpAoete dpooepd Ta TPOPIKA KAl TA TTOTA, €ival
KaAUTEPA va Ta TomoBetoete AON Maywpéva oto dopntd Yuyeio. KAeiote to
KATTaki [2] petd to yépiopa. Metakiviote tn AaRn [5] mpog ta micw péxpl va eivai
opatn n Aégn “CLOSED" (KAEIXTO).

7.2 Metadopd tou popntoU YPuyeiou
Xpnoipomoinote tn AaBn [5] yia va petadépete to popntd Yuyeio.
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7.3 Evepyormoinon Kai amevepyomoinon tou ¢opntou Yuyeiou
7.3.1Nerroupyia 12V

A NMPOEIAOMOIHZH! BeaiwBeite 0TI To autokivnto oag
exel pmatapia 12V. Mnv xpnoigoroigite to $popntod
Yuyeio pe yrmatapia autokivijtou 24V.

BydAte 1o KaAwdio ouvdeong pe to BuUcpa avamtipa autokivijtou [1] amd tn
Onkn KaAwdiou [3]. =eTUAiETe TeAeiwg To KAAWSIO. BAAte To 310KOTITN €MAOYNG
TpoOToU Aeitoupyiag [6] otn B€on "COLD" yia va diatnpn®ouv ta Tpodipa Kpua n
otn 6¢on "HOT" yia va diatnpnBouv Zeotd. ITn ouvéXelq, ouvdEote To BUoHa
avantipad [1] otnv umtodoxn avamtiEd ToU AUToKIVITou odg. To ¢popntd Yuyeio
Twpa evepyorolgital MNa va amevepyomoinoete 1o popntd YPuyeio, amocuvdeate
To BUopa avamtApd [1] amd tnv umodoxH avamtipd TOU AUTOKIVTOU oag.

To mepiotpodikd koupti pUuBuIong 1oxUog [7] otnv pmpootivii TAEUpA Tou
dopntou Yuyeiou dev xpeladetal OTAV XPENOIYOTIOIEITE TO TIPOIOV OTN
Aeitoupyia 12V. To dopntd Yuyeio Aeitoupyei oe mMARpPn 1oxu. Mmopei va
QYUEel ta mepliexopeva péEXpl 20°C xaunAdtepa amd tnv eEwtePIKN
Oepuokpacia mepIBdaAAovtog (yia Bgpuokpacia mepiBdAlovtog 23°C). X1n
Aeitoupyia B€ppavaong, N HEYIOTN BOEPUOKPATIA OTO ECWTEPIKO TOU popnToU
Yuyeiou gival repimou 65°C (yia Oeppokpacia mepiBaAAovtog 23°C).

EneidA n ummodoxn avamtApa o€ opICPEVA autoKivnta eEakoAouBei va €xel
peUpa akdpa Kal otav gival KAEIoTH n avapAegn, TPETEI VO ATTOCUVIEETE TO
Buopa avamtipa [1] anmd tnv umodoxrn avamtipd TOU CUTOKIVATOU, otav
Byaivete amd to autokivnto. AladopeTiKd, PrTopei va €§avtAndei n ymatapia
TOU AUTOKIVITOU KAl VA PNV €KKIVEI 0 KIVNTAPAG.

Mnv xpnoipotoieite to popntd Yuyeio otn Aeitoupyia Yugng 12V étav n
Oepuokpacia mepiIBAAlovTog ival Katw amé 18°C yia va pnv Maywoouv ta
mepieXoueva tou Yuyeiou.

7.3.2 Nerroupyia 230V

BydAte to kaAwdio cuvdeong pe To BUopa NAEKTIPIKAG TIpidag [8] amd tn Onkn
KaAwdiou [4]. =etuli§te teAeiwg TO KAAwWdIo. Xuvdeote To BUCHA NAEKTPIKNAG
npidag [8] oe pia mpida pe e€UKoAn mpocoBacn. BaAte 1o diakomtn €mAoyNg
TpoTou Aeitoupyiag [6] otn B€on "COLD" yia va diatnpn®ouv ta Tpodipa Kpua n
otn 6¢on "HOT" yia va diatnpnBouv Zeotd. MNupiote To TEPICTPOPIKO KOUUTTI
PUBUIoNG IoXU0G [7] otnv umpooTivi) TAeupd tou dopntol Yuyeiou Mpog ta de&id
petd tn B€on ECO yia va tebei oe Aeitoupyia to popntd Yuyeio. EMAEETE TNV
emOupntn 10U Je TO TEPICTPOPIKO KOUMT puBuiong 1oxuog [7]. Nupiote tO
mepIotpodikd koupti puBuiong Ioxuog [7] mpog ta de§id yia va augnoete tnv
10XU Kal TTIPOG Ta ApICTEPA VIO VA HEIWOETE TNV I0XU.
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MNa péyiotn 1ox0 YUENG, otn Asitoupyia YUENG yupiote to mreploTpodikd Kouumi
pUBUIoNG IoxUog [7] otn ©éon "MAX". Mmopei va YuUEel ta mepiexOpeva PEXPI
20°C xapnAdtepa amé tnv eEwteplkn Oepuokpacia mepIBAAlovtog (yia
Oeppokpaacia epiBaAAovtog 23°C).

MNa péyiotn 10xU B€pupavong, otn Aeitoupyia O€ppavong Yyupiote ToO
mepIoTpodIkd Koupmi pudpiong 1oxuog [7] otn B6€on "MAX". Xin Aesitoupyia
©€ppavaong, n HEYIOTN BepUOKPATia 0To ECWTEPIKO Tou popntol Yuyeiou gival
nepimou 65°C (yia Beppokpaacia repiBarAovtog 23°C).

MNa va anevepyormoinoete 10 popntd Yuyeio, yupiote to mepIoTpodIkd Kouumi
pUBUIoNG 1IoXU0G [7] Tpog ta aplotepd otn O€on "OFF" péxpi va tepuatiosl.

BdAte 10 mePIOTPOPIKO Kouuti puBuIong 1oxvog [7] otn B¢on "ECO". To
$opntd Yuyeio twpa Aeitoupyei oe Katdotaon €§0IKOVOUNONG eVEPYEIAG
(Aeitoupyia ECO). e autAv tn Asitoupyia, pmopei va Pugel ta mepiexopeva
Tou pEXplI 8 €wqg 11°C xaunAdtepa amd tnv eEwtepikn Ogpuokpacia
nepiBaAilovtog.

7.4 TupBOUAEG £E0IKOVOHUNGONG EVEPYEIAG

Xe Aertoupyia YUENG, pnv adnvete 1o dopntod Puyeio eKTEBEINEVO OE APeEDN
nAlakn aktivooAia.

lepidete mavta 1o ¢popntd Yuyeio pe RSN maywpéva tpddIya Kal motd, otn
Aeitoupyia YUEng.

Mnv avoiyete to popntd Yuyeio 6tav Sev €ival AMAPAITNTO Kal KAEIVETE TO
KaTraki [2] eppnTikd.

BeaiwBeite 011 uttdpxel eAeUBepn KUKAodopia agpa avapeoca otd TPOPIua.
To $popntd Yuyeio pymopei va xwpeael HEXP! Kal 36 KOUTIA avaPuKTIKWV TwV
330 ml (@ 67 mm x Y 115 mm).

8. Zuvtiipnon/xkabapicHog

8.1Zuvthpnon

/A NPOEIAOMNOIHZH! H emokeun eival amapaitntn otav
To Ppopntd Yuyeio umootei kAmoia nuid, ONwg yia
mapAadelypa otav Xubei uypo 1 KATTOIO AVTIKEIYEVO MTTEI
OTO €0WTEPIKO TOU TEPIBARpATOg, Otav eKtebei o€
Bpoxn n oe uypacia, 0tav dev AEITOUPYEI KAVOVIKA N
otav meoel. Av to dopntd Yuyeio Bydler kamvod n
avadidel acuviBIioTn OCHUNR 1N EKMEUTIEl TIEPIEPYOUQ
Oopuoug, ATTOCUVOECTE TO AMECWG ATIO TNV TINYN
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TP0d0d0Ciag. e auth TNV TEPITTWON, deV TIPETEl Va
ouveyioete va xpnoigoroleite to popntd Yuyeio edv
mpwta Oev eAeyxOei amd €EOUCIOBOTNUEVO TEXVIKO.
‘O\eg oI epyaacieq EMOKEUNG MPETIEI VA EKTEAOUVTAI ATTO
EISIKEUPEVO TEXVIKO. Mnv avoiyete TTote€ 1o mepiAnua
ToUu popntou Yuyeiou.

8.2 Avuikatdotaon tng acddAeiag 12V

Avtikataotiote Ttnv acddAela [11] edv eivar eAattwyatikl. lMa tnv
avtikatdotaon tng aoddieiag [11], akoAouBncTe Ta MApAKATW BAPATA:

e Ammoouvdéote to PBuUopa avamtApd [1] amdé tnv umodoxn avamntipd Tou
QUTOKIVATOU.

e ZgBi1dwote TN Bida TnG aodaAeloONKNG Kal BYAATE TO KAAUMHA.

e Avtikataotiiote tnv acddAeia [11] pye pia kaivoupyla acddAeia [11] tou idiou
TUmou. Mmopeite va ayopdoete tn cwoth doddAeia [11] amd €va katdaoTnua
NAEKTPIKWV EIBWV.

e BaAte otn 6€0n tou to KAAUpHa Kal odi&te Eavd tn Rida.

8.3 KaOapiopog

A KINAYNOZ! BeBaiwBeite 6T n OUOKeun eivai
amoouvdedePevn amo tnv mnyn tpododoaciag mpiv Ttov
KaBapiopd. Yrdpxel Kivduvog nAektpotmAngiag!

/A KINAYNOZX! BeBaiwBeite 6T Sev PTIOpEi va pTiel uypo
amd TO KATIAKI, TIPOKEINEVOU va amodpuyete KAOe
Kivduvo.

Adaipécte To KAMAKI [2] yia va Tto KaBapioete, avoiyovtdg To TeAEiwg Kal
meéZovtdg to wote va Byel amod tnv ecoxn [10] miocw 3e&id.

MNa va kaBapicete 10 KAmdki [2], xpnoigomoinote €éva eAadpwsG vwmo mavi. Mnv
Xpnoiportioigite SIAAUTIKA 1} KABAPICTIKA TTOU PTopei va TTPoKaAEégouv nuid oTto
mAaotikoe. Mrmopeite va kaBapioete TG omég eEagpiopyol oto Kamdki [2]
TIPOCEKTIKA HE Hia HaAaKr Bouptoa.

KaBapiote 1o ecwtepikd Tou popntou Yuyeiou Pe uypod ATTOPPUMAVTIKO TATWV
Kal EeRyYAAeTE KAAA Ye KaBapd vepo. KatoTiv, GTEYVWOTE TTPOCEKTIKA TO popnTtd
Yuyeio.

Metd tov kKaBapicpo, BaAte Eavda otn B€on Tou To KAMAKI [2] pyeTaKIvwvTag To
mavw amnd to Yuyeio oe 6pOia B€aon. BaAte 1o Kamdki [2] mpwta OTO APICTEPO
dvolypa Kal yetd meEoTe 1o va prel otn de§ia ecoxn [10].
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MNa tov KaBapiopd tou TEPIBAANATOG, XPNOIUOTOINCTE éva eAAdDPWG VWO TTAVi.
Mnv xpnoiyorolgite SIOAUTIKA 1 KOOAPIOTIKA TTOU UTTOPEi va TTIPoKAAEgouv Znuid
oto mAdoTiké. lMNa emipovn Bpwuid, MpocOEote Aiyo uypd aAmoppumavtiké oTo
vwTTé Tavi.

9. ®UAaEn 6tav dev XPNCIHOTIOIEITE TN CUCKEUN

Av 3ev TIpOKeITAl va XPNOIUOTOoINCoeTE To dopntd Yuyeio yia geydAn XpPOVIKN
epiodo, adeidote OAa ta epieXopeva. AmoouvdEate to popntod YPuyeio amod tnv
mnyn tpododooiag kal ¢uAd§te ta KaAwdia ouvdeong HEoca OTIG ONRKeg
KaAwdiwv [3], [4]. AtoOnkelote to dopntd Yuyeio oe KABAPO HEPOG XwPIg
uypaocia, Jakpld amé tnv nAlakn aktivoBoAid. Adnote 1o kamdki [2] avoixXto Katd
™n S1dpKela TG amodnkeuong wote to ¢dopntd Yuyeio va daepidetal KAAd.
Mmopeite va Kpatoete To KATIAKI [2] avoiXTo XPNOIUOTOoIWVTAG TNV KAEISapId

[9].

10. Avtiget@wmion mpoBAnpatwy

To ¢popnto YPuyeio Sev Aeitoupyei.

o BeBaiwBeite 61 1o Buopa avantipa [1] €ival owotd ouvdedepévo otnv
UTTO30X 1 AVATTTAPA TOU AUTOKIVATOU N To BUCHA NAEKTPIKNAG Tpidag [8] eival
owotd ouvdedepévo otny pida.

e [Na Aertoupyia 12 V: Avoi&te tnv avddAegn yupidovtag tn pida yiati oe pepika
autokivnTa Tapéxetal NAEKTPIKA Tpododocia otnv umodoxn Tou avamntipd
Hovo étav n avadAegn eival avoixTh.

e [Na Aeitoupyia 12 V: H acddAeia [11] gival eAattwpatiki. AVIIKATACTHOTE TNV
acddieia [11] akoAouBwvtag Tig odnyieg otnv evétnta “8.2 Avtikatdotaon
™ng acddAeiag 12V”.

To popntd Yuyeio dev Puxel cwotd.

e Metakiviote to dopntd Yuyeio oe pia Puyxpotepn tomobecia. BeBaiwOeite

611 to dopntd Yuyeio dev gival dpeca eKTEOEIPEVO oTNV NAIAKN aKTIVOBOAid.

o BeBaiwOeite 0TI o1 omrég eEaepiopoU eival eEAeUOePEG KAl OTI UTTAPXEI APKETOG
XWPEOG YIa va KUKAodopei 0 aépag avdapeoa otd Tpodiua.

o Na Aertoupyia 230 V: EA£yEte Tn B€0n TOU TIEPICTPOPIKOU KOUMTIIOU pUBUIoNG
Io0XU0G [7] otnv pmpootivi) MAeupd tou dopntou Yuyeiou Kal, av xpeiadetal,
yupiote to mpog ta d€&id yia va au§Aoete tnv IoxU.

To ¢popnto Yuyeio dev Oeppaivel cwota.

o BeBaiwBeite 611 o1 omiEq eEagpiopoU eival EAeUBOepPeG Kal OTI UTTAPXEI APKETOG
XWPOG yia va KukKAodopei o agpag avapeoa otd Tpodipa.

o Na Aertoupyia 230 V: EAEyETe Tn B€0n TOU TIEPICTPOPIKOU KOUMTIIOU pUBUIoNG
IoXU0G [7] otnv pmpootivi) MAeupd tou dopntou Yuyeiou Kal, av xpeiadetal,
Yupiote 1o Tpog ta 3€§1d yia va au§foete tnv IoXU.
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11. NepiBaAAovTikoi Kavoviopoi kal mAnpodopieg améppiPng

)5

Ol ouokeuéqg Tou Ppépouv AuTO TO CUHRBOAO UTOKEIVTIAI GTOUG
Kavoviopouq tng Eupwmaikig O3nyiag 2012/19/EU. OAeg ol
NAEKTPIKEG KAl NAEKTPOVIKEG CUOKEUEG TIPEMEl va Tapadidovtal
OTa KATAAANAa onpeia cUAAOYNAG Kdl 0X1 0Toug dNUOCIOUG XWPEOUG
SI0KOMIONG OIKIAKWY ATTOPPIPMHATWY. Me TNV KAatdAAnAn anéppiyn
TOUG, TMPOoCTATEUETE TO TEPIBAAAOV KAl TNV TTIPOCWTIIKN 0ag UyEia
amo evdexopevoug Kivduvouq. lMa mepioodtepeq mAnpodopieq
OXETIKA HE TOUG evdedelydévouq TPOToug  amoppiyng,
ameuduvOeite oTNV TOTIKN AUTod10ikNon, 0Toug apuoédioug popeig
I} OTO KATACGTNHA Ao OTTOU ayopACaATE TO TTPOIOV.

ES/PT

H amoéppiyn 6Awv twv UANIKWV CUCKEUAGCIAG TIPEMEl €MiONG va
yivetal pe repiBaArAovtikd ¢IAIko Tpotro. H xaptovévia cuokeuaaia
pmopei va petadepBei oe doxeia yia Tnv avakUKAwon XapTiou 1 og
dnuocia onueia cUANOYAG Yia avakUkAwon. Tuxov Ttaivieg R
TAQOTIKA TIOU TIEPIEXOVTAlI OTN OuoKeudacia ©Oa mpénel va
petadepovtal oe dnNUOoIa onueia GUAAOYNRG yia Tnv amoppiyn
TOUugG.

Movo yia tTh FaAAia:

"“EukoAdétepn diakoyn”

To mpoidv, ta eEaptAuata, TO €VvTUumo UAIKO Kal n OUoKeudoia eivai
AVAKUKAWOIA. YTIOKEIVTAI O auoTNPOTEPOUG OPOUG AVAKUKAWGONG HE EUOUVN
TOU KATAOKEUAOTH Kal TIPETEl va GUAAEYovTal EexwploTd.

Mdvo yia tnv lomavia ka1 tThv Moptoyalia:

MapakaloUpe dlaxwpiote TO UAIKO
ouckeudoiag Kal metdgte T0 otouqg
avtiotoixoug Kadouqg GuAAoynG cUpdwva Pe Ta
oupBoAa Tou avaypddovtal oTn CUCKEUAaia:

&>

NdaBete unoyn oag TiIg oNUAVOEIG GTA UAIKA CUCKEUATIAg KATd tTnv
amoéppiPn toug. H ocApavon pe tig ouvtopoypadieq (a) kar toug
apidpougq (b) onpaivel ta €§AG:

1-7: mMAaoTtiko / 20-22: xapti kai xaptovi / 80-98: ouvOeta UAIKA.
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Z0ppoAo | YAIkG MepiAapBdaveTal 6Ta MAPUKATW CTOIXEIa

CUGKEUAGIaG TOU IPoIiovTog
MoAuaiBulévio

T XAUNAARG YAIk6 cuokeuaciag, depatikd KaOAwdiwv
muKvoTNTAg
20 KUPGFOE'&:Q ATIOGTOAN KAl ECWTEPIKO XAPTOKIBWTIO
PAD xaptovi (pnovo yia online mapayyelieg)
Xapti Xapti oT0 ECWTEPIKO

PAP

12. AjAwon cuppopPwong

To mpoidv CUPHOPPUWVETAI PE TIG ATTAITAOEIG TWV EUPWTIATKWY Kal
€OvVIKWV odnylwv oe 10XU. 'Exouv umoBAnOei amodeikTikG oToixeia
yia T ouppuépdwon. O KATACKEUAGTAG €XEI TIG OXETIKEG ONAWOEIG

A oupuépPwWOoNG Kal TNV TEKUNPiwon.

To TMPOIOV CUPHOPIWVETAl PE TIG ATAITACEIG TwV £PAPHOCTEWV
A A €OVIKWV 03nylwv otn Anpokpartia tng ZepRiag.

H nAnpng dnAwon ouppopdwong EE kai, katd mepimtwon, ol mpocOeteq
dnAwoeiq ouppopdwong pmopouv va petadpoptwdoUv amd Tov aKOAoubo
ouvdeGO:

https://www.targa.gmbh/downloads/conformity/519253_2504.pdf

AigBuvon emkolvwviag cupdwva pe tov Kavoviopo 2023/988 yia tnv AcpdAeia
twv Mpoidviwv: ce@targa.de

13. KataAAnAdtnta yia Xprion He tpodipa

yid TNV uyeia otav épyovtdl oe emadn pe TPodIpa cludpwva UE TIG

Il Auts 1o cupBolo umodeikviel mpoidvta Twv omoiwv N GUCIKA Kal
XNHIKA cuotaon €xel eAeyxOei kal motomoindei 6t gival akivduvn
amaitioeig tou Kavoviopou EU 1935/2004.

14. NMAnpodopicq oXeTIKA PE TNV EYYUNON Kai To 6€pRIg

Eyyunon tng TARGA GmbH

AE10TIuN MeAdTIood, agI0TIKE TTEAATN,

la tn ouokeun auth AapBavete eyyunon 3 €TwV amo TNV nuepounvia ayopdq. Xe
TeEPITTWOoN EAATTWHATWY TOU TIPOIOVTOG AUTOU €XETE VOMIKA SIKAIWUATA EVAVTI
TOU MWANTA Tou MPOidvTog. Autd ta Vopika Sikaiwpata dev mepiopidovtal amo
TNV €yyunon pag n ormoia meplypdadetal Tapakatw.

‘Opol tng eyyunong

H J3idpkeia 1o0x00g TNg €yyunong dpxidel amd tnv nuepopnvia ayopdg.
MapakaAoupe va duldagete KAAd 1o TTPWTOTUTO TNG TAMEIAKNAG amodeiEng. To
éyypado autod xpeiddetal wg amodeigEn tng ayopdg. Av og SIACTNHA TPIWV ETWV
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amod TNV NUEPOMNViIa ayopdq Tou TIPOIOVTOG autou MPoKUYel EAATTWHA UAIKOU 1)
KAOTAOKEUNG, TOTE XWPIG XPEWONR Cag TO TPOIOV - KAT emAoyn pag - Oa
ETMOKEUAOTEI ) 60 AVTIKATACTAOEI.

DAiGpKela TNG eyyunong Kal VOHIKA TTPOBAETTOHEVEG ATIAITHOEIG OE TIEPITITWON
EAATTWHATOG

Me tnv avtuikatdotaon tng OUOKeUNG, oUudwva pe to NOMOIZ 2251/1994,
Eekivdel €K VEOU 0 XpOvog eyyunong. Evdexoueveg ¢nui€g Kal EAATTIWHATA TTOU
UTTAPXouv N3N Katd tnv ayopd TpeEmel va dnAwvovtdl dPEowg META TNV
amocuokeuaacid. Ol ETMIOKEUEG TTOU TIPOKUTITOUV PETA TNV MAapEAEUCN TOU XPOVOU
NG eyyunong 6a xpewvovtal.

‘EKtaocn tng £yyonong

H ocuokeunn mapdxOnke TPOCEKTIKA oUUdwva HE aucotnpeg mpodiaypadeqg
moloTNTAG Kal e€AEyXOnke oxoAacTiKA Tipiv tnv mapddoon. H mapexopevn
€yyunon 1oxUel yid €AATTWHATA UAIKWV 1} KATAOKEUAG. H eyylnon autry dev
KaAuTItel €EapTAPATA TOU TPOIOVTOG TA OTToid €ival EKTEOEINEVA OE KAVOVIKN
$00pd Kal wg €K TOUTOU HITOPOUV va BewpnOouv ¢OBeipdueva eEaptApata, n
ZnpIEg oe eunmaB®n eEaptApata, m.X. SIaKOTTteEG, emavadopTIZOPEVEG UTTATAPIEG N
HE€PN KATAOKEUAOMEVA Ao YudAi. H eyylnon auth KAtamintel av 1o mpoidv
XPNOIMOTIOINBNKE evw €iXe ummoatei {nUid, av v XpNCIPOTIOINONKE cwaoTd 1 dev
ouvtnpnonke ocwotd. MNa cwot Xpnon Tou mPoidévtog TPETEl va TnPOUVTdI
enmakpIBwg O0Aeg ol uttodei§elg Tou avadEpovtal otig odnyieq xpRong. MNpémnel
onmwodAmoTe va amodelyovtal OKOTOi Xpriong Kai XEIPIoHoi yia tnv amoduyn
TWV OTToiWV UTTApXouv uTiodei§elg i mpoeidomnoinceig otig odnyieq xpnong. To
TTPOIOV TTPoopPIZeTal ATTOKAEIOTIKA YId ISIWTIKA Kal 01 YId EMAYYEAUATIKA XPAON.
H eyylunon akupwvetdl o€ TIEPITITWON KATAXPNOTIKAG KAl akatdAANANg Xprions,
edappoyng BLiag, kKaBwg Kal emeuPdoewv ol omoieg dev €yivav amd TIg
etouciodotnuéveg paAG aviuimpoowreieq o€pRig. Me Tnv  €mokeun n
avtikatdotaon Tou poidvtog dev Eekivd véa Sidpkeia eyyunong.

Aiadikacia oe repimtwon eyyonong

MNa va eEaocdariotei ypriyopn enegepyacia Tou ditANATOG 0aAG, TAPAKAANOUUE va
akoAouBnoete Tiq €§Ng utodeigeiq:

- MNpiv Béoete 1O TMPOIOV Ot Aeitoupyid, mapakaloupe va diaBdoete
TTPOOEKTIKA TN OUVOJEUTIK TeEKUnpiwon. Xe TepIMtwon Tou
mapouaciacTtei éva MPORANUA to omoio dev pmopei va emAuBei pe auto
TOV TPOTIO, ATTeUBUVOEITE OTNV AVOIKTH HAG YPAHHRA EMKOIVWVIAG.

- MNapakdaAoUpe yia KABe epwWTNHA VA €XETE OE ETOINOTNTA TNV TAUEIAKN
amnédeign kai tov apiOuod idoug (IAN) i av uttdpxel Tov apiBuo oelpdg wg
anédelgn tng ayopdg.

- Xeg mepimtwon mou dev gival ePIKTA pia TNAePwVIKA AUCH, HECW TNG
aVOIKTNAG pag ypapupng diakavovidetal mepalteépw eg§unnpetnon avaioya
ME TNV aitia Tou opAApaTog.

- Xtn dieuBuvon www.lidl-service.com pmopeite va mpaypUatoTnoINCETE
AnYn autoU tou eyxelpidiou, KAOWG Kal TTOAWV AAAwV eyxelpIdiwy,
Bivteo mpoidvtwy Kal AoyIoHIKOU eykatdotaong. Me autdv tov KwdIKO
QR 6a petadepbeite ameubeiag otn oeAida umnpeciwv tng LIDL
(www.lidl-service.com) kal €icaydyovtag tov KwdIko mpoidévtog (IAN)
Umopeite va avoi&ete Tig 0dnyieg Aseitoupyiag yia To TTpoiov oag.
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PDF ONLINE
www.lidl-service.com

A1aOeoIHOTNTA AVTAAAAKTIKWV

AVTaAAOKTIKA yia TNV €TMIOCKEUR Tou dopntou Yuyeiou Oa eival diaBgoipya yia
TouAdyiotov 7 xpovia drmo TNV NHEPOMNvia ayopdg.

B TépPig / Aitnua yia avtaAAdKTIKd / Aitnua yia eTIOKEURN
TnAédwvo: 00800 490826606

E-Mail: targa@lidl.gr

(CY) Tnhépwvo: 8009 4241
E-Mail: targa@lidl.com.cy

IAN: 519253_2504

AEN  KataoKeudothg

MapakaloUpe éxete umoyn ocag o6t n dievduvon mou akoAouBei dev eival
Si1euBuvon o€pRIg. AreudbuvOeite MpwTa oTIG Mpoavadepoueveg O€oeig ogpRIg.

TARGA GmbH
Coesterweg 45
59494 Soest
FEPMANIA
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